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N7500 SERIES

N7500 السلسلة
N7500 СЕРИЯ
SÉRIE N7500

N7500-SERIEN

SERIE N7500

ΣΕΙΡΑ Ν7500
SERIE N7500

N7500 SEERIA

SARJAN N7500

SÉRIE N7500

N7500 מסדרת

दः तावेज जानकारी को देखें 
दो िफल् टसर् आवँ यक  
भंडारण का अिधकतम तापमान  
भंडारण अवः थाओं की अिधकतम सापेिक्षक आिर्ता  
भंडारण अविध की समािप्त (तारीख : वषर्/महीना) 

उपयोग के िलए िनदेर्श: एन 7500 सीरीज कण िफल् टसर् 
गैस िफल् टसर् और संयोजन कण व गैस िफल् टसर् 

 
पिरचय
नाथर् एन 7500 सीरीज ूयोज् य िफल् टसर् नाथर् 5500 अथवा 7700 सीरीज दोहरे िफल् टर आधे 
मुखौटे या नाथर् 7600 या 5400 एम/एल सीरीज दोहरे-िफल् टसर् पूणर् मुखौटे से मेल खाते  
हैं और ये खतरनाक गैसों, वां पों और/या कणों के िवरुद्ध ूयोज् य मानकों के अनुरूप  
ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी सुरक्षा महैुया कराते हैं तथा उनके संपकर्  को कम करते हैं। 
 

चेतावनी 
इन िफल् टसर् का उपयोग करने से पहले इन िनदेर्शों और नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ सिम्मिलत 
उपयोग के िनदेर्शों को सावधानीपूवर्क और पूरा पढ़ें। ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी पयार्प् त सुरक्षा 
ूाप् त करने के िलए िनदेर्शों के दोनों समुच् चयों को अवँ य ही समझा जाना चािहए और 
उन पर अमल करना चािहए। चेताविनयों पर ध् यान देने में िवफल रहने पर सुरक्षा की 
हािन हो सकती है और संदिूषत वायु के संपकर्  में आ सकते हैं, िजसके कारण बीमारी, 
अपंगता या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
उपयोग की शतर्  
रेिःपरेटर का उपयोग िविभन् न रां शीय एवं अंतरार्ं शीय िनकायों द्वारा बनाये गये कानूनों, 
िविनयमों, मानकों और संःतुितयों द्वारा िविनयिमत होता है। उपयोगकतार्ओं को चयन में 
ूयोज् य समः त िनयामक जरूरतों और उस कायर्ः थल में ूयोज् य रेिःपरेटरी सुरक्षात् मक 
युिक्तयों के उपयोग से भलीभांित पिरिचत होना चािहए और पूरी तरह ूिशिक्षत होना  
चािहए, िजसमें िक रेिःपरेटर युिक्तयों को लाना होता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने से पहले आपको: 
• खतरों (संदषूक तत् वों) की पहचान करनी चािहए। 
• पयार्वरण में खतरे का आकलन करें (संकें िणों को िनधार्िरत करें)। 
• उन पहचाने और आंके गये खतरे के िवरुद्ध उपयोग के िलए मंजूर िकये गये रेिःपरेटर 

और िफल् टरों का चयन करें। िनयंऽण के मानक AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने वाले मान् य रेिःपरेटर के साथ समुिचत रूप से िफट हों। 
• टाइप/क् लास िफल् टर कलर कोड्स के िलए िनयंऽक मानक AS/NZS1716 या EN 529 को 

देखें। 
• िफल् टर लेबल पर इस बात की जांच करें िक कहीं भंडारण अविध बीत तो नहीं चुकी है। 
• यह जानें िक वे िफल् टसर् िजनके ऊपर + Formaldehyde HF का लेबल लगा है, 

फामार्ल् डेहाइड और हाइसोफ्लोिरक एिसड NIOSH (अमेिरकी मानक) के िलए जांचे जा  
चुके हैं। 

• यह जानें िक पाटीर्कल-िफल् टसर् केवल कणों को िफल् टर करेंग।े 
• यह जानें िक वां प गैस िफल् टसर् केवल गैसों एव ंवां पों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक जब कण, गैसें और वां प मौजूद हों तो आपको संयोजन िफल् टर चािहए। 
• यह जानें िक ये िफल् टर काबर्न मोनॉक् साइड सुरक्षा नहीं ूदान करते। 
• यह जानें िक इन िफल् टरों के रेिःपरेटरों के िलए एक ही ूकार के दो िफल् टरों की जरूरत 

होती है और उनका उपयोग एक ही पैकेज से होना चािहए। 
 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर पी3 सुरक्षा केवल पूणर् मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ मुहैया 

कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर आधा मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ पी2 सुरक्षा मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक P3 R, P2 R, और P1 R पर ''आर'' यह िविनिदर्ं ट करता है िक िफल् टर का 

ूयोग अनेक पािरयों पर िकया जा सकता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग नहीं करें: 
• िवः फोटक माहौल में। 
• अत् यिधक िवषाक् त माहौल में। AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• अगर आयतन के िहसाब से ऑक् सीजन का संकें िण 19.5 ूितशत से कम हो या 

ऑक् सीजन की ूचुरता वाले माहौल में। 
• अगर पैकेज िबना सील वाला या क्षितमः त हो। 
• अगर संकें िण अिधकतम उपयोग संकें िण के पार चला जाता है। िनयंऽक मानदंड

AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
 
लचीली शैली के िफल् टर  
 

चेतावनी 
N7500P2O और N7500P3O िफल् टर ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों एवं अम् लीय गैसों  
से गंध की राहत ूदान करते हैं और इनका उपयोग केवल ऐसे माहौलों में करना  
चािहए जहां पर ये संदषूक सकंें िण ऑक् यूपेशनल एक् सपोजर लेवल (पेशेवर संपकर्  ःतर)  
से नीचे हों। ओईएल के ऊपर इस िफल् टर का उपयोग उपयोगकतार् को वायु संदषूक  
की खतरनाक माऽाओं के संपकर्  में ले आएगा, िजसके फलः वरूप गंभीर चोट,  
बीमारी या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
• N7500P2O और N7500P3O लचीली शैली के कण िफल् टर हैं जो िक ओजोन, काबर्िनक 

वां पों और अम्लीय गैसों के परेशानी उत् पन् न करने वाले ः तरों के द्वारा उत् पन् न गंधों से 
राहत ूदान करते हैं। 

 
िफल् टरों को संलग् न करना  
• नाथर् मुखौटे पर चढ़ाये गये कड़ी वाले कनेक् टरों से उपयुक् त िफल् टरों (2) को संलग् न करें। 
• इस बात को सुिनिश्चत कर लें िक िफल् टर मुखौटे के िवरुद्ध ूभावी ढंग से सीलबदं हैं। 
• लचीली शैली के िफल् टर इस तरह से तैयार िकये गये होते हैं िक उन् हें सीधे नाथर् मुखौटों 

से जोड़ा जा सके या जब नाथर् N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ उपयोग करना हो तो उन् हें 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज से संलग् न िकया जा सके। अगर लचीली शैली के िफल् टर को 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज के साथ नत् थी करना हो तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो िक 
N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ आते हैं। 

• अगर ूितःथापन-योग् य पैड-शैली के िफल् टरों का उपयोग िकया जाता है तो उन िनदेर्शों 
को देखें जो िक आपके नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ आते हैं। 

 
िफल् टर सेवा काल  
िफल् टरों का उपयोगी काल अवशोषक, संदिूषत वायु में संकें िण, सापेिक्षक आिर्ता, पिरवेशी 
तापमान और िकये जा रहे काम के ूकार पर िनभर्र करता है। 
• खोलने के बाद समः त गैस एवं संयोजन िफल् टरों को छह महीने के अंदर नं ट कर देना 

चािहए िफर इससे कोई फकर्  नहीं पड़ता िक उनकी उपयोग अविधयों की संख् या क् या है। 
• जब सांस लेना मुिँकल हो जाए तो कण और संयोजन िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही बदल देना 

चािहए। 
 
भंडारण  
िफल् टरों को ठंढे, शुं क, गैर सदंिूषत माहौल में उनकी मूल पिैकंग में रखा जाना चािहए। 
िविनमार्ता द्वारा बतायी गयी दशाओं के अितिरक् त िकन् हीं दशाओं में भंडारण िकए जाने पर 
शेल् फ काल ूभािवत हो सकता है। 
 
शेल् फ काल सीमा को वषर्/माह के िहसाब से िफल् टर के पैकेज पर बताया गया होता है। 

 

भंडारण दशाओं की तापमान रेंज : -10ºC/+40ºC 

 

भंडारण की दशाओं की अिधकतम आिर्ता : 90% 

 
िनः तारण  
रेिःपरेटरी िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही ः थानीय कचरा िनः तारण िविनयमों के अनुरूप नं ट कर 
देना चािहए। 

SERIJA N7500

N7500 SOROZATÚ

N7500 FRAMLEIÐSLULÍNUNNI

SERIE N7500

Manufactured by:
Honeywell, 2000 Plainfield Pike, Cranston, Rhode Island, 02921 USA
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Immeuble Edison-Paris Nord II
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Australian Representative:
Honeywell Safety Products
43 Garden Blvd
Dingley Victoria 3172 Australia
Ph 1300 139 166 (NZ 0800 322 200)
Fax: 1300 362 491 (NZ 0800 322 266)
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ראה מידע מצורף

दः तावेज जानकारी को देखें 
दो िफल् टसर् आवँ यक  
भंडारण का अिधकतम तापमान  
भंडारण अवः थाओं की अिधकतम सापेिक्षक आिर्ता  
भंडारण अविध की समािप्त (तारीख : वषर्/महीना) 

उपयोग के िलए िनदेर्श: एन 7500 सीरीज कण िफल् टसर् 
गैस िफल् टसर् और संयोजन कण व गैस िफल् टसर् 

 
पिरचय
नाथर् एन 7500 सीरीज ूयोज् य िफल् टसर् नाथर् 5500 अथवा 7700 सीरीज दोहरे िफल् टर आधे 
मुखौटे या नाथर् 7600 या 5400 एम/एल सीरीज दोहरे-िफल् टसर् पूणर् मुखौटे से मेल खाते  
हैं और ये खतरनाक गैसों, वां पों और/या कणों के िवरुद्ध ूयोज् य मानकों के अनुरूप  
ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी सुरक्षा महैुया कराते हैं तथा उनके संपकर्  को कम करते हैं। 
 

चेतावनी 
इन िफल् टसर् का उपयोग करने से पहले इन िनदेर्शों और नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ सिम्मिलत 
उपयोग के िनदेर्शों को सावधानीपूवर्क और पूरा पढ़ें। ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी पयार्प् त सुरक्षा 
ूाप् त करने के िलए िनदेर्शों के दोनों समुच् चयों को अवँ य ही समझा जाना चािहए और 
उन पर अमल करना चािहए। चेताविनयों पर ध् यान देने में िवफल रहने पर सुरक्षा की 
हािन हो सकती है और संदिूषत वायु के संपकर्  में आ सकते हैं, िजसके कारण बीमारी, 
अपंगता या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
उपयोग की शतर्  
रेिःपरेटर का उपयोग िविभन् न रां शीय एवं अंतरार्ं शीय िनकायों द्वारा बनाये गये कानूनों, 
िविनयमों, मानकों और संःतुितयों द्वारा िविनयिमत होता है। उपयोगकतार्ओं को चयन में 
ूयोज् य समः त िनयामक जरूरतों और उस कायर्ः थल में ूयोज् य रेिःपरेटरी सुरक्षात् मक 
युिक्तयों के उपयोग से भलीभांित पिरिचत होना चािहए और पूरी तरह ूिशिक्षत होना  
चािहए, िजसमें िक रेिःपरेटर युिक्तयों को लाना होता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने से पहले आपको: 
• खतरों (संदषूक तत् वों) की पहचान करनी चािहए। 
• पयार्वरण में खतरे का आकलन करें (संकें िणों को िनधार्िरत करें)। 
• उन पहचाने और आंके गये खतरे के िवरुद्ध उपयोग के िलए मंजूर िकये गये रेिःपरेटर 

और िफल् टरों का चयन करें। िनयंऽण के मानक AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने वाले मान् य रेिःपरेटर के साथ समुिचत रूप से िफट हों। 
• टाइप/क् लास िफल् टर कलर कोड्स के िलए िनयंऽक मानक AS/NZS1716 या EN 529 को 

देखें। 
• िफल् टर लेबल पर इस बात की जांच करें िक कहीं भंडारण अविध बीत तो नहीं चुकी है। 
• यह जानें िक वे िफल् टसर् िजनके ऊपर + Formaldehyde HF का लेबल लगा है, 

फामार्ल् डेहाइड और हाइसोफ्लोिरक एिसड NIOSH (अमेिरकी मानक) के िलए जांचे जा  
चुके हैं। 

• यह जानें िक पाटीर्कल-िफल् टसर् केवल कणों को िफल् टर करेंग।े 
• यह जानें िक वां प गैस िफल् टसर् केवल गैसों एव ंवां पों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक जब कण, गैसें और वां प मौजूद हों तो आपको संयोजन िफल् टर चािहए। 
• यह जानें िक ये िफल् टर काबर्न मोनॉक् साइड सुरक्षा नहीं ूदान करते। 
• यह जानें िक इन िफल् टरों के रेिःपरेटरों के िलए एक ही ूकार के दो िफल् टरों की जरूरत 

होती है और उनका उपयोग एक ही पैकेज से होना चािहए। 
 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर पी3 सुरक्षा केवल पूणर् मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ मुहैया 

कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर आधा मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ पी2 सुरक्षा मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक P3 R, P2 R, और P1 R पर ''आर'' यह िविनिदर्ं ट करता है िक िफल् टर का 

ूयोग अनेक पािरयों पर िकया जा सकता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग नहीं करें: 
• िवः फोटक माहौल में। 
• अत् यिधक िवषाक् त माहौल में। AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• अगर आयतन के िहसाब से ऑक् सीजन का संकें िण 19.5 ूितशत से कम हो या 

ऑक् सीजन की ूचुरता वाले माहौल में। 
• अगर पैकेज िबना सील वाला या क्षितमः त हो। 
• अगर संकें िण अिधकतम उपयोग संकें िण के पार चला जाता है। िनयंऽक मानदंड

AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
 
लचीली शैली के िफल् टर  
 

चेतावनी 
N7500P2O और N7500P3O िफल् टर ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों एवं अम् लीय गैसों  
से गंध की राहत ूदान करते हैं और इनका उपयोग केवल ऐसे माहौलों में करना  
चािहए जहां पर ये संदषूक सकंें िण ऑक् यूपेशनल एक् सपोजर लेवल (पेशेवर संपकर्  ःतर)  
से नीचे हों। ओईएल के ऊपर इस िफल् टर का उपयोग उपयोगकतार् को वायु संदषूक  
की खतरनाक माऽाओं के संपकर्  में ले आएगा, िजसके फलः वरूप गंभीर चोट,  
बीमारी या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
• N7500P2O और N7500P3O लचीली शैली के कण िफल् टर हैं जो िक ओजोन, काबर्िनक 

वां पों और अम्लीय गैसों के परेशानी उत् पन् न करने वाले ः तरों के द्वारा उत् पन् न गंधों से 
राहत ूदान करते हैं। 

 
िफल् टरों को संलग् न करना  
• नाथर् मुखौटे पर चढ़ाये गये कड़ी वाले कनेक् टरों से उपयुक् त िफल् टरों (2) को संलग् न करें। 
• इस बात को सुिनिश्चत कर लें िक िफल् टर मुखौटे के िवरुद्ध ूभावी ढंग से सीलबदं हैं। 
• लचीली शैली के िफल् टर इस तरह से तैयार िकये गये होते हैं िक उन् हें सीधे नाथर् मुखौटों 

से जोड़ा जा सके या जब नाथर् N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ उपयोग करना हो तो उन् हें 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज से संलग् न िकया जा सके। अगर लचीली शैली के िफल् टर को 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज के साथ नत् थी करना हो तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो िक 
N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ आते हैं। 

• अगर ूितःथापन-योग् य पैड-शैली के िफल् टरों का उपयोग िकया जाता है तो उन िनदेर्शों 
को देखें जो िक आपके नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ आते हैं। 

 
िफल् टर सेवा काल  
िफल् टरों का उपयोगी काल अवशोषक, संदिूषत वायु में संकें िण, सापेिक्षक आिर्ता, पिरवेशी 
तापमान और िकये जा रहे काम के ूकार पर िनभर्र करता है। 
• खोलने के बाद समः त गैस एवं संयोजन िफल् टरों को छह महीने के अंदर नं ट कर देना 

चािहए िफर इससे कोई फकर्  नहीं पड़ता िक उनकी उपयोग अविधयों की संख् या क् या है। 
• जब सांस लेना मुिँकल हो जाए तो कण और संयोजन िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही बदल देना 

चािहए। 
 
भंडारण  
िफल् टरों को ठंढे, शुं क, गैर सदंिूषत माहौल में उनकी मूल पिैकंग में रखा जाना चािहए। 
िविनमार्ता द्वारा बतायी गयी दशाओं के अितिरक् त िकन् हीं दशाओं में भंडारण िकए जाने पर 
शेल् फ काल ूभािवत हो सकता है। 
 
शेल् फ काल सीमा को वषर्/माह के िहसाब से िफल् टर के पैकेज पर बताया गया होता है। 

 

भंडारण दशाओं की तापमान रेंज : -10ºC/+40ºC 

 

भंडारण की दशाओं की अिधकतम आिर्ता : 90% 

 
िनः तारण  
रेिःपरेटरी िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही ः थानीय कचरा िनः तारण िविनयमों के अनुरूप नं ट कर 
देना चािहए। 
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  =  Two filters required
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יש צורך בשני פילטרים
दः तावेज जानकारी को देखें 
दो िफल् टसर् आवँ यक  
भंडारण का अिधकतम तापमान  
भंडारण अवः थाओं की अिधकतम सापेिक्षक आिर्ता  
भंडारण अविध की समािप्त (तारीख : वषर्/महीना) 

उपयोग के िलए िनदेर्श: एन 7500 सीरीज कण िफल् टसर् 
गैस िफल् टसर् और संयोजन कण व गैस िफल् टसर् 

 
पिरचय
नाथर् एन 7500 सीरीज ूयोज् य िफल् टसर् नाथर् 5500 अथवा 7700 सीरीज दोहरे िफल् टर आधे 
मुखौटे या नाथर् 7600 या 5400 एम/एल सीरीज दोहरे-िफल् टसर् पूणर् मुखौटे से मेल खाते  
हैं और ये खतरनाक गैसों, वां पों और/या कणों के िवरुद्ध ूयोज् य मानकों के अनुरूप  
ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी सुरक्षा महैुया कराते हैं तथा उनके संपकर्  को कम करते हैं। 
 

चेतावनी 
इन िफल् टसर् का उपयोग करने से पहले इन िनदेर्शों और नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ सिम्मिलत 
उपयोग के िनदेर्शों को सावधानीपूवर्क और पूरा पढ़ें। ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी पयार्प् त सुरक्षा 
ूाप् त करने के िलए िनदेर्शों के दोनों समुच् चयों को अवँ य ही समझा जाना चािहए और 
उन पर अमल करना चािहए। चेताविनयों पर ध् यान देने में िवफल रहने पर सुरक्षा की 
हािन हो सकती है और संदिूषत वायु के संपकर्  में आ सकते हैं, िजसके कारण बीमारी, 
अपंगता या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
उपयोग की शतर्  
रेिःपरेटर का उपयोग िविभन् न रां शीय एवं अंतरार्ं शीय िनकायों द्वारा बनाये गये कानूनों, 
िविनयमों, मानकों और संःतुितयों द्वारा िविनयिमत होता है। उपयोगकतार्ओं को चयन में 
ूयोज् य समः त िनयामक जरूरतों और उस कायर्ः थल में ूयोज् य रेिःपरेटरी सुरक्षात् मक 
युिक्तयों के उपयोग से भलीभांित पिरिचत होना चािहए और पूरी तरह ूिशिक्षत होना  
चािहए, िजसमें िक रेिःपरेटर युिक्तयों को लाना होता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने से पहले आपको: 
• खतरों (संदषूक तत् वों) की पहचान करनी चािहए। 
• पयार्वरण में खतरे का आकलन करें (संकें िणों को िनधार्िरत करें)। 
• उन पहचाने और आंके गये खतरे के िवरुद्ध उपयोग के िलए मंजूर िकये गये रेिःपरेटर 

और िफल् टरों का चयन करें। िनयंऽण के मानक AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने वाले मान् य रेिःपरेटर के साथ समुिचत रूप से िफट हों। 
• टाइप/क् लास िफल् टर कलर कोड्स के िलए िनयंऽक मानक AS/NZS1716 या EN 529 को 

देखें। 
• िफल् टर लेबल पर इस बात की जांच करें िक कहीं भंडारण अविध बीत तो नहीं चुकी है। 
• यह जानें िक वे िफल् टसर् िजनके ऊपर + Formaldehyde HF का लेबल लगा है, 

फामार्ल् डेहाइड और हाइसोफ्लोिरक एिसड NIOSH (अमेिरकी मानक) के िलए जांचे जा  
चुके हैं। 

• यह जानें िक पाटीर्कल-िफल् टसर् केवल कणों को िफल् टर करेंग।े 
• यह जानें िक वां प गैस िफल् टसर् केवल गैसों एव ंवां पों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक जब कण, गैसें और वां प मौजूद हों तो आपको संयोजन िफल् टर चािहए। 
• यह जानें िक ये िफल् टर काबर्न मोनॉक् साइड सुरक्षा नहीं ूदान करते। 
• यह जानें िक इन िफल् टरों के रेिःपरेटरों के िलए एक ही ूकार के दो िफल् टरों की जरूरत 

होती है और उनका उपयोग एक ही पैकेज से होना चािहए। 
 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर पी3 सुरक्षा केवल पूणर् मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ मुहैया 

कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर आधा मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ पी2 सुरक्षा मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक P3 R, P2 R, और P1 R पर ''आर'' यह िविनिदर्ं ट करता है िक िफल् टर का 

ूयोग अनेक पािरयों पर िकया जा सकता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग नहीं करें: 
• िवः फोटक माहौल में। 
• अत् यिधक िवषाक् त माहौल में। AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• अगर आयतन के िहसाब से ऑक् सीजन का संकें िण 19.5 ूितशत से कम हो या 

ऑक् सीजन की ूचुरता वाले माहौल में। 
• अगर पैकेज िबना सील वाला या क्षितमः त हो। 
• अगर संकें िण अिधकतम उपयोग संकें िण के पार चला जाता है। िनयंऽक मानदंड

AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
 
लचीली शैली के िफल् टर  
 

चेतावनी 
N7500P2O और N7500P3O िफल् टर ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों एवं अम् लीय गैसों  
से गंध की राहत ूदान करते हैं और इनका उपयोग केवल ऐसे माहौलों में करना  
चािहए जहां पर ये संदषूक सकंें िण ऑक् यूपेशनल एक् सपोजर लेवल (पेशेवर संपकर्  ःतर)  
से नीचे हों। ओईएल के ऊपर इस िफल् टर का उपयोग उपयोगकतार् को वायु संदषूक  
की खतरनाक माऽाओं के संपकर्  में ले आएगा, िजसके फलः वरूप गंभीर चोट,  
बीमारी या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
• N7500P2O और N7500P3O लचीली शैली के कण िफल् टर हैं जो िक ओजोन, काबर्िनक 

वां पों और अम्लीय गैसों के परेशानी उत् पन् न करने वाले ः तरों के द्वारा उत् पन् न गंधों से 
राहत ूदान करते हैं। 

 
िफल् टरों को संलग् न करना  
• नाथर् मुखौटे पर चढ़ाये गये कड़ी वाले कनेक् टरों से उपयुक् त िफल् टरों (2) को संलग् न करें। 
• इस बात को सुिनिश्चत कर लें िक िफल् टर मुखौटे के िवरुद्ध ूभावी ढंग से सीलबदं हैं। 
• लचीली शैली के िफल् टर इस तरह से तैयार िकये गये होते हैं िक उन् हें सीधे नाथर् मुखौटों 

से जोड़ा जा सके या जब नाथर् N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ उपयोग करना हो तो उन् हें 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज से संलग् न िकया जा सके। अगर लचीली शैली के िफल् टर को 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज के साथ नत् थी करना हो तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो िक 
N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ आते हैं। 

• अगर ूितःथापन-योग् य पैड-शैली के िफल् टरों का उपयोग िकया जाता है तो उन िनदेर्शों 
को देखें जो िक आपके नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ आते हैं। 

 
िफल् टर सेवा काल  
िफल् टरों का उपयोगी काल अवशोषक, संदिूषत वायु में संकें िण, सापेिक्षक आिर्ता, पिरवेशी 
तापमान और िकये जा रहे काम के ूकार पर िनभर्र करता है। 
• खोलने के बाद समः त गैस एवं संयोजन िफल् टरों को छह महीने के अंदर नं ट कर देना 

चािहए िफर इससे कोई फकर्  नहीं पड़ता िक उनकी उपयोग अविधयों की संख् या क् या है। 
• जब सांस लेना मुिँकल हो जाए तो कण और संयोजन िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही बदल देना 

चािहए। 
 
भंडारण  
िफल् टरों को ठंढे, शुं क, गैर सदंिूषत माहौल में उनकी मूल पिैकंग में रखा जाना चािहए। 
िविनमार्ता द्वारा बतायी गयी दशाओं के अितिरक् त िकन् हीं दशाओं में भंडारण िकए जाने पर 
शेल् फ काल ूभािवत हो सकता है। 
 
शेल् फ काल सीमा को वषर्/माह के िहसाब से िफल् टर के पैकेज पर बताया गया होता है। 

 

भंडारण दशाओं की तापमान रेंज : -10ºC/+40ºC 

 

भंडारण की दशाओं की अिधकतम आिर्ता : 90% 

 
िनः तारण  
रेिःपरेटरी िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही ः थानीय कचरा िनः तारण िविनयमों के अनुरूप नं ट कर 
देना चािहए। 

Potrebna dva filtra

Két szűrő szükséges

Krefst tveggja sía

Occorrono due filtri

フィルターが 2 枚必要

Reikia dviejų filtrų

Nepieciešami divi filtri

Twee filters vereist

Krever to filtre

Wymagane są dwa filtry

Necessários 2 (dois) filtros

Sunt necesare două filtre

Tребуются два фильтра

Sú potrebné dva filtre

Potrebna sta dva filtra

Potrebna dva filtera

Två filter krävs

İki filtre gereklidir

  =  Maximum storage Temperature

درجة الحرارة القصوى للتخزين

Максимална температура на съхраняване

Maximální skladovací teplota

Maks. opbevaringstemperatur

Max. Lagertemperatur

Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης

Temperatura máxima de almacenamiento

Maksimaalne säilitustemperatuur

Ylin säilytyslämpötila

Température maximale de stockage

 दः तावेज जानकारी को देखेंטמפרטורת אחסון מקסימלית
दो िफल् टसर् आवँ यक  
भंडारण का अिधकतम तापमान  
भंडारण अवः थाओं की अिधकतम सापेिक्षक आिर्ता  
भंडारण अविध की समािप्त (तारीख : वषर्/महीना) 

उपयोग के िलए िनदेर्श: एन 7500 सीरीज कण िफल् टसर् 
गैस िफल् टसर् और संयोजन कण व गैस िफल् टसर् 

 
पिरचय
नाथर् एन 7500 सीरीज ूयोज् य िफल् टसर् नाथर् 5500 अथवा 7700 सीरीज दोहरे िफल् टर आधे 
मुखौटे या नाथर् 7600 या 5400 एम/एल सीरीज दोहरे-िफल् टसर् पूणर् मुखौटे से मेल खाते  
हैं और ये खतरनाक गैसों, वां पों और/या कणों के िवरुद्ध ूयोज् य मानकों के अनुरूप  
ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी सुरक्षा महैुया कराते हैं तथा उनके संपकर्  को कम करते हैं। 
 

चेतावनी 
इन िफल् टसर् का उपयोग करने से पहले इन िनदेर्शों और नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ सिम्मिलत 
उपयोग के िनदेर्शों को सावधानीपूवर्क और पूरा पढ़ें। ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी पयार्प् त सुरक्षा 
ूाप् त करने के िलए िनदेर्शों के दोनों समुच् चयों को अवँ य ही समझा जाना चािहए और 
उन पर अमल करना चािहए। चेताविनयों पर ध् यान देने में िवफल रहने पर सुरक्षा की 
हािन हो सकती है और संदिूषत वायु के संपकर्  में आ सकते हैं, िजसके कारण बीमारी, 
अपंगता या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
उपयोग की शतर्  
रेिःपरेटर का उपयोग िविभन् न रां शीय एवं अंतरार्ं शीय िनकायों द्वारा बनाये गये कानूनों, 
िविनयमों, मानकों और संःतुितयों द्वारा िविनयिमत होता है। उपयोगकतार्ओं को चयन में 
ूयोज् य समः त िनयामक जरूरतों और उस कायर्ः थल में ूयोज् य रेिःपरेटरी सुरक्षात् मक 
युिक्तयों के उपयोग से भलीभांित पिरिचत होना चािहए और पूरी तरह ूिशिक्षत होना  
चािहए, िजसमें िक रेिःपरेटर युिक्तयों को लाना होता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने से पहले आपको: 
• खतरों (संदषूक तत् वों) की पहचान करनी चािहए। 
• पयार्वरण में खतरे का आकलन करें (संकें िणों को िनधार्िरत करें)। 
• उन पहचाने और आंके गये खतरे के िवरुद्ध उपयोग के िलए मंजूर िकये गये रेिःपरेटर 

और िफल् टरों का चयन करें। िनयंऽण के मानक AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने वाले मान् य रेिःपरेटर के साथ समुिचत रूप से िफट हों। 
• टाइप/क् लास िफल् टर कलर कोड्स के िलए िनयंऽक मानक AS/NZS1716 या EN 529 को 

देखें। 
• िफल् टर लेबल पर इस बात की जांच करें िक कहीं भंडारण अविध बीत तो नहीं चुकी है। 
• यह जानें िक वे िफल् टसर् िजनके ऊपर + Formaldehyde HF का लेबल लगा है, 

फामार्ल् डेहाइड और हाइसोफ्लोिरक एिसड NIOSH (अमेिरकी मानक) के िलए जांचे जा  
चुके हैं। 

• यह जानें िक पाटीर्कल-िफल् टसर् केवल कणों को िफल् टर करेंग।े 
• यह जानें िक वां प गैस िफल् टसर् केवल गैसों एव ंवां पों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक जब कण, गैसें और वां प मौजूद हों तो आपको संयोजन िफल् टर चािहए। 
• यह जानें िक ये िफल् टर काबर्न मोनॉक् साइड सुरक्षा नहीं ूदान करते। 
• यह जानें िक इन िफल् टरों के रेिःपरेटरों के िलए एक ही ूकार के दो िफल् टरों की जरूरत 

होती है और उनका उपयोग एक ही पैकेज से होना चािहए। 
 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर पी3 सुरक्षा केवल पूणर् मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ मुहैया 

कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर आधा मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ पी2 सुरक्षा मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक P3 R, P2 R, और P1 R पर ''आर'' यह िविनिदर्ं ट करता है िक िफल् टर का 

ूयोग अनेक पािरयों पर िकया जा सकता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग नहीं करें: 
• िवः फोटक माहौल में। 
• अत् यिधक िवषाक् त माहौल में। AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• अगर आयतन के िहसाब से ऑक् सीजन का संकें िण 19.5 ूितशत से कम हो या 

ऑक् सीजन की ूचुरता वाले माहौल में। 
• अगर पैकेज िबना सील वाला या क्षितमः त हो। 
• अगर संकें िण अिधकतम उपयोग संकें िण के पार चला जाता है। िनयंऽक मानदंड

AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
 
लचीली शैली के िफल् टर  
 

चेतावनी 
N7500P2O और N7500P3O िफल् टर ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों एवं अम् लीय गैसों  
से गंध की राहत ूदान करते हैं और इनका उपयोग केवल ऐसे माहौलों में करना  
चािहए जहां पर ये संदषूक सकंें िण ऑक् यूपेशनल एक् सपोजर लेवल (पेशेवर संपकर्  ःतर)  
से नीचे हों। ओईएल के ऊपर इस िफल् टर का उपयोग उपयोगकतार् को वायु संदषूक  
की खतरनाक माऽाओं के संपकर्  में ले आएगा, िजसके फलः वरूप गंभीर चोट,  
बीमारी या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
• N7500P2O और N7500P3O लचीली शैली के कण िफल् टर हैं जो िक ओजोन, काबर्िनक 

वां पों और अम्लीय गैसों के परेशानी उत् पन् न करने वाले ः तरों के द्वारा उत् पन् न गंधों से 
राहत ूदान करते हैं। 

 
िफल् टरों को संलग् न करना  
• नाथर् मुखौटे पर चढ़ाये गये कड़ी वाले कनेक् टरों से उपयुक् त िफल् टरों (2) को संलग् न करें। 
• इस बात को सुिनिश्चत कर लें िक िफल् टर मुखौटे के िवरुद्ध ूभावी ढंग से सीलबदं हैं। 
• लचीली शैली के िफल् टर इस तरह से तैयार िकये गये होते हैं िक उन् हें सीधे नाथर् मुखौटों 

से जोड़ा जा सके या जब नाथर् N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ उपयोग करना हो तो उन् हें 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज से संलग् न िकया जा सके। अगर लचीली शैली के िफल् टर को 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज के साथ नत् थी करना हो तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो िक 
N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ आते हैं। 

• अगर ूितःथापन-योग् य पैड-शैली के िफल् टरों का उपयोग िकया जाता है तो उन िनदेर्शों 
को देखें जो िक आपके नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ आते हैं। 

 
िफल् टर सेवा काल  
िफल् टरों का उपयोगी काल अवशोषक, संदिूषत वायु में संकें िण, सापेिक्षक आिर्ता, पिरवेशी 
तापमान और िकये जा रहे काम के ूकार पर िनभर्र करता है। 
• खोलने के बाद समः त गैस एवं संयोजन िफल् टरों को छह महीने के अंदर नं ट कर देना 

चािहए िफर इससे कोई फकर्  नहीं पड़ता िक उनकी उपयोग अविधयों की संख् या क् या है। 
• जब सांस लेना मुिँकल हो जाए तो कण और संयोजन िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही बदल देना 

चािहए। 
 
भंडारण  
िफल् टरों को ठंढे, शुं क, गैर सदंिूषत माहौल में उनकी मूल पिैकंग में रखा जाना चािहए। 
िविनमार्ता द्वारा बतायी गयी दशाओं के अितिरक् त िकन् हीं दशाओं में भंडारण िकए जाने पर 
शेल् फ काल ूभािवत हो सकता है। 
 
शेल् फ काल सीमा को वषर्/माह के िहसाब से िफल् टर के पैकेज पर बताया गया होता है। 

 

भंडारण दशाओं की तापमान रेंज : -10ºC/+40ºC 

 

भंडारण की दशाओं की अिधकतम आिर्ता : 90% 

 
िनः तारण  
रेिःपरेटरी िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही ः थानीय कचरा िनः तारण िविनयमों के अनुरूप नं ट कर 
देना चािहए। 

Maksimalna temperatura skladištenja

Maximális tárolási hőmérséklet

Hámarks geymsluhiti

Temperatura di stoccaggio massima

保管中の最大温度

Maksimali laikymo temperatūra

Maksimālā uzglabāšanas temperatūra

Maximale opslagtemperatuur

Maksimal oppbevaringstemperatur

Maksymalna temperatura magazynowania

Temperatura de armazenamento máxima

Temperatura maximă de depozitare

Mаксимальная температура в месте хранения

Maximálna skladovacia teplota

Maksimalna temperatura za hrambo

Maksimalna temperatura skladištenja

Maximal förvaringstemperatur

Maksimum depolama Sıcaklığı

 =  Maximum relative humidity of storage conditions

الرطوبة النسبية القصوى لظروف التخزين

Максимална относителна влажност на условията за съхраняване

Maximální relativní vlhkost pro skladování

Maks. relativ fugtighed ved opbevaring

Max. rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit für die Lagerung

Μέγιστη σχετική υγρασία των συνθηκών αποθήκευσης

Humedad relativa máxima de las condiciones de almacenamiento

Säilitustingimuste maksimaalne suhteline niiskus

Suurin sallittu suhteellinen kosteus säilytyksen aikana

Humidité relative maximale des conditions de stockage

לחות יחסית מקסימלית של תנאי האחסון
दः तावेज जानकारी को देखें 
दो िफल् टसर् आवँ यक  
भंडारण का अिधकतम तापमान  
भंडारण अवः थाओं की अिधकतम सापेिक्षक आिर्ता  
भंडारण अविध की समािप्त (तारीख : वषर्/महीना) 

उपयोग के िलए िनदेर्श: एन 7500 सीरीज कण िफल् टसर् 
गैस िफल् टसर् और संयोजन कण व गैस िफल् टसर् 

 
पिरचय
नाथर् एन 7500 सीरीज ूयोज् य िफल् टसर् नाथर् 5500 अथवा 7700 सीरीज दोहरे िफल् टर आधे 
मुखौटे या नाथर् 7600 या 5400 एम/एल सीरीज दोहरे-िफल् टसर् पूणर् मुखौटे से मेल खाते  
हैं और ये खतरनाक गैसों, वां पों और/या कणों के िवरुद्ध ूयोज् य मानकों के अनुरूप  
ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी सुरक्षा महैुया कराते हैं तथा उनके संपकर्  को कम करते हैं। 
 

चेतावनी 
इन िफल् टसर् का उपयोग करने से पहले इन िनदेर्शों और नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ सिम्मिलत 
उपयोग के िनदेर्शों को सावधानीपूवर्क और पूरा पढ़ें। ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी पयार्प् त सुरक्षा 
ूाप् त करने के िलए िनदेर्शों के दोनों समुच् चयों को अवँ य ही समझा जाना चािहए और 
उन पर अमल करना चािहए। चेताविनयों पर ध् यान देने में िवफल रहने पर सुरक्षा की 
हािन हो सकती है और संदिूषत वायु के संपकर्  में आ सकते हैं, िजसके कारण बीमारी, 
अपंगता या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
उपयोग की शतर्  
रेिःपरेटर का उपयोग िविभन् न रां शीय एवं अंतरार्ं शीय िनकायों द्वारा बनाये गये कानूनों, 
िविनयमों, मानकों और संःतुितयों द्वारा िविनयिमत होता है। उपयोगकतार्ओं को चयन में 
ूयोज् य समः त िनयामक जरूरतों और उस कायर्ः थल में ूयोज् य रेिःपरेटरी सुरक्षात् मक 
युिक्तयों के उपयोग से भलीभांित पिरिचत होना चािहए और पूरी तरह ूिशिक्षत होना  
चािहए, िजसमें िक रेिःपरेटर युिक्तयों को लाना होता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने से पहले आपको: 
• खतरों (संदषूक तत् वों) की पहचान करनी चािहए। 
• पयार्वरण में खतरे का आकलन करें (संकें िणों को िनधार्िरत करें)। 
• उन पहचाने और आंके गये खतरे के िवरुद्ध उपयोग के िलए मंजूर िकये गये रेिःपरेटर 

और िफल् टरों का चयन करें। िनयंऽण के मानक AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने वाले मान् य रेिःपरेटर के साथ समुिचत रूप से िफट हों। 
• टाइप/क् लास िफल् टर कलर कोड्स के िलए िनयंऽक मानक AS/NZS1716 या EN 529 को 

देखें। 
• िफल् टर लेबल पर इस बात की जांच करें िक कहीं भंडारण अविध बीत तो नहीं चुकी है। 
• यह जानें िक वे िफल् टसर् िजनके ऊपर + Formaldehyde HF का लेबल लगा है, 

फामार्ल् डेहाइड और हाइसोफ्लोिरक एिसड NIOSH (अमेिरकी मानक) के िलए जांचे जा  
चुके हैं। 

• यह जानें िक पाटीर्कल-िफल् टसर् केवल कणों को िफल् टर करेंग।े 
• यह जानें िक वां प गैस िफल् टसर् केवल गैसों एव ंवां पों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक जब कण, गैसें और वां प मौजूद हों तो आपको संयोजन िफल् टर चािहए। 
• यह जानें िक ये िफल् टर काबर्न मोनॉक् साइड सुरक्षा नहीं ूदान करते। 
• यह जानें िक इन िफल् टरों के रेिःपरेटरों के िलए एक ही ूकार के दो िफल् टरों की जरूरत 

होती है और उनका उपयोग एक ही पैकेज से होना चािहए। 
 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर पी3 सुरक्षा केवल पूणर् मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ मुहैया 

कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर आधा मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ पी2 सुरक्षा मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक P3 R, P2 R, और P1 R पर ''आर'' यह िविनिदर्ं ट करता है िक िफल् टर का 

ूयोग अनेक पािरयों पर िकया जा सकता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग नहीं करें: 
• िवः फोटक माहौल में। 
• अत् यिधक िवषाक् त माहौल में। AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• अगर आयतन के िहसाब से ऑक् सीजन का संकें िण 19.5 ूितशत से कम हो या 

ऑक् सीजन की ूचुरता वाले माहौल में। 
• अगर पैकेज िबना सील वाला या क्षितमः त हो। 
• अगर संकें िण अिधकतम उपयोग संकें िण के पार चला जाता है। िनयंऽक मानदंड

AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
 
लचीली शैली के िफल् टर  
 

चेतावनी 
N7500P2O और N7500P3O िफल् टर ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों एवं अम् लीय गैसों  
से गंध की राहत ूदान करते हैं और इनका उपयोग केवल ऐसे माहौलों में करना  
चािहए जहां पर ये संदषूक सकंें िण ऑक् यूपेशनल एक् सपोजर लेवल (पेशेवर संपकर्  ःतर)  
से नीचे हों। ओईएल के ऊपर इस िफल् टर का उपयोग उपयोगकतार् को वायु संदषूक  
की खतरनाक माऽाओं के संपकर्  में ले आएगा, िजसके फलः वरूप गंभीर चोट,  
बीमारी या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
• N7500P2O और N7500P3O लचीली शैली के कण िफल् टर हैं जो िक ओजोन, काबर्िनक 

वां पों और अम्लीय गैसों के परेशानी उत् पन् न करने वाले ः तरों के द्वारा उत् पन् न गंधों से 
राहत ूदान करते हैं। 

 
िफल् टरों को संलग् न करना  
• नाथर् मुखौटे पर चढ़ाये गये कड़ी वाले कनेक् टरों से उपयुक् त िफल् टरों (2) को संलग् न करें। 
• इस बात को सुिनिश्चत कर लें िक िफल् टर मुखौटे के िवरुद्ध ूभावी ढंग से सीलबदं हैं। 
• लचीली शैली के िफल् टर इस तरह से तैयार िकये गये होते हैं िक उन् हें सीधे नाथर् मुखौटों 

से जोड़ा जा सके या जब नाथर् N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ उपयोग करना हो तो उन् हें 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज से संलग् न िकया जा सके। अगर लचीली शैली के िफल् टर को 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज के साथ नत् थी करना हो तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो िक 
N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ आते हैं। 

• अगर ूितःथापन-योग् य पैड-शैली के िफल् टरों का उपयोग िकया जाता है तो उन िनदेर्शों 
को देखें जो िक आपके नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ आते हैं। 

 
िफल् टर सेवा काल  
िफल् टरों का उपयोगी काल अवशोषक, संदिूषत वायु में संकें िण, सापेिक्षक आिर्ता, पिरवेशी 
तापमान और िकये जा रहे काम के ूकार पर िनभर्र करता है। 
• खोलने के बाद समः त गैस एवं संयोजन िफल् टरों को छह महीने के अंदर नं ट कर देना 

चािहए िफर इससे कोई फकर्  नहीं पड़ता िक उनकी उपयोग अविधयों की संख् या क् या है। 
• जब सांस लेना मुिँकल हो जाए तो कण और संयोजन िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही बदल देना 

चािहए। 
 
भंडारण  
िफल् टरों को ठंढे, शुं क, गैर सदंिूषत माहौल में उनकी मूल पिैकंग में रखा जाना चािहए। 
िविनमार्ता द्वारा बतायी गयी दशाओं के अितिरक् त िकन् हीं दशाओं में भंडारण िकए जाने पर 
शेल् फ काल ूभािवत हो सकता है। 
 
शेल् फ काल सीमा को वषर्/माह के िहसाब से िफल् टर के पैकेज पर बताया गया होता है। 

 

भंडारण दशाओं की तापमान रेंज : -10ºC/+40ºC 

 

भंडारण की दशाओं की अिधकतम आिर्ता : 90% 

 
िनः तारण  
रेिःपरेटरी िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही ः थानीय कचरा िनः तारण िविनयमों के अनुरूप नं ट कर 
देना चािहए। 

Maksimalna relativna vlažnost uvjeta skladištenja

Maximális relatív nedvességtartalom

Hámarkshlutfall raka í geymsluumhverfi

Umidità relativa massima delle condizioni di stoccaggio

保管中の最大相対湿度

Maksimalios santykinio drėgnumo laikymo sąlygos

Maksimālais pieļaujamais mitrums uzglabāšanas laikā

Maximale relatieve vochtigheid van opslagomstandigheden

Maksimal relativ fuktighet under oppbevaringsforhold

Maksymalna wilgotność względna w warunkach magazynowania

Humidade relativa máxima no local de armazenamento

Umiditatea relativă maximă a condiţiilor de depozitare

Mаксимальная относительная влажность в месте хранения

Maximálna skladovacia relatívna vlhkosť

Maksimalna relativna vlažnost za hrambo

Maksimalna relativna vlažnost uslova skladištenja

Maximal relativ luftfuktighet vid förvaring

Depolama koşullarının maksimum bağıl nemi
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 =  End of Storage Period (Date: Year/Month)

(نهاية فترة التخزين (التاريخ: سنة/شهر)

Край на периода на съхраняване (Дата: Година/ Месец)

Konec období skladování (datum: rok/měsíc)

Udløbsdato (dato: år/måned)

Ende der Lagerdauer (Datum: Jahr/Monat)

Λήξη της περιόδου αποθήκευσης (Ημερομηνία: Έτος/Μήνας)

Período de vencimiento de almacenamiento (Fecha: Año/Mes)

Ladustusaja lõpp (Kuupäev: Aasta/Kuu)

Säilytysajan päättyminen (päivämäärä: vuosi/kuukausi)

Expiration de la période de stockage (date : année/mois)

Istek razdoblja skladištenja (datum: godina/mjesec)

दः तावेज जानकारी को देखें 
दो िफल् टसर् आवँ यक  
भंडारण का अिधकतम तापमान  
भंडारण अवः थाओं की अिधकतम सापेिक्षक आिर्ता  
भंडारण अविध की समािप्त (तारीख : वषर्/महीना) 

उपयोग के िलए िनदेर्श: एन 7500 सीरीज कण िफल् टसर् 
गैस िफल् टसर् और संयोजन कण व गैस िफल् टसर् 

 
पिरचय
नाथर् एन 7500 सीरीज ूयोज् य िफल् टसर् नाथर् 5500 अथवा 7700 सीरीज दोहरे िफल् टर आधे 
मुखौटे या नाथर् 7600 या 5400 एम/एल सीरीज दोहरे-िफल् टसर् पूणर् मुखौटे से मेल खाते  
हैं और ये खतरनाक गैसों, वां पों और/या कणों के िवरुद्ध ूयोज् य मानकों के अनुरूप  
ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी सुरक्षा महैुया कराते हैं तथा उनके संपकर्  को कम करते हैं। 
 

चेतावनी 
इन िफल् टसर् का उपयोग करने से पहले इन िनदेर्शों और नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ सिम्मिलत 
उपयोग के िनदेर्शों को सावधानीपूवर्क और पूरा पढ़ें। ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी पयार्प् त सुरक्षा 
ूाप् त करने के िलए िनदेर्शों के दोनों समुच् चयों को अवँ य ही समझा जाना चािहए और 
उन पर अमल करना चािहए। चेताविनयों पर ध् यान देने में िवफल रहने पर सुरक्षा की 
हािन हो सकती है और संदिूषत वायु के संपकर्  में आ सकते हैं, िजसके कारण बीमारी, 
अपंगता या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
उपयोग की शतर्  
रेिःपरेटर का उपयोग िविभन् न रां शीय एवं अंतरार्ं शीय िनकायों द्वारा बनाये गये कानूनों, 
िविनयमों, मानकों और संःतुितयों द्वारा िविनयिमत होता है। उपयोगकतार्ओं को चयन में 
ूयोज् य समः त िनयामक जरूरतों और उस कायर्ः थल में ूयोज् य रेिःपरेटरी सुरक्षात् मक 
युिक्तयों के उपयोग से भलीभांित पिरिचत होना चािहए और पूरी तरह ूिशिक्षत होना  
चािहए, िजसमें िक रेिःपरेटर युिक्तयों को लाना होता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने से पहले आपको: 
• खतरों (संदषूक तत् वों) की पहचान करनी चािहए। 
• पयार्वरण में खतरे का आकलन करें (संकें िणों को िनधार्िरत करें)। 
• उन पहचाने और आंके गये खतरे के िवरुद्ध उपयोग के िलए मंजूर िकये गये रेिःपरेटर 

और िफल् टरों का चयन करें। िनयंऽण के मानक AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने वाले मान् य रेिःपरेटर के साथ समुिचत रूप से िफट हों। 
• टाइप/क् लास िफल् टर कलर कोड्स के िलए िनयंऽक मानक AS/NZS1716 या EN 529 को 

देखें। 
• िफल् टर लेबल पर इस बात की जांच करें िक कहीं भंडारण अविध बीत तो नहीं चुकी है। 
• यह जानें िक वे िफल् टसर् िजनके ऊपर + Formaldehyde HF का लेबल लगा है, 

फामार्ल् डेहाइड और हाइसोफ्लोिरक एिसड NIOSH (अमेिरकी मानक) के िलए जांचे जा  
चुके हैं। 

• यह जानें िक पाटीर्कल-िफल् टसर् केवल कणों को िफल् टर करेंग।े 
• यह जानें िक वां प गैस िफल् टसर् केवल गैसों एव ंवां पों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक जब कण, गैसें और वां प मौजूद हों तो आपको संयोजन िफल् टर चािहए। 
• यह जानें िक ये िफल् टर काबर्न मोनॉक् साइड सुरक्षा नहीं ूदान करते। 
• यह जानें िक इन िफल् टरों के रेिःपरेटरों के िलए एक ही ूकार के दो िफल् टरों की जरूरत 

होती है और उनका उपयोग एक ही पैकेज से होना चािहए। 
 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर पी3 सुरक्षा केवल पूणर् मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ मुहैया 

कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर आधा मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ पी2 सुरक्षा मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक P3 R, P2 R, और P1 R पर ''आर'' यह िविनिदर्ं ट करता है िक िफल् टर का 

ूयोग अनेक पािरयों पर िकया जा सकता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग नहीं करें: 
• िवः फोटक माहौल में। 
• अत् यिधक िवषाक् त माहौल में। AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• अगर आयतन के िहसाब से ऑक् सीजन का संकें िण 19.5 ूितशत से कम हो या 

ऑक् सीजन की ूचुरता वाले माहौल में। 
• अगर पैकेज िबना सील वाला या क्षितमः त हो। 
• अगर संकें िण अिधकतम उपयोग संकें िण के पार चला जाता है। िनयंऽक मानदंड

AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
 
लचीली शैली के िफल् टर  
 

चेतावनी 
N7500P2O और N7500P3O िफल् टर ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों एवं अम् लीय गैसों  
से गंध की राहत ूदान करते हैं और इनका उपयोग केवल ऐसे माहौलों में करना  
चािहए जहां पर ये संदषूक सकंें िण ऑक् यूपेशनल एक् सपोजर लेवल (पेशेवर संपकर्  ःतर)  
से नीचे हों। ओईएल के ऊपर इस िफल् टर का उपयोग उपयोगकतार् को वायु संदषूक  
की खतरनाक माऽाओं के संपकर्  में ले आएगा, िजसके फलः वरूप गंभीर चोट,  
बीमारी या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
• N7500P2O और N7500P3O लचीली शैली के कण िफल् टर हैं जो िक ओजोन, काबर्िनक 

वां पों और अम्लीय गैसों के परेशानी उत् पन् न करने वाले ः तरों के द्वारा उत् पन् न गंधों से 
राहत ूदान करते हैं। 

 
िफल् टरों को संलग् न करना  
• नाथर् मुखौटे पर चढ़ाये गये कड़ी वाले कनेक् टरों से उपयुक् त िफल् टरों (2) को संलग् न करें। 
• इस बात को सुिनिश्चत कर लें िक िफल् टर मुखौटे के िवरुद्ध ूभावी ढंग से सीलबदं हैं। 
• लचीली शैली के िफल् टर इस तरह से तैयार िकये गये होते हैं िक उन् हें सीधे नाथर् मुखौटों 

से जोड़ा जा सके या जब नाथर् N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ उपयोग करना हो तो उन् हें 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज से संलग् न िकया जा सके। अगर लचीली शैली के िफल् टर को 
नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज के साथ नत् थी करना हो तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो िक 
N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ आते हैं। 

• अगर ूितःथापन-योग् य पैड-शैली के िफल् टरों का उपयोग िकया जाता है तो उन िनदेर्शों 
को देखें जो िक आपके नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ आते हैं। 

 
िफल् टर सेवा काल  
िफल् टरों का उपयोगी काल अवशोषक, संदिूषत वायु में संकें िण, सापेिक्षक आिर्ता, पिरवेशी 
तापमान और िकये जा रहे काम के ूकार पर िनभर्र करता है। 
• खोलने के बाद समः त गैस एवं संयोजन िफल् टरों को छह महीने के अंदर नं ट कर देना 

चािहए िफर इससे कोई फकर्  नहीं पड़ता िक उनकी उपयोग अविधयों की संख् या क् या है। 
• जब सांस लेना मुिँकल हो जाए तो कण और संयोजन िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही बदल देना 

चािहए। 
 
भंडारण  
िफल् टरों को ठंढे, शुं क, गैर सदंिूषत माहौल में उनकी मूल पिैकंग में रखा जाना चािहए। 
िविनमार्ता द्वारा बतायी गयी दशाओं के अितिरक् त िकन् हीं दशाओं में भंडारण िकए जाने पर 
शेल् फ काल ूभािवत हो सकता है। 
 
शेल् फ काल सीमा को वषर्/माह के िहसाब से िफल् टर के पैकेज पर बताया गया होता है। 

 

भंडारण दशाओं की तापमान रेंज : -10ºC/+40ºC 

 

भंडारण की दशाओं की अिधकतम आिर्ता : 90% 

 
िनः तारण  
रेिःपरेटरी िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही ः थानीय कचरा िनः तारण िविनयमों के अनुरूप नं ट कर 
देना चािहए। 

Tárolási időszak vége (Dátum: év/hónap)

Lok geymslutímabils (Dagsetning: ár/mánuður)

Fine del periodo di stoccaggio (Data: Anno/Mese)

סיום תקופת האחסון (תאריך: חודש/שנה)

保管の有効期限（日付：年/月）

Laikymo trukmė (data: metai/mėnuo)

Uzglabāšanas laika beigas (Datums: Gads/Mēnesis)

Einde van opslagperiode (datum: jaar/maand)

Slutten på oppbevaringsperioden (Dato: År/Måned)

Koniec okresu przechowywania (Data: Rok/Miesiąc)

Fim do período de armazenamento (Data: ano/mês)

Sfârşitul perioadei de depozitare (Data: An/Lună)

Дата истечения срока хранения (год/месяц)

Koniec obdobia skladovania (dátum: rok/mesiac)

Konec obdobja za hrambo (datum: leto/mesec)

Kraj vremena skladištenja (datum: godina/mesec)

Förvara inte längre än till (Datum: År/månad)

Depolama Döneminin Sonu (Tarih: Yıl/Ay)
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   INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: N7500 SERIES PARTICULATE FILTERS, GAS FILTERS 
AND COMBINATION PARTICULATE AND GAS FILTERS

INTRODUCTION
The North N7500 Series disposable filters are compatible with the North 5500 or 7700 Series  
dual filter half facepieces or the North 7600 or 5400M/L Series dual-filter full facepieces, will 
provide respiratory protection against, and reduce exposure to hazardous gasses, vapours  
and/or particle matter in accordance with applicable standards.

 WARNING

Before using these filters, read these instructions and the instructions for use included with 
the North facepiece carefully and completely. Both sets of instructions must be understood 
and followed to obtain adequate respiratory protection. Failure to observe the Warnings may 
cause a loss of protection and an exposure to contaminated air from which serious illness, 
disability or death may result.

CONDITION OF USE
Respirator use is regulated by laws, regulations, standards and recommendations promulgated 
by various national and international bodies. Users must be fully trained in and conversant with 
all regulatory requirements applicable to selecting, and use of respiratory protective devices 
applicable to the workplace in which the respirator devices are to be used.

Before using these filters you must:
• Identify the hazards (contaminants).
• Evaluate the hazard (determine the concentrations) in the environment.
• Select a respirator and filters approved for use against those identified and evaluated hazard. 

Refer to governing standard AS/NZS1715 or EN 529.
• Be properly fitted with an approved respirator that uses these filters.
• Refer to governing standard AS/NZS1716 or EN 529 for Type/Class filter colour codes.
• Check the End of Storage Period, on the filter label has not been exceeded.
• Know that filters that are labeled with + Formaldehyde HF have been test to NIOSH (USA 

standard) for Formaldehyde and Hydrofluoric acid.
• Know that particle-filters will only filter particles.
• Know that vapour gas filters will only filter gases and vapours.
• Know that when particles, gases and vapours are present you need a combination filter.
• Know that these filters don’t provide Carbon Monoxide protection.
• Know that respirators for these filters require that two filters of the same type and from the 

same package be used. 

• Know that “P3 filter provides P3 protection only with full facepiece respirator”.
• Know that “P3 filter provides P2 protection with a half facepiece respirator”.
• Know that the “R” on P3 R, P2 R, and P1 R designates that filter can be used on  

multiple shifts.

Do not use these filters:
• In an explosive atmosphere.
• In highly toxic atmosphere. Refer to AS/NZS1715 or EN 529.
• If the concentration of oxygen is less than 19.5% by volume or in an oxygen enriched 

environment.
• If the package unsealed or damaged.
• If the concentration exceeds Maximum Usage Concentration. Refer to governing standard  

AS/NZS1715 or EN 529.

FLEXIBLE STYLE FILTERS

 WARNING

The N7500P2O and N7500P3O filters provide odor relief from ozone, organic vapours 
and acid gases, and should only be used in atmospheres where these contaminant 
concentrations are below the Occupational Exposure Level. Use of this filter at or above  
the OEL will expose the user to hazardous quantities of the air contaminant, which can  
result in serious injury, illness or death.

• The N7500P2O and N7500P3O are flexible style particle filters that provide relief from odors 
produced by nuisance levels of ozone, organic vapours and acid gases.

ATTACHING THE FILTERS
• Attach the appropriate filters (2) onto the threaded connectors mounted on the North facepiece.
• Check to be sure that the filters are effectively sealed against the facepiece.
• Flexible-style filters are designed to attach directly to the North facepieces, or when used 

with the North N750035 adapter, can be attached to a North chemical cartridge. If attaching 
a flexible style filter to a North chemical cartridge, refer to the instructions that come with the 
N750035 adapter.

• If replaceable pad-style filters are used, refer to the instructions that come with your North 
facepiece.

FILTER SERVICE LIFE
The useful life of filters depends on the absorbent, the concentration in the contaminated air,  
the relative humidity, the ambient temperature and the type of work being done.
• All gas and combination filters should be discarded no longer than six months after opening, 

irrespective of the number of periods of use.
• Particle and combination filters must be replaced when breathing becomes difficult.

STORAGE
Filters should be stored in their original packaging in a cool, dry, non contaminated atmosphere. 
Storage under conditions other than those specified by the manufacturer may affect the shelf life.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M The shelf life limit is indicated as “yyyy/mm” on the filter packaging.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperature range of storage conditions: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Maximum humidity of storage conditions: 90%

DISPOSAL
Respiratory filters must be disposed of in accordance with the local waste disposal regulations.EN
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تعليمات الاستعمال: سلسلة N7500 SERIES لمرشحات الجسيمات ومرشحات الغازات ومرشحات الجسيمات 
والغازات المركَّـبة

مقدمة:
إن مرشحات سلسلة North N7500 Series القابلة للتخلص منها متوافقة مع أقنعة الوجه النصفية للمرشحات المزدوجة الاستعمال من 
سلسلة المرشحات North 5500 Series أو North 7700 Series أو مع أقنعة الوجه الكاملة للمرشحات المزدوجة الاستعمال من 
سلسلة المرشحات North 7600 Series أو 5400M/L Series.  وهي مصممة لتوفير الحماية التنفسية ضد الغازات و/أو الأبخرة 

و/أو المواد الجسيمية الخطرة، والحد من التعرض لها وفق المعايير القابلة للتطبيق.

 تحذيــر

 (North) “قبل استعمال هذه المرشحات، يجب قراءة هذه التعليمات وتعليمات الاستعمال المرفقة مع قناع الوجه من نوع ”نورث
بدقة وبالكامل.  ويجب فهم كلا المجموعتين من التعليمات وإتباعهما للحصول على الحماية التنفسية الكافية.  هذا مع العلم بأن عدم 

مراعاة التحذيرات يمكن أن يسبب فقدان الحماية والتعرض لهواء ملوَّث مما قد يؤدي إلى الإصابة بمرض خطير أو العجز أو الوفاة.

شروط الاستعمال
إن استعمال أجهزة التنفس منظَّم بمقتضى قوانين وأنظمة ومعايير وتوصيات صادرة عن هيئات وطنية ودولية مختلفة، فعلى المستخدمين 
أن يكونوا مدربين تماما وعلى إطلاع تام بكل المتطلبات التنظيمية المطبقة على اختيار واستعمال أجهزة التنفس الوقائية الملائمة لأماكن 

العمل التي يلزم فيها استعمال أجهزة التنفس.

قبل استعمال هذه المرشحات يجب عليك:
ثات). التعرف على الأخطار (الملوِّ  •

تقييم الخطر (تحديد نسب التركيز) في البيئة.  •
اختيار جهاز تنفس ومرشحـات مجــازة للاستعمـال ضـد تلك الأخطـار المعرّفـة والمقيَّـمة.  راجع المعيار الحاكم AS/NZS1715 أو   •

.EN 529
•  أن تكون مجهزاً بشكل سليم بجهاز تنفس مجاز والذي يستخدم هذه المرشحات.

مراجعة المعيار الحاكم AS/NZS1716 أو EN 529 لمعرفة رموز الألوان لأنواع/فئات المرشحات.  •
التحقق من عدم تجاوز نهاية فترة التخزين المبينة في الملصق الموجود على المرشح.   •

معرفة أن المرشحات التي توجد على ملصقاتها العبارة + Formaldehyde HF قد تم اختبارها للتأكد من مطابقتها لمعيار   •
NIOSH (معيار الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية) الخاص بمادة فورمالدهيد وحمض الهيدروفلوريك.   

معرفة أن مرشحات الجسيمات ستقوم بترشيح الجسيمات فقط.   •
معرفة أن مرشحات الأبخرة والغازات ستقوم بترشيح الغازات والأبخرة فقط.   •

معرفة أنه عندما توجد جسيمات وغازات وأبخرة فإنك تحتاج إلى مرشح مركَّـب.  •
معرفة أن هذه المرشحات لا توفر الحماية ضد أول أكسيد الكربون.  •

معرفة أن أجهزة التنفس المصممة لهذه المرشحات تتطلب استعمال مرشحين من نفس النوع ومن نفس التعبئة والتغليف.   •
معرفة أن ”مرشح P3 يوفر الحماية ضد P3 فقط مع جهاز تنفس بقناع وجه كامل“.  •

معرفة أن ”مرشح P3 يوفر الحماية ضد P2 مع جهاز تنفس بقناع وجه نصفي“  •
معرفة أن ”مرشح الحرف ”R“ في P3 R و P2 R و P1 R يشير إلى أن المرشح يجوز استعماله في ورديات متعددة.  •

لا تستعمل هذه المرشحات:
في جو متفجر.  •

.EN 529 أو AS/NZS1715 في جو عالي السمِّـية.  راجع  •
إذ كانت نسبة تركيز الأكسجين أقل من ٪19.5 من حيث الحجم أو في بيئة مخصَّـبة بالأكسجين.  •

إذا كانت التعبئة أو التغليف غير محكمة الإغلاق أو تالفة.  •
.EN 529 أو AS/NZS1715 إذا تجاوزت نسبة التركيز نسبة التركيز القصوى للاستعمال.  راجع المعيار الحاكم  •

المرشحات ذات الأنواع المرنة

 تحذيــر

توفر المرشحات من نوع N7500P2O و N7500P3O التخفيف من حدة الرائحة المنبثقة من الأوزون والأبخرة العضوية 
ثات أقل من مستوى التعرض المهني،  والغازات الحمضية، ولا ينبغي استعمالها إلا في الأجواء التي تكون نسب تركيز هذه الملوِّ

على أن استعمال هذا المرشح عند مستوى التعرض المهني أو أعلى منه، سيعرض المستخدم لكميات خطرة من ملوِّث الهواء، 
والذي يمكن أن يؤدي إلى إصابة خطيرة أو المرض أو الوفاة.

•   إن المرشحات من نوع N7500P2O و N7500P3O هي مرشحات جسيمات من النوع المرن التي توفر    
التخفيف من حدة الروائح المنبعثة من مستويات مزعجة من الأوزون والأبخرة العضوية والغازات الحمضية.  

تركيب المرشحات
    .North ركِّـب المرشحات المناسبة (2) على الموصِّـلات الملولبة المركَّـبة على قناع الوجه من نوع    •

راجع للتأكد من أن المرشحات مربوطة فعليا وبشكل محكم بقناع الوجه.      •
المرشحات ذات الأنواع المرنة مصممة لإلحاقها مباشرة بقناع الوجه من نوع North، أو عند استعمالها مع المهايئ من نوع     •

North N750035 فيمكن إلحاقها بخرطوشة كيميائية من نوع North.  في حال إلحاق مرشح من نوع مرن بخرطوشة كيميائية 
  .N750035 فيجب الرجوع إلى التعليمات المرفقة مع المهايئ North من نوع

.North في حال استعمال مرشحات بديلة ذات النوع الملبد فيجب الرجوع إلى التعليمات المرفقة مع قناع الوجه من نوع   •

العمر الافتراضي للمرشحات
يعتمد العمر المجدي للمرشحات على المادة الماصة ونسبة التركيز في الهواء الملوَّث والرطوبة النسبية ودرجة حرارة البيئة المحيطة ونوع 

العمل الذي يجرى.   
•    ينبغي التخلص من كل مرشحات الغاز والمرشحات المركَّـبة بعد فترة لا تزيد عن ستة شهور من تاريخ فتحها،   

بصرف النظر عن عدد فترات الاستعمال. 
يجب استبدال مرشحات الجسيمات والمرشحات المركَّـبة عندما تصبح هناك صعوبة في التنفس.     •

التخزين
ينبغي تخزين المرشحات في تغليفها الأصلي في جو بارد وجاف وغير ملوَّث، إذا أن تخزينها في أحوال غير تلك المحددة من قبل المنتج 

يمكن أن يؤثر على مدة صلاحيتها.

  يشار إلى مدة الصلاحية بالأحرف التالية:  ”yyyy/mm“ (سنة/شهر) على تغليف المرشح.
Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M

  نطاق درجات الحرارة لأحوال التخزين:  10- درجات مئوية/40+ درجة مئوية.
-10°C

+40°C

الرطوبة القصوى لظروف التخزين: 90٪ 90%   RH  

تصريف المرشحات
يجب تصريف المرشحات التنفسية وفقا للوائح المحلية الخاصة بتصريف النفايات.   
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   УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ: N7500 СЕРИЯ ЗА ФИЛТРИРАНЕ НА ЧАСТИЦИ, 
ГАЗОВИ ФИЛТРИ И КОМБИНИРАНИ ФИЛТРИ ЗА ЧАСТИЦИ И ГАЗОВЕ

ВЪВЕДЕНИЕ
Серията North N7500 филтри за еднократна употреба са съвместими със серията  
North 5500 или 7700 двойни филтри с половин размер на лицевата плочка, или със  
серията North 7600 или 5400M/L двойни филтри с цялостна лицева плочка. Те ще  
осигурят респираторна защита против и намалят въздействието на опасни газове, 
изпарения или разсеяни частици в съответствие с приложимите стандарти.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Преди да използвате тези филтри, прочетете внимателно, точно и пълно настоящите 
указания, както и указанията за употреба, включени с лицевата плочка North. И двата 
набора указания трябва да се разберат и следват точно за да се получи адекватна 
респираторна защита. В случай че предупрежденията не се спазят, това може да 
доведе до загуба на защита, както и излагане до замърсения въздух, вследствие  
на което може да настъпят сериозни заболявания, загуба на трудоспособност или  
дори смърт.

УСЛОВИЯ НА УПОТРЕБА
Употребата на тези респиратори се управлява от законите, предписанията, стандартите 
и препоръките, разпространявани от различни национални и международни органи. 
Потребителите на тези устройства трябва да бъдат напълно обучени и да са наясно  
с всички нормативни изисквания, приложими за избора и използването на респираторни 
защитни устройства, приложими към конкретните условия на работното място в което  
ще се използват тези респираторни устройства.

Преди да използвате тези филтри вие трябва да направите следното:
• Да идентифицирате опасностите (замърсителите).
• Да се направи оценка на опасностите (да се установи концентрацията им) в околната 

среда.
• Да се подбере респиратор и филтри, одобрени за употреба спрямо идентифицираните  

и оценени опасности. Моля отнесете се до нормативните стандарти AS/NZS1715 или  
EN 529.

• Да имате правилно поставен одобрен респиратор който използва тези филтри.
• Отнесете се до нормативни стандарти AS/NZS1716 или EN 529 за цветните кодове  

по отношение на Тип и Клас на филтъра.
• Проверете дали Краят на срока на съхраняване върху табелата не е пресрочен.
• Трябва да знаете, че филтри, които са били обозначени с „+ Formaldehyde HF” са били 

проверени съгласно NIOSH (стандарт на САЩ) за формалдехид и флуорна киселина.
• Трябва да знаете, че филтрите за частици филтрират само частици и нищо друго.
• Трябва да знаете, че филтрите за изпарения и газове филтрират само газове и 

изпарения.
• Трябва да знаете, че когато в средата присъстват частици, газове и изпарения, трябва  

да използвате комбиниран филтър.
• Трябва да знаете, че тези филтри не осигуряват защита против въглероден окис.
• Трябва да знаете, че респираторите за тези филтри изискват използването на два 

филтъра от един и същи тип и от един и същи пакет. 

• Трябва да знаете, че „P3 филтър осигурява защита P3 само при наличие на респиратор 
който обхваща цялото лице”.

• Трябва да знаете, че „P3 филтър осигурява защита P2 с респиратор който обхваща 
половината лице”.

• Трябва да знаете, че „R” върху P3 R, P2 R, и P1 R обозначава че филтърът може  
да се използва при множество смени.

Да не се използват тези филтри:
• В експлозивна атмосфера.
• Във високо токсична атмосфера. Моля отнесете се до AS/NZS1715 или EN 529.
• Ако концентрацията на кислорода е по-ниска от 19.5% обемни, или в среда, обогатена с 

кислород.
• Ако пакетът е разпечатан или повреден.
• Ако концентрацията надвишава максимално допустимата на употреба концентрация. 

Моля отнесете се до нормативния стандарт AS/NZS1715 или EN 529.

ГЪВКАВИ ФИЛТРИ

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Филтрите N7500P2O и N7500P3O осигуряват защита против миризми от озон, 
органични изпарения и киселинни газове, и трябва да се използват само в работни 
среди, където концентрацията на тези замърсители е под допустимото работно ниво на 
въздействие. Използването на този филтър при или над допустимото работно ниво на 
въздействие ще изложи потребителя на опасни количества замърсители на въздуха, 
което може да доведе до сериозни наранявания, заболявания или смърт.

• Филтрите N7500P2O и N7500P3O са гъвкави филтри за частици които осигуряват  
защита от миризми, породени от застрашаващи нива на озон, органични изпарения  
и киселинни газове.

ПРИКРЕПЯНЕ НА ФИЛТРИТЕ
• Прикрепете необходимите два филтъра към резбованите съединители монтирани  

на лицевата плоча на North.
• Проверете дали филтрите са точно и плътно прилепнали към лицевата плочка.
• Филтрите с гъвкаво изпълнение са проектирани така, че да се прикрепват директно  

към лицеите плочки North, или когато се използват с адаптера North N750035, тогава 
могат да се прикрепят към химическа касета North. Ако прикрепяте филтър гъвкаво 
изпълнение към химическа касета North, моля отнесете се до указанията, които са 
дошли с адаптера N750035.

• Ако се използват сменяеми филтри тип подложка, моля отнесете се до указанията,  
които са дошли с вашата лицева плочка North.

ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИОНЕН СРОК НА ФИЛТРИТЕ
Полезният експлоатационен срок на филтрите зависи от абсорбента, от концентрацията  
на замърсителите в замърсения въздух, от относителната влажност, температурата  
на околната среда, относителната влага и от типа на извършваната работа.
• Всички газови и комбинирани филтри трябва да се изхвърлят не по-късно от шест 

месеца след отварянето им, независимо от броя на периодите на използването им.
• Филтрите за частици и комбинираните филтри трябва да се подменят когато  

дишането се затрудни.

СЪХРАНЯВАНЕ
Филтрите трябва да се съхраняват в оригиналната им опаковка в хладна, суха  
и незамърсена атмосфера. Съхраняването им в условия, различаващи се от тези, 
предписани от производителя може да окаже неблагоприятно влияние върху срока  
им на съхраняване.

Y
Y
Y
Y
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  Срокът на съхраняване на филтрите се обозначава като „yyyy/mm” (година и месец)  
върху опаковката на филтъра.

-10°C

+40°C

 Температурен диапазон на условията на съхраняване: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Максимална влажност в условията на съхраняване: 90%

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Респираторните филтри трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с местните правила  
за изхвърляне на отпадъци.
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   POKYNY K POUŽITÍ: FILTRY SÉRIE N7500 NA PEVNÉ ČÁSTICE, NA PLYN A 
KOMBINOVANÉ FILTRY NA PEVNÉ ČÁSTICE A PLYN

POKYNY
Filtry North série N7500 na jednorázové použití jsou kompatibilní s poloobličejovými dvojitými 
filtry North série 5500 nebo 7700 nebo s plnoobličejovými dvojitými filtry North série 7600 nebo 
5400M/L a zajistí ochranu proti nebezpečným plynům, výparům a/nebo pevným částicím a sníží 
vystavení jim v souladu s platnými normami.

 VAROVÁNÍ

Před používáním těchto filtrů si pečlivě a kompletně přečtěte tyto pokyny a pokyny dodávané 
s maskou North. K zajištění ochrany dýchání je nutno porozumět oběma sadám instrukcí 
a je nutno je dodržovat. Nedodržení tohoto varování může způsobit, že nebude zajištěna 
ochrana a může dojít k vystavení kontaminovanému vzduchu, což může způsobit závažné 
onemocnění, fyzické postižení nebo usmrcení.

PODMÍNKY POUŽÍVÁNÍ
Používání respirátoru je regulováno zákony, předpisy, standardy a doporučeními vyhlašovanými 
různými národními a mezinárodními orgány. Uživatelé musí být plně zaškoleni a dobře 
obeznámeni se všemi regulatorními požadavky platnými pro výběr a používání ochranných 
dýchacích zařízení vztahujícími se na pracoviště, na kterém mají být respirátory používány.

Před používáním těchto filtrů musíte:
• Identifikovat nebezpečí (kontaminát).
• Vyhodnotit nebezpečí (stanovit koncentrace) v prostředí.
• Vybrat respirátor a filtry schválené pro použití vzhledem k identifikovanému a vyhodnocenému 

nebezpečí. Viz platné standardy AS/NZS1715 nebo EN 529.
• Být řádně vybaveni schváleným respirátorem, který používá tyto filtry.
• Prostudovat si barevné kódy typu/třídy filtru v platných standardech AS/NZS1716 nebo  

EN 529.
• Zkontrolovat, zda nebyl překročen konec období skladování na štítku filtru.
• Vědět, že filtry, které jsou označeny „+ Formaldehyde HF“, byly testovány, zda odpovídají 

standardu USA NIOSH pro formaldehyd a kyselinu hydrofluorovou.
• Vědět, že filtry pevných částic budou filtrovat pouze pevné částice.
• Vědět, že filtry na výpary plynů budou filtrovat pouze plyny a výpary.
• Vědět, že při výskytu pevných částic, plynů a výparů potřebujete kombinovaný filtr.
• Vědět, že tyto filtry neposkytují ochranu před kysličníkem uhelnatým.
• Vědět, že v respirátorech pro tyto filtry musí být používány dva filtry stejného typu a ze 

stejného balení. 

• Vědět, že „filtr P3 poskytuje ochranu P3 pouze s celoobličejovým respirátorem“.
• Vědět, že „filtr P3 poskytuje ochranu P2 s poloobličejovým respirátorem“.
• Vědět, že „R“ na P3 R, P2 R a P1 R znamená, že filtr je možno použít na několik směn.

Tyto filtry nepoužívejte:
• Ve výbušném prostředí.
• Ve vysoce toxickém prostředí. Prostudujte si AS/NZS1715 nebo EN 529.
• Pokud je koncentrace kyslíku nižší než 19,5 % podle objemu nebo v prostředí obohaceném 

kyslíkem.
• Pokud je balení otevřené nebo poškozené.
• Pokud koncentrace převyšuje maximální koncentraci pro použití. Viz platné standardy  

AS/NZS1715 nebo EN 529.

FILTRY PRUŽNÉHO STYLU

 VAROVÁNÍ

Filtry N7500P2O a N7500P3O poskytují ochranu před zápachem ze vzduchu, organických 
výparů a kyselých plynů a měly by se používat pouze v ovzduších, kde jsou koncentrace 
těchto kontaminátů nižší než hladiny pro vystavení v práci (OEL). Používání tohoto filtru v 
hladinách na úrovni OEL nebo vyšší vystaví uživatele nebezpečnému množství vzdušných 
kontaminátů, což může mít za následek závažné poranění, onemocnění nebo usmrcení.

• N7500P2O a N7500P3O jsou filtry pružného stylu na pevné částice, které zajišťují ochranu 
před zápachy způsobenými nepříjemnými hladinami v ovzduší, organickými výpary a kyselými 
plyny.

PŘIPOJENÍ FILTRŮ
• Příslušné filtry (2) připojte do konektorů se závitem na masce North.
• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou filtry efektivně zajištěny k masce, aby nedocházelo k únikům.
• Filtry pružného stylu jsou zkonstruovány tak, aby se připojily přímo k maskám North nebo, když 

se používají s adaptérem North N750035, je možno je připojit k chemickému zásobníku North. 
Při připojování filtru pružného stylu k chemickému zásobníku North postupujte podle pokynů, 
které byly dodány s adaptérem N750035.

• Při používání filtrů s výměnnými vložkami postupujte podle pokynů, které byly dodány s 
maskou North.

UŽITEČNÁ ŽIVOTNOST FILTRU
Užitečná životnost filtrů závisí na absorbentu, koncentraci kontaminovaného vzduchu, relativní 
vlhkosti, teplotě prostředí a typu prováděné práce.
• Všechny filtry na plyn a kombinované filtry by měly být vyřazeny nejpozději šest měsíců po 

otevření nezávisle na počtu používaných období.
• Filtry na pevné částice a kombinované filtry musí být vyměněny, když dýchání začne být 

obtížné.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Filtry by měly být skladovány v původním balení v chladném, suchém a nekontaminovaném 
prostředí. Skladování za jiných podmínek než uvedených výrobcem může ovlivnit délku období 
skladovatelnosti filtrů.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M Limit období skladovatelnosti je označen na balení filtru jako „rrrr/mm“.

-10°C

+40°C

 Rozsah teplot pro skladování: -10 °C / +40 °C

90%   RH
 Maximální vlhkost pro skladování: 90 %

LIKVIDACE
Filtry do respirátorů musí být zlikvidovány v souladu s místními předpisy pro likvidaci odpadů.
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   BRUGSANVISNING: N7500-SERIEN MED PARTIKELFILTRE, GASFILTRE OG 
PARTIKEL-/GASKOMBINATIONSFILTRE

INDLEDNING
Engangsfiltrene i North N7500-serien er kompatible med halvansigtsmaskerne med dobbeltfilter 
i North 5500- eller 7700-serien eller helansigtsmaskerne med dobbeltfilter i North 7600- eller 
5400M/L-serien, og de er et åndedrætsværn imod og reducerer eksponering for farlige gasser, 
dampe og/eller partikelholdigt materiale i overensstemmelse med gældende standarder.

 ADVARSEL

Læs disse retningslinjer og brugsanvisningen, som fulgte med North-ansigtsmasken, 
grundigt og fuldstændigt, før filtrene tages i brug. Begge sæt med retningslinjer skal forstås 
og følges for at opnå tilstrækkelig beskyttelse med åndedrætsværn. Undladelse af at 
overholde advarslerne kan føre til tab af beskyttelse og eksponering for kontamineret  
luft, hvilket kan resultere i alvorlig sygdom, invaliditet eller død.

BRUGSBETINGELSER
Brug af åndedrætsværn styres af love, forskrifter, standarder og anbefalinger, som offentliggøres 
af forskellige nationale og internationale instanser. Brugere skal være fuldt uddannede i og 
bekendte med alle gældende lovmæssige krav mht. valg og brug af åndedrætsværn,  
som er relevante for den arbejdsplads, hvor åndedrætsværnene skal anvendes.

Før brug af disse filtre, skal du:
• Identificere farerne (kontaminanter).
• Evaluere faren (fastsætte koncentrationerne) i omgivelserne.
• Vælge et åndedrætsværn og filtre, som er godkendte til brug imod de identificerede og 

evaluerede farer. Der henvises til den regulerende standard AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.
• Være korrekt udstyret med et godkendt åndedrætsværn, der bruger disse filtre.
• Henvise til regulerende standard AS/NZS1716 eller EN 529 for farvekoder for filtertype/-klasse.
• Kontrollere, at udløbsdatoen på filtermærkaten ikke er overskredet.
• Vide, at filtre mærket med + Formaldehyde HF er blevet testet iflg. NIOSH (USA standard)  

for formaldehyd- og flussyre.
• Vide, at partikelfiltre kun filtrerer partikler.
• Vide, at damp/gasfiltre kun filtrerer gasser og dampe.
• Vide, at du har behov for et kombinationsfilter, når partikler, gasser og dampe er til stede.
• Vide, at disse filtre ikke beskytter imod kulilte.
• Vide, at åndedrætsværn til disse filtre kræver, at to filtre af samme type og fra samme  

pakke anvendes. 

• Vide, at “P3-filteret kun giver P3-beskyttelse, hvis helansigtsmasker til brug i åndedrætsværn 
anvendes”.

• Vide, at “P3-filteret giver P2-beskyttelse, hvis halvansigtsmasker til brug i åndedrætsværn 
anvendes”.

• Vide, at “R” på P3 R, P2 R og P1 R angiver, at filteret kan bruges under flere skift.

Disse filtre må ikke anvendes:
• I en eksplosionsfarlig atmosfære.
• I en yderst toksisk atmosfære. Henvis til AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.
• Hvis koncentrationen af ilt er mindre end 19,5 vol% eller i iltberigede omgivelser.
• Hvis pakken er blevet åbnet eller beskadiget.
• Hvis koncentrationen overstiger den maksimale brugskoncentration. Der henvises til den 

regulerende standard AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.

FLEKSIBLE FILTRE

 ADVARSEL

N7500P2O- og N7500P3O-filtrene letter lugten af ozon, organiske dampe og sure gasser, 
og de bør kun anvendes i atmosfærer, hvor disse kontaminerende koncentrationer er 
under det erhvervsmæssige eksponeringsniveau. Brug af dette filter ved eller over det 
erhvervsmæssige eksponeringsniveau vil udsætte brugeren for farlige mængder af 
luftkomtaminanten, hvilket kan resultere i alvorlig skade, sygdom eller død.

• N7500P2O og N7500P3O er fleksible partikelfiltre, der letter lugte produceret af generende 
niveauer af ozon, organiske dampe og sure gasser.

PÅSÆTNING AF FILTRENE
• Sæt de pågældende filtre (2) på de gevindskårne forbindelsesstykker, der er monteret på 

North-ansigtsmasken.
• Kontroller for at sikre, at filtrene er sluttet effektivt til åndedrætsværnet.
• Fleksible filtre er beregnet til direkte tilslutning til North-ansigtsmasker, eller de kan sættes 

på en North kassettefiltrerende halvmaske, hvis de bruges sammen med North N750035-
adapteren. Hvis et fleksibelt filter sættes på en North kasettefiltrerende halvmaske, henvises 
der til de retningslinjer, der fulgte med N750035 adapteren.

• Hvis udskiftelige skumfiltre anvendes, henvises der til de retningslinjer, der fulgte med  
North-ansigtsmasken.

LEVETID FOR FILTRE
Filtrenes brugsliv afhænger af det absorberende stof, koncentrationen i den forurenede luft,  
den relative fugtighed, den omgivende temperatur og den form for arbejde, der udføres.
• Alle gas- og kombinationsfiltre skal kasseres inden for seks måneder efter åbning,  

uanset antallet af brugsperioder.
• Partikel- og kombinationsfiltre skal udskiftes, når det bliver svært at trække vejret.

OPBEVARING
Filtre skal opbevares køligt og tørt i den originale emballage i ikke-kontaminerede omgivelser. 
Opbevaring under andre forhold end dem angivet af producenten kan påvirke holdbarheden.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M Holdbarheden er angivet som “åååå/mm” på filterpakken.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperaturområdet ved opbevaring: -10 °C/+40 °C

90%   RH
 Maks. fugtighed ved opbevaring: 90%

BORTSKAFFELSE
Åndedrætsværn skal kasseres i overensstemmelse med lokale forskrifter omkring bortskaffelse 
af affald.
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   GERBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: PARTIKELFILTER, GASFILTER UND PARTIKEL/ 
GAS-KOMBINATIONSFILTER DER SERIE N7500

EINFÜHRUNG
Die Einweg-Filter der Serie N7500 von North werden mit den Doppelfilter-Halbmasken der Serie 
5500 oder 7700 von North oder mit den Doppelfilter-Vollmasken der Serie 7600 oder 5400M/L 
von North verwendet und bieten Atemschutz gegen gefährliche Gase, Dämpfe und/oder Partikel 
und verringern die Exposition gegenüber diesen Stoffen in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbaren 
Normen.

 WARNHINWEIS

Lesen Sie vor Verwendung dieser Filter diese Anweisungen und die Bedienungsanleitung, 
die im Lieferumfang des Gesichtsteils von North enthalten ist, sorgfältig und vollständig 
durch. Sie müssen beide Anleitungsdokumente verstehen und befolgen, damit ausreichender 
Atemschutz gewährleistet werden kann. Werden die Warnhinweise nicht befolgt, kann dies 
zu einem Verlust des Schutzes und zur Exposition mit kontaminierter Luft führen, was ernste 
Erkrankungen, Arbeitsunfähigkeit oder Tod zur Folge haben kann.

NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNG
Der Einsatz von Atemschutzgeräten wird durch Gesetze, Vorschriften, Normen und 
Empfehlungen geregelt, die von verschiedenen nationalen und internationalen Institutionen 
formuliert sind. Träger müssen umfänglich in allen gesetzlichen Auflagen geschult sein, die 
sich auf die Auswahl und den Einsatz von Atemschutzgeräten in dem Arbeitsumfeld beziehen, 
in denen die Geräte verwendet werden sollen, und sie müssen diesbezüglich eine solide 
Wissensgrundlage besitzen.

Vor der Verwendung dieser Filter müssen Sie:
• Die Gefahrenstoffe (Schadstoffe) bestimmen.
• Die Schadstoffe (Feststellung der Konzentrationen) in der Umgebung bewerten.
• Ein Atemschutzgerät und Filter wählen, die für den Einsatz gegen eben diese festgestellten 

und bestimmten Schadstoffe zugelassen sind. Die entsprechende Norm AS/NZS1715 oder  
EN 529 zu Rate ziehen.

• Ein zugelassenes Atemschutzgerät, das diese Filter verwendet, korrekt anlegen.
• Die entsprechende Norm AS/NZS1716 bzw. EN 529 für die Filterfarbcodes für Typ/Klasse  

zu Rate ziehen.
• Prüfen, ob das Ende der Lagerdauer auf dem Filtertypenschild nicht überschritten wurde.
• Wissen, dass Filter mit der Kennzeichnung „+ Formaldehyde HF“ gem. NIOSH (US-Norm)  

auf Formaldehyd und Fluorwasserstoffsäure geprüft wurden.
• Wissen, dass Partikelfilter nur Partikel filtern.
• Wissen, dass Gasfilter nur Gase und Dämpfe filtern.
• Wissen, dass, wenn Partikel, Gase und Dämpfe vorhanden sind, Sie einen Kombinationsfilter 

brauchen.
• Wissen, dass diese Filter keinen Schutz vor Kohlenmonoxid bieten.
• Wissen, dass bei diesen Atemschutzgeräten zwei Filter desselben Typs und aus derselben 

Packung verwendet werden müssen. 

• Wissen, dass „P3 Filter nur mit einem Atemschutzgerät mit Vollmaske Schutz der  
Klasse P3 bietet“.

• Wissen, dass „P3 Filter mit einem Atemschutzgerät mit Halbmaske Schutz der  
Klasse P2 bietet“.

• Wissen, dass das „R“ in der Bezeichnung P3 R, P2 R und P1 R bedeutet, dass der  
Filter für mehrere Schichten eingesetzt werden kann.

Verwenden Sie diese Filter nicht:
• in einer explosionsfähigen Atmosphäre.
• in einer sehr giftigen Atmosphäre. Ziehen Sie die Norm AS/NZS1715 oder EN 529 zu  

Rate, wenn:
• die Sauerstoffkonzentration weniger als 19,5 % Volumenprozent beträgt oder in einer 

sauerstoffangereicherten Umgebung.
• die Verpackung nicht versiegelt oder beschädigt ist.
• die Konzentration die Höchstkonzentration überschreitet. Die entsprechende Norm  

AS/NZS1715 oder EN 529 zu Rate ziehen.

FLEXIBLE FILTER

 WARNHINWEIS

Partikelfilter der Serie N7500P2O und N7500P3O bieten Geruchschutz gegen Ozon, 
organische Dämpfe und saure Gase und dürfen nur in Atmosphären verwendet werden, 
in denen die Schadstoffkonzentrationen unter dem MAK-Wert (Maximale Arbeitsplatz-
Konzentration) liegen. Wird dieser Filter bei Konzentrationen verwendet, die dem MAK-Wert 
entsprechen oder darüber liegen, wird der Träger gefährlichen Mengen des Luftschadstoffes 
ausgesetzt, was zu ernsten Verletzungen, Erkrankungen oder zum Tode führen kann.

• Partikelfilter der Serie N7500P2O und N7500P3O sind flexibel und verringern durch Ozon, 
organische Dämpfe und saure Gase entstandene Geruchsbelästigungen.

ANBRINGEN DER FILTER
• Schrauben Sie die entsprechenden Filter (2) auf die am Gesichtsteil von North befindlichen 

Rundgewindeanschlüsse.
• Achten Sie sorgfältig darauf, dass die Filter dicht auf dem Gesichtsteil aufliegen.
• Flexible Filter sind so ausgelegt, dass sie direkt an die Gesichtsteile von North angeschlossen 

werden können. Bei der Verwendung mit dem Adapter N750035 von North können die  
Filter an eine Chemikalpatrone von North angeschlossen werden. Für den Anschluss eines 
flexiblen Filters an eine Chemikalpatrone von North entnehmen Sie Informationen hierzu  
den Anweisungen, die im Lieferumfang des N750035 Adapters enthalten sind.

• Werden austauschbare Einlegefilter verwendet, entnehmen Sie Informationen hierzu  
den Anweisungen, die im Lieferumfang des Gesichtsteils von North enthalten sind.

NUTZUNGSDAUER DES FILTERS
Die Nutzungsdauer der Filter hängt vom Absorptionsmittel, von der Konzentration des 
Schadstoffs in der Luft, der relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit, der Umgebungstemperatur und der  
Art der verrichteten Arbeit ab.
• Alle Gas- und Kombinationsfilter müssen ungeachtet der Anzahl der Verwendungen 

mindestens sechs Monate nach der Öffnung des Filters entsorgt werden.
• Partikel- und Kombinationsfilter müssen ausgetauscht werden, wenn das Atmen schwer wird.

LAGERUNG
Filter sollten in ihrer Originalverpackung in einer kühlen, trockenen, nicht verunreinigten 
Umgebung gelagert werden. Entsprechen die Lagerungsbedingungen nicht den vom Hersteller 
angegebenen, kann dies Auswirkungen auf die Lagerzeit haben.
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  Das Ende der Lagerzeit ist im Format „JJJJ/MM“ auf der Verpackung des Filters angegeben.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperaturbereich für die Lagerung: -10 °C/+40 °C

90%   RH
 Max. Luftfeuchtigkeit für die Lagerung: 90 %

ENTSORGUNG
Filter für Atemschutzgeräte müssen gemäß den kommunalen Müllentsorgungsbestimmungen 
entsorgt werden.
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   ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: ΣΕΙΡΑ Ν7500 - ΦΙΛΤΡΑ ΣΩΜΑΤΙΔΙΩΝ, ΦΙΛΤΡΑ ΑΕΡΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΣΥΝΔΥΑΣΜΟΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΩΝ ΣΩΜΑΤΙΔΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΑΕΡΙΩΝ

ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ
Η Σειρά North N7500 των αναλώσιμων φίλτρων είναι συμβατή με τη Σειρά North 5500 ή 7700 των 
διπλών φίλτρων για τις μάσκες μισής κάλυψης προσώπου ή τη Σειρά North 7600 ή 5400M/L των 
διπλών φίλτρων για τις μάσκες πλήρους κάλυψης προσώπου, παρέχει αναπνευστική προστασία 
και μειώνει την έκθεση σε επικίνδυνα αέρια, ατμούς ή και σωματιδιακή ύλη σύμφωνα με τα 
ισχύοντα πρότυπα.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτά τα φίλτρα, διαβάστε προσεκτικά και πλήρως αυτές τις οδηγίες και 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης που περιλαμβάνονται με τη μάσκα North. Πρέπει να κατανοήσετε και να 
τηρήσετε και τα δύο σετ οδηγιών για να εξασφαλίσετε επαρκή αναπνευστική προστασία. Εάν 
δεν τηρήσετε τις Προειδοποιήσεις, το αποτέλεσμα μπορεί να είναι η απώλεια της προστασίας 
και μια έκθεση σε μολυσμένο αέρα από τον οποίο μπορεί να προκύψει σοβαρή ασθένεια, 
αναπηρία ή θάνατος.

ΠΡΟΫΠΟΘΕΣΗ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Η χρήση του αναπνευστήρα ρυθμίζεται από νόμους, κανονισμούς, πρότυπα και υποδείξεις 
που επιβάλλονται από διάφορους εθνικούς και διεθνείς οργανισμούς. Οι χρήστες πρέπει να 
εκπαιδευτούν πλήρως και να εξοικειωθούν με τις κανονιστικές απαιτήσεις που ισχύουν για την 
επιλογή και χρήση των προστατευτικών αναπνευστικών συσκευών που χρησιμοποιούνται στο 
χώρο εργασίας όπου πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθούν οι αναπνευστικές συσκευές.

Πριν τη χρήση αυτών των φίλτρων, πρέπει να:
• Προσδιορίσετε τους κινδύνους (μολυσματικές ουσίες).
• Αξιολογήσετε τον κίνδυνο (προσδιορίστε τις συγκεντρώσεις) στο περιβάλλον.
• Επιλέξετε έναν αναπνευστήρα και φίλτρα που έχουν εγκριθεί για χρήση ενάντια στον 

προσδιορισμένο και αξιολογημένο κίνδυνο. Ανατρέξετε στο διέπον πρότυπο AS/NZS1715 ή  
EN 529.

• Φοράτε κατάλληλα έναν εγκεκριμένο αναπνευστήρα που χρησιμοποιεί αυτά τα φίλτρα.
• Ανατρέξετε στο διέπον πρότυπο AS/NZS1716 ή EN 529 για τους χρωματικούς κωδικούς  

του Τύπου/Κατηγορίας των φίλτρων.
• Ελέγξετε στην ετικέτα του φίλτρου ότι δεν έχει παρέλθει η ημερομηνία λήξης της περιόδου 

αποθήκευσης.
• Γνωρίζετε ότι τα φίλτρα που έχουν επισήμανση «+ Formaldehyde HF» έχουν δοκιμαστεί 

σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα της NIOSH (πρότυπα των Η.Π.Α.) για Φορμαλδεϋδη και 
Υδροφθορικό οξύ.

• Γνωρίζετε ότι τα φίλτρα σωματιδίων φιλτράρουν μόνο σωματίδια.
• Γνωρίζετε ότι τα φίλτρα αερίων/ατμών φιλτράρουν μόνο αέρια και ατμούς.
• Γνωρίζετε ότι όταν υπάρχουν σωματίδια, αέρια και ατμοί θα χρειαστείτε ένα φίλτρο 

συνδυασμού.
• Γνωρίζετε ότι αυτά τα φίλτρα δεν παρέχουν προστασία κατά του Μονοξειδίου του Άνθρακα.
• Γνωρίζετε ότι οι αναπνευστήρες για αυτά τα φίλτρα απαιτούν τη χρήση δύο φίλτρων του ίδιου 

τύπου και από το ίδιο πακέτο. 

• Γνωρίζετε ότι το «φίλτρο Ρ3 παρέχει μόνο προστασία Ρ3 με αναπνευστήρα πλήρους κάλυψης 
προσώπου».

• Γνωρίζετε ότι το «φίλτρο Ρ3 παρέχει προστασία Ρ2 με αναπνευστήρα μισής κάλυψης 
προσώπου».

• Γνωρίζετε ότι το «R» στα φίλτρα P3 R, P2 R και P1 R, καθορίζει ότι το φίλτρο μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί σε πολλαπλές βάρδιες.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτά τα φίλτρα:
• Σε εύφλεκτη/εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα.
• Σε υψηλά τοξική ατμόσφαιρα. Ανατρέξτε στο πρότυπο AS/NZS1715 ή EN 529.
• Εάν η συγκέντρωση του οξυγόνου είναι μικρότερη από 19,5% κατ’ όγκον ή σε περιβάλλον 

εμπλουτισμένο με οξυγόνο.
• Εάν η συσκευασία έχει αποσφραγιστεί ή υποστεί ζημιά.
• Εάν η συγκέντρωση υπερβαίνει τη Μέγιστη Συγκέντρωση Χρήσης. Ανατρέξτε στο διέπον 

πρότυπο AS/NZS1715 ή EN 529.

ΦΙΛΤΡΑ ΕΥΕΛΙΚΤΟΥ ΤΥΠΟΥ

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Τα φίλτρα N7500P2O και N7500P3O παρέχουν ανακούφιση κατά της οσμής από το όζον, 
τους οργανικούς ατμούς και τα όξινα αέρια και πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο σε 
ατμόσφαιρες όπου οι συγκεντρώσεις των μολυσματικών ουσιών είναι χαμηλότερες από 
το Επίπεδο Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης. Η χρήση αυτού του φίλτρου στο ή πάνω από το 
επίπεδο επαγγελματικής έκθεσης (OEL) θα εκθέσει το χρήστη σε επικίνδυνες ποσότητες του 
μολυσματικού αέρα, που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρό τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο.

• Τα φίλτρα N7500P2O και N7500P3O είναι φίλτρα σωματιδίων ευέλικτου τύπου, τα οποία 
παρέχουν ανακούφιση από οσμές που παράγονται από ενοχλητικά επίπεδα όζοντος, 
οργανικούς ατμούς και όξινα αέρια.

ΠΡΟΣΑΡΤΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΦΙΛΤΡΩΝ
• Προσαρτήστε τα κατάλληλα φίλτρα (2) στους συνδετήρες με τις σπειρώσεις που είναι 

προσαρμοσμένοι στη μάσκα North.
• Ελέγξτε για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα φίλτρα έχουν αποτελεσματική στεγανοποίηση στην ένωσή 

τους με τη μάσκα.
• Τα φίλτρα ευέλικτου τύπου είναι σχεδιασμένα για απευθείας προσάρτηση στις μάσκες North 

ή μπορούν να προσαρτηθούν σε χημικό φυσίγγιο North όταν χρησιμοποιούνται με τον 
προσαρμογέα North N750035. Εάν προσαρτάτε ένα φίλτρο ευέλικτου τύπου σε ένα χημικό 
φυσίγγιο North, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που παρασχέθηκαν με τον προσαρμογέα N750035.

• Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε φίλτρα τύπου «εμπλάστρου» μίας χρήσης, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες της 
μάσκας σας North.

ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ
Η ωφέλιμη διάρκεια ζωής των φίλτρων εξαρτάται από το υλικό αναρρόφησης, τη συγκέντρωση 
στο μολυσμένο αέρα, τη σχετική υγρασία, τη θερμοκρασία του περιβάλλοντος και τον τύπο της 
εργασίας που πραγματοποιείται.
• Όλα τα φίλτρα αερίων και τα φίλτρα συνδυασμών πρέπει να απορρίπτονται πριν περάσει 

διάστημα έξι μηνών από το άνοιγμα, ανεξάρτητα από τον αριθμό των περιόδων χρήσης.
• Τα φίλτρα σωματιδίων και τα φίλτρα συνδυασμών πρέπει να αντικατασταθούν όταν καταστεί 

δύσκολη η αναπνοή.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Τα φίλτρα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται στην αρχική τους συσκευασία σε δροσερή, ξηρή, μη 
μολυσμένη ατμόσφαιρα. Η φύλαξη σε συνθήκες διαφορετικές από αυτές που καθορίζονται  
από τον κατασκευαστή μπορεί να επηρεάσει τη διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου.
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M Η διάρκεια ζωής καθορίζεται ως «εεεε/μμ» στη συσκευασία του φίλτρου.

-10°C

+40°C

 Εύρος θερμοκρασιών των συνθηκών αποθήκευσης: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Μέγιστη υγρασία των συνθηκών αποθήκευσης: 90%

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Τα αναπνευστικά φίλτρα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς  
περί απόρριψης αποβλήτων.
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   INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: FILTROS DE PARTICULAS, FILTROS DE GAS Y FILTROS 
DE COMBINACION DE PARTICULAS Y DE GAS SERIE N7500

INTRODUCCION
Los filtros desechables de la serie N7500 de North son compatibles con las medias máscaras  
de doble filtro de la serie 5500 ó 7700 de North, o con las máscaras completas de doble filtro  
de la serie 7600 ó 5400M/L de North, brindarán protección respiratoria y reducirán la exposición 
a los gases peligrosos, vapores y/o partículas de acuerdo con las normas pertinentes.

 ADVERTENCIA

Antes de utilizar estos filtros, lea detenida y completamente estas instrucciones y las 
instrucciones de uso incluidas con la máscara de North. Debe comprender y seguir todas 
las instrucciones para beneficiarse adecuadamente de la protección respiratoria. Si no 
se acatan las Advertencias se podría reducir el nivel de protección y correrse el riesgo de 
exposición al aire contaminado, que podría ocasionar enfermedades graves, incapacidad  
o muerte.

CONDICIONES DE USO
El uso del respirador se rige por leyes, reglamentos, normas y recomendaciones promulgados 
por diversos organismos nacionales e internacionales. Los usuarios deben contar con la 
capacitación total y estar familiarizados con todos los requisitos reguladores pertinentes 
relacionados con la selección y utilización de los dispositivos protectores respiratorios  
para el lugar de trabajo en el cual los dispositivos del respirador serán utilizados.

Antes de utilizar estos filtros usted debe:
• Identificar los peligros (contaminantes).
• Evaluar el peligro (determinar las concentraciones) ambiental.
• Seleccionar un respirador y filtros aprobados para uso contra aquellos peligros identificados  

y evaluados. Consulte el estándar regulador AS/NZS1715 o EN 529.
• Contar con un respirador aprobado debidamente ajustado que utilice estos filtros.
• Consultar los códigos de color de tipo/clase de filtro del estándar regulador AS/NZS1716 o  

EN 529.
• Verificar que el período de vencimiento de almacenamiento, en la etiqueta del filtro,  

no haya caducado.
• Saber que los filtros etiquetados con + Formaldehyde HF han sido probados observando 

NIOSH (normativa estadounidense) para el formaldehido y el ácido fluorhídrico.
• Saber que los filtros de partículas sólo filtran partículas.
• Saber que los filtros de gas sólo filtran gases y vapores.
• Saber que cuando haya partículas, gases y vapores presente, deberá utilizar un filtro de 

combinación.
• Saber que estos filtros no brindan protección contra el Monóxido de carbono.
• Saber que los respiradores para estos filtros requieren que se utilicen dos filtros del mismo  

tipo y del mismo empaque. 

• Saber que el “filtro P3 brinda protección P3 sólo con un respirador de máscara completa”.
• Saber que el “filtro P3 brinda protección P2 con un respirador de media máscara”.
• Saber que la letra “R” en P3 R, P2 R y P1 R indica que el filtro puede utilizarse en múltiples 

tareas.

No utilice estos filtros:
• En una atmósfera explosiva.
• En una atmósfera altamente tóxica. Consulte AS/NZS1715 o EN 529.
• Si la concentración de oxígeno es menor de 19.5% por volumen o en un ambiente enriquecido 

de oxígeno.
• Si el empaque no está sellado o está dañado.
• Si la concentración excede las Concentraciones máximas de uso. Consulte el estándar 

regulador AS/NZS1715 o EN 529.

FILTROS FLEXIBLES

 ADVERTENCIA

Los filtros N7500P2O y N7500P3O proporcionan alivio contra el ozono, los olores 
producidos por vapores orgánicos y gases acídicos, y deberán utilizarse únicamente en 
atmósferas donde estas concentraciones de contaminantes se encuentren por debajo del 
Nivel de exposición ocupacional. El uso de estos filtros al nivel o por encima del nivel de 
exposición ocupacional expondrá al usuario a cantidades peligrosas de contaminante del 
aire, lo que podría resultar en lesiones graves, enfermedad o la muerte.

• Los modelos N7500P2O y N7500P3O son filtros flexibles de partículas que proporcionan alivio 
contra olores producidos por niveles perjudiciales de ozono, vapores y gases acídicos.

COMO FIJAR LOS FILTROS
• Fije los filtros adecuados (2) en los conectores roscados montados en la máscara de North.
• Verifique para asegurarse que se haya obtenido un sello efectivo entre cada uno de los  

filtros y la máscara.
• Los filtros flexibles han sido diseñados para fijarse directamente a las máscaras de North, 

o cuando se utilicen con el adaptador N750035 de North, pueden fijarse al cartucho contra 
sustancias químicas de North. Si fija un filtro flexible a un cartucho contra sustancias  
químicas de North, consulte las instrucciones incluidas con el adaptador N750035.

• Si se utilizan prefiltros reemplazables, consulte las instrucciones incluidas con la máscara  
de North.

VIDA UTIL DE LOS FILTROS
La vida útil de los filtros depende en el absorbente, la concentración en el aire contaminado,  
la humedad relativa, la temperatura ambiente y el tipo de trabajo que se esté llevando a cabo.
• Todos los filtros de gas y de combinación deberán eliminarse, como máximo, a los seis  

meses de haberse abierto, independientemente del número de períodos de uso.
• Los filtros de partículas y de combinación deberán reemplazarse cuando se dificulte la 

respiración.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Los filtros deberán almacenarse dentro de sus empaques originales, en una atmósfera fría,  
seca y libre de contaminantes. El almacenamiento bajo condiciones diferentes a las 
especificadas por el fabricante podría acortar la vida útil del producto.
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M
M El límite de vida útil se indica como “aaaa/mm” en el empaque del filtro.

-10°C

+40°C

 Gama de temperatura de las condiciones de almacenamiento: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Humedad máxima de las condiciones de almacenamiento: 90%

ELIMINACION
Los filtros respiratorios deberán eliminarse de acuerdo a los reglamentos locales de  
eliminación de desechos.
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   KASUTAMISJUHEND: N7500 SEERIA TAHKETE SAASTEAINETE FILTRID, 
GAASIFILTRID JA KOMBINEERITUD GAASILISTE JA TAHKETE AINETE FILTRID

SISSEJUHATUS
North N7500 seeria ühekordselt kasutatavad filtrid on ühilduvad North 5500 või 7700 seeria 
topeltfiltriga pool-näomaskidega või North 7600 või 5400M/L seeria topeltfiltriga näomaskidega 
ning tagavad kaitse ja vähendavad kokkupuudet kahjulike gaaside, aurude ja/või tahkete 
osakeste saastega vastavalt rakendatavatele standarditele.

 HOIATUS

Enne nende filtrite kasutamist, lugege hoolikalt ja täielikult käesolevat kasutusjuhendit ja 
kasutusjuhendit mis tarniti koos North näomaskiga. Piisava hingamiskaitse saavutamiseks 
tuleb mõista ja järgida mõlemaid juhtnööre. Hoiatuste järgimata jätmine võib põhjustada 
kaitse kadumise ning kokkupuute saastunud õhuga mis omakorda võib põhjustada tõsiseid 
haiguseid, puudeid või surma.

KASUTUSTINGIMUSED
Respiraatori kasutamist reguleerivad seadused, määrused, standardid ja soovitused mille 
on väljastanud erinevad riiklikud ja rahvusvahelised institutsioonid. Kasutajad peavad olema 
täielikult koolitatud ja teadlikud kõigist rakendatavatest nõuetest mis puudutavad hingamisteede 
kaitsevahendite valimist ja kasutamist ja mis on rakendatavad töökohal kus konkreetseid 
hingamisseadmeid kasutatakse.

Enne nende filtrite kasutamist, peate:
• tuvastama ohud (saasteained);
• hindama ohtu (kontsentratsioonide määramine) keskkonnas;
• valima respiraatori ja filtrid mis on heaks kiidetud kasutamiseks tuvastatud ja hinnatud ohuga. 

Vaadake rakendatavat standardit AS/NZS1715 või EN 529;
• olema asjakohaselt varustatud heakskiidetud respiraatoriga, mis neid filtreid kasutab;
• vaatama tüübi/klassi filtri värvikoode rakendatavast standardist AS/NZS1716 või EN 529;
• veenduma, et filtri sildil näidatud ladustamisperiood ei oleks möödunud;
• teadma, millised filtrid on tähistatud + Formaldehüüd HF ja mida on testitud NIOSH’ile  

vastavalt (USA standard) formaldehüüdi ja hüdrokloorhappe osas;
• teadma, et osakeste-filtrid filtreerivad ainult tahkeid osakesi;
• teadma, et gaasi-auru filtrid filtreerivad ainult gaase ja aure;
• teadma, et kui esineb nii tahkeid osakesi, kui ka gaase ja aure, vajate kombineeritud filtrit;
• teadma, et need filtrid ei paku kaitset süsinikmonoksiidi eest;
• teadma, et nende filtritega kasutatavad respiraatorid eeldavad vähemalt kahe samatüübilise 

filtri kasutamist samast pakendist; 

• teadma, et “P3 filter pakub P3 taseme kaitset ainult koos täismaskiga respiraatoriga”;
• teadma, et “P3 filter pakub P2 taseme kaitset kui seda kasutada koos pool-maskiga 

respiraatoriga”;
• teadma, et tähistus “R” P3 R, P2 R ja P1 R ühendites tähendab, et filtrit saab kasutada  

mitmes vahetuses.

Ärge kasutage neid filtreid:
• plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas;
• kõrge mürgilisusega keskkonnas. Vt. AS/NZS1715 või EN 529;
• juhul kui hapniku kontsentratsioon on mahult vähem kui 19,5% või väga hapnikurikkas 

keskkonnas;
• juhul kui pakend on avatud või kahjustatud;
• juhul kui kontsentratsioon ületab maksimaalse kasutamise kontsentratsiooni piirmäära. 

Vaadake rakendatavat standardit AS/NZS1715 või EN 529.

PAINDLIKU STIILIGA FILTRID

 HOIATUS

N7500P2O ja N7500P3O filtrid kergendavad lõhnade talumist mis tulenevad osoonist, 
orgaanilistest aurudest ja happelistest gaasidest ning neid tuleks kasutada ainult 
keskkondades kus nende saasteainete kontsentratsioonid on allapoole ohtlike ainete 
soovituslikke piirnorme töökeskkonnas. Selle filtri kasutamine ohtlike ainete soovituslike 
piirnormide tasemel või üle selle, põhjustab kasutaja kokkupuute õhusaaste kahjulike 
kogustega, mis võivad põhjustada vigastusi, haiguseid või surma.

• N7500P2O ja N7500P3O on paindliku stiiliga osakestefiltrid, mis pakuvad kergendust 
ebameeldivatest lõhnadest, millede põhjuseks on osoon, orgaanilised aurud ja happelised 
gaasid.

FILTRITE KINNITAMINE
• Kinnitage sobivad filtrid (2) North näomaskile kinnitatud soonitud ühendusosadele.
• Veenduge, et filtrid oleksid kindlalt näomaski vastu kinnitatud.
• Paindliku stiiliga filtrid on loodud otse North näomaskidele kinnitamiseks või kasutamiseks koos 

North N750035 adapteriga, mida saab kinnitada North keemilisele padrunile. Paindliku stiiliga 
filtrit North keemilisele padrunile kinnitades, vaadake N750035 adapteri kasutusjuhendeid.

• Juhul kui kasutate asendatavaid padjakeste-stiilis filtreid, vaadake kasutusjuhendeid,  
mis olid kaasas teie North näomaskiga.

FILTRITE KASUTAMISAEG
Filtrite kasutamisaeg sõltub absorbendist, kontsentratsioonist saastunud õhus, suhtelisest 
niiskusest, töötemperatuurist ning tehtavast tööst.
• Kõik gaasi- ja kombineeritud filtrid tuleks ära visata hiljemalt kuue kuu möödudes avamisest, 

olenemata kasutusperioodist.
• Tahkete osakeste ja kombineeritud filtrid tuleb asendada kui hingamine muutub raskeks.

LADUSTAMINE
Filtreid tuleb säilitada nende originaalses pakendis, jahedas, niiskes ja saasteainete vabas 
keskkonnas. Säilitamine tootja poolt soovitatust erinevates tingimustes võib mõjuda toote 
kasutamisajale.
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M Kasutamisaeg on filtri pakendil näidatud kui “aaaa/kk”.

-10°C

+40°C

 Säilitustingimuste temperatuurivahemik: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Säilitustingimuste maksimaalne niiskus: 90%

HÄVITAMINE
Respiraatorite filtrid peab kõrvaldama vastavalt kohalikele määrustele.
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   KÄYTTÖOHJEET: SARJAN N7500 HIUKKASSUODATTIMET, KAASUNSUODATTIMET 
JA YHDISTETYT HIUKKAS- JA KAASUNSUODATTIMET

JOHDANTO
North N7500 -sarjan kertakäyttöiset suodattimet ovat yhteensopivia North 5500 tai 7700 -sarjojen 
kahden suodattimen puolinaamareiden tai North 7600 tai 5400M/L -sarjojen kahden suodattimen 
kokonaamareiden kanssa ja suojaavat hengitystä vaarallisilta kaasuilta, höyryiltä ja hiukkasilta  
ja pienentävät niille altistumista soveltuvien standardien mukaisesti.

 VAROITUS

Lue nämä ohjeet ja North-naamarin mukana tulleet käyttöohjeet kokonaan huolellisesti 
ennen näiden suodattimien käyttöä. Kummatkin ohjeet täytyy ymmärtää ja niitä täytyy 
noudattaa riittävän hengityssuojauksen aikaansaamiseksi. Jos varoituksia ei noudateta, 
seurauksena voi olla suojauksen menetys ja altistuminen saastuneelle ilmalle, mikä voi 
aiheuttaa vakavan sairauden, vamman tai kuoleman.

KÄYTTÖEHDOT
Hengityksensuojainten käyttöä säätelevät useiden kansallisten ja kansainvälisten tahojen 
hyväksymät lait, määräykset, standardit ja suositukset. Käyttäjien tulee olla täysin koulutettuja 
ja perehtyneitä kaikkiin vaatimuksiin, jotka koskevat hengityksensuojainten valintaa ja käyttöä 
työpaikalla, jossa suojainta tullaan käyttämään.

Ennen kuin käytät näitä suodattimia, sinun täytyy:
• tunnistaa vaarat (epäpuhtaudet)
• arvioida ympäristössä oleva vaara (määrittää pitoisuudet)
• valita näitä tunnistettuja ja arvioituja vaaroja vastaan hyväksytyt hengityksensuojain ja 

suodattimet (katso määräävää standardia AS/NZS1715 tai EN 529)
• sovittaa näitä suodattimia käyttävä hyväksytty hengityksensuojain itsellesi sopivaksi
• katsoa määräävästä standardista AS/NZS1716 tai EN 529 suodattimen tyyppiä/luokitusta 

koskevat värikoodit
• tarkastaa, ettei suodattimen etiketissä oleva säilytysaika ole mennyt umpeen
• tietää, että suodattimet, joissa on merkintä + Formaldehyde HF, ovat NIOSH-standardin 

(Yhdysvaltain standardi) mukaan testattuja formaldehydin ja fluorivetyhapon osalta
• tietää, että hiukkassuodattimet suodattavat vain hiukkasia
• tietää, että höyryn- ja kaasunsuodattimet suodattavat vain kaasuja ja höyryjä
• tietää, että kun ilmassa on hiukkasia, kaasuja ja höyryjä, tarvitset yhdistelmäsuodattimen
• tietää, että nämä suodattimet eivät suojaa hiilimonoksidilta
• tietää, että näitä suodattimia varten tarkoitetuissa hengityksensuojaimissa on käytettävä  

kahta samantyyppistä ja samasta pakkauksesta olevaa suodatinta 

• tietää, että P3-suodatin antaa P3-suojauksen vain kokonaamarin kanssa käytettäessä
• tietää, että P3-suodatin antaa P2-suojauksen puolinaamarin kanssa käytettäessä
• tietää, että tunnuksissa P3 R, P2 R ja P1 R oleva ”R” tarkoittaa, että suodatinta voidaan 

käyttää useita kertoja.

Älä käytä näitä suodattimia:
• räjähtävässä ilmassa
• erittäin myrkyllisessä ilmassa (tutustu määräävään standardiin AS/NZS1715 tai EN 529)
• hapella rikastetussa ympäristössä tai jos happipitoisuus on alle 19,5 tilavuusprosenttia

• jos pakkaus on avattu tai vahingoittunut
• jos pitoisuus on suurempi kuin suurin käyttöpitoisuus (katso määräävää standardia  

AS/NZS1715 tai EN 529).

JOUSTAVAT SUODATTIMET

 VAROITUS

N7500P2O- ja N7500P3O-suodattimet lievittävät otsonin, orgaanisten höyryjen ja happamien 
kaasujen hajuja, ja niitä tulee käyttää ainoastaan sellaisessa ympäristössä, jossa näiden 
epäpuhtauksien pitoisuudet ovat työperäisen altistuksen raja-arvoja (OEL) pienempiä. 
Tämän suodattimen käyttö pitoisuuden ollessa OEL-arvon suuruinen tai sitä suurempi 
altistaa käyttäjän vaarallisille määrille ilman epäpuhtautta, mistä voi olla seurauksena  
vakava vamma, sairaus tai kuolema.

• N7500P2O ja N7500P3O ovat tyypiltään joustavia hiukkassuodattimia, jotka lievittävät otsonin, 
orgaanisten höyryjen ja happamien kaasujen haitallisten määrien aiheuttamaa hajua.

SUODATTIMIEN KIINNITTÄMINEN
• Kiinnitä asianmukaiset suodattimet (2) North-naamarissa oleviin kierteellisiin liittimiin.
• Varmista, että suodattimet ovat tiiviisti kiinni naamarissa.
• Joustavat suodattimet on tehty kiinnitettäviksi suoraan North-naamareihin. North N750035 

-sovittimen kanssa käytettäessä ne voidaan kiinnittää myös North-kemikaalisuodattimeen. 
Jos kiinnität joustavan suodattimen North-kemikaalisuodattimeen, katso N750035-sovittimen 
mukana tulleita ohjeita.

• Jos käytetään vaihdettavia tyynytyyppisiä suodattimia, katso North-naamarin mukana tulleita 
ohjeita.

SUODATTIMEN KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Suodattimien käyttöikään vaikuttavat absorbentti, pitoisuus saastuneessa ilmassa, suhteellinen 
kosteus, ympäristön lämpötila ja tehtävän työn tyyppi.
• Kaikki kaasun- ja yhdistelmäsuodattimet tulee hävittää viimeistään kuuden kuukauden 

kuluessa avaamisesta käyttöjaksojen määrästä riippumatta.
• Hiukkas- ja yhdistelmäsuodattimet tulee vaihtaa, kun hengittäminen vaikeutuu.

SÄILYTYS
Suodattimet tulee säilyttää niiden alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa viileässä, kuivassa ja puhtaassa 
ilmassa. Säilyttäminen valmistajan ohjeista poikkeavissa olosuhteissa saattaa vaikuttaa 
säilyvyysaikaan.
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M Säilyvyysaika on merkitty suodatinpakkaukseen muodossa vuosi/kk.

-10°C

+40°C

 Säilytyslämpötila: -10–+40 °C

90%   RH
 Suurin sallittu kosteus säilytyksen aikana: 90 %

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Hengityksensuojainten suodattimet täytyy hävittää paikallisten jätemääräysten mukaisesti.
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   MODE D’EMPLOI : FILTRES À PARTICULES, FILTRES À GAZ ET FILTRES À 
PARTICULES ET À GAZ COMBINÉS SÉRIE N7500

INTRODUCTION
Les filtres jetables North Série N7500 sont compatibles avec les demi-masques bifiltres North 
Séries 5500 et 7700 et avec les masques complets bifiltres North Séries 7600 et 5400M/L et 
offrent une protection respiratoire par réduction de l’exposition aux gaz, vapeurs et/ou matières 
particulaires dangereux conformément aux normes en vigueur.

 AVERTISSEMENT

Avant d’utiliser ces filtres, lire avec attention toutes les instructions ci-dessous et le mode 
d’emploi fourni avec le masque respiratoire North. Ces deux ensembles d’instructions 
doivent être compris et respectés pour assurer une protection respiratoire appropriée. Veiller 
à respecter les avertissements pour écarter les risques de perte de protection et d’exposition 
à de l’air contaminé pouvant provoquer des maladies graves, une incapacité, voire la mort.

CONDITION D’UTILISATION
L’utilisation des appareils respiratoires est réglementée par des lois, règlements, normes et 
directives promulgués par diverses instances nationales et internationales. Les utilisateurs 
doivent être formés comme il se doit et familiarisés avec toutes les exigences réglementaires en 
vigueur concernant le choix et l’utilisation d’appareils de protection respiratoire pour le lieu de 
travail dans lequel les appareils respiratoires doivent être utilisés.

Avant d’utiliser ces filtres, veiller à :
• Identifier les dangers (contaminants).
• Évaluer le danger (déterminer les concentrations) dans le milieu ambiant.
• Choisir un appareil respiratoire et des filtres homologués pour les dangers identifiés et évalués. 

Se reporter à la norme en vigueur, AS/NZS1715 ou EN 529.
• Être équipé d’un appareil respiratoire homologué correctement ajusté qui utilise ces filtres.
• Voir les codes de couleur de type/classe de filtre dans la norme en vigueur, AS/NZS1716  

ou EN 529.
• Vérifier que la date d’expiration de la période de stockage figurant sur l’étiquette du filtre  

n’est pas dépassée
• Noter que les filtres portant la mention + Formaldehyde HF ont été testés suivant NIOSH 

(norme américaine) pour le formaldéhyde et l’acide fluorhydrique.
• Noter que les filtres à particules filtrent uniquement les particules.
• Noter que les filtres à gaz/vapeur filtrent uniquement les gaz et les vapeurs.
• Noter que la présence de particules, de gaz et de vapeurs nécessite l’emploi d’un filtre 

combiné.
• Noter que ces filtres ne protègent pas contre le monoxyde de carbone.
• Noter que les appareils respiratoires pour ces filtres nécessitent l’utilisation de deux filtres  

de même type et provenant du même emballage. 

• Noter qu’un filtre P3 offre une protection P3 uniquement avec un masque respiratoire complet.
• Noter qu’un filtre P3 offre une protection P2 avec un demi-masque respiratoire.
• Noter que le « R » dans P3 R, P2 R et P1 R indique que le filtre peut être utilisé sur plusieurs 

quarts de travail.

Ne pas utiliser ces filtres :
• Dans une atmosphère explosive.
• Dans une atmosphère très toxique. Se reporter à AS/NZS1715 ou à EN 529.
• Si la concentration d’oxygène est inférieure à 19,5 % en volume ou dans une atmosphère 

enrichie en oxygène.
• Si l’emballage est descellé ou endommagé.
• Si la concentration dépasse la concentration utile maximale. Se reporter à la norme en  

vigueur, AS/NZS1715 ou EN 529.

FILTRES DE TYPE SOUPLE

 AVERTISSEMENT

Les filtres N7500P2O et N7500P3O atténuent les odeurs d’ozone, de vapeurs organiques 
et de gaz acides et doivent être utilisés uniquement dans des atmosphères où les 
concentrations de ces contaminants sont inférieures à la limite d’exposition en milieu de 
travail (LEMT). L’utilisation de ce filtre à la LEMT ou au-delà expose l’utilisateur à des 
niveaux dangereux de contaminants atmosphériques susceptibles de provoquer des lésions 
graves, une maladie ou la mort.

• Le N7500P2O et le N7500P3O sont des filtres à particules de type souple qui atténuent les 
odeurs produites par des niveaux nuisibles d’ozone, de vapeurs organiques et de gaz acides.

ATTACHER LES FILTRES
• Attacher les filtres appropriés (2) aux raccords filetés montés sur le masque North.
• Vérifier l’étanchéité du raccordement entre les filtres et la face du masque.
• Les filtres souples sont conçus pour se poser directement sur les masques North ou peuvent 

être attachés à une cartouche chimique North à l’aide de l’adaptateur North N750035. Pour 
attacher un filtre souple à une cartouche chimique North, se reporter au mode d’emploi de 
l’adaptateur N750035.

• Si des filtres à tampon changeable sont utilisés, se reporter au mode d’emploi du masque 
North.

DURÉE DE SERVICE DES FILTRES
La durée utile des filtres dépend de l’absorbant, de la concentration en contaminant dans l’air,  
de l’humidité relative, de la température ambiante et du type de travail effectué.
• Les filtres à gaz et combinés doivent être mis au rebut au plus tard six mois après ouverture, 

indépendamment du nombre de périodes d’utilisation.
• Les filtres à particules et combinés doivent être changés lorsque la respiration devient difficile.

STOCKAGE
Les filtres doivent être stockés dans leur emballage d’origine dans un milieu frais, sec et non 
contaminé. Un stockage dans des conditions autres que celles spécifiées par le fabricant peut 
avoir un effet sur la durée de conservation.
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M  La limite de conservation est indiquée sous la forme « aaaa/mm » sur l’emballage du filtre.

-10°C

+40°C

 Plage de température de stockage : -10 °C/+40 °C

90%   RH
 Humidité maximale de stockage : 90 %

ÉLIMINATION
Les filtres respiratoires doivent être éliminés conformément à la réglementation locale sur 
l’élimination des déchets.
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   הוראות לשימוש: פילטרים לסינון חלקיקים, פילטרים לסינון גזים ופילטרים משולבים לסינון חלקיקים 
N7500 וגזים מסדרת

הקדמה:
 North תואמים למסכות חצי פנים עם שני פילטרים מסדרת North N7500 הפילטרים החד-פעמיים מסדרת

N5500 או 7700 או למסכות פנים שלמות עם שני פילטרים מסדרת North N7600 או 5400M/L. הם יספקו הגנה 
נשימתית בפני גזים מסוכנים, אדים ו/או חלקיקים וכן יצמצמו את החשיפה אליהם כנדרש בתקנים המתאימים.

  אזהרה

 North לפני השימוש בפילטרים, יש לקרוא בעיון את הוראות אלה ואת הוראות השימוש המצורפות למסכת
במלואן. יש להבין את שתי חוברות ההוראות ולפעול על-פיהן כדי להשיג הגנה נשימתית הולמת. אי ציות 
לאזהרות עלול לגרום לאובדן ההגנה ולחשיפה לאוויר מזוהם שעשוי להוביל למחלות קשות, נכות או מוות.

תנאי שימוש
השימוש במסכת סינון אוויר מוסדר בחוק, בתקנות, ובתקנים והמלצות שמפרסמים ארגונים ארציים ובין-לאומיים 
שונים. על המשתמשים לעבור הכשרה מלאה ולהפגין בקיאות בכל הדרישות המעוגנות בחוק הנוגעות לבחירה 

ולשימוש באביזרים להגנה על מערכת הנשימה הרלוונטיים למקום העבודה שבו אמורות לשמש מסכות סינון האוויר.

לפני השימוש בפילטרים אלה, חובה:
לזהות את הסיכונים (המזהמים).••
להעריך את מידת הסכנה (לקבוע את הריכוזים) שבסביבה.••
•• AS/ לבחור מסכת סינון אוויר ופילטרים שאושרו לשימוש כנגד הסכנות שזוהו והוערכו. ראה תקן ממשלתי

.EN 529 אוNZS1715 
שתהיה ברשותך מסכת סינון אוויר מורשית שהותאמה לך היטב העושה שימוש בפילטרים אלה.••
לעיין בתקן ממשלתי  AS/NZS1716 או EN 529 לפרטים על מפתח הצבעים של סוגי הפילטרים.••
לבדוק אם לא חלף תאריך סיום תקופת האחסון, המופיע על תווית הפילטר.••
לדעת כי פילטרים המתויגים כ- Formaldehyde HF + עברו בדיקת פורמלדהיד וחומצה הידרופלואורית על-פי ••

תקן NIOSH האמריקני.
לדעת כי פילטרים לסינון חלקיקים יסננו חלקיקים בלבד. ••
לדעת כי פילטרים לסינון גז ואדים יסננו גז ואדים בלבד.••
לדעת כי במקרה של נוכחות חלקיקים, גזים ואדים גם יחד, תזדקק לפילטר משולב.••
לדעת כי פילטרים אלה אינם מספקים הגנה מפני חד-תחמוצת הפחמן.••
לדעת כי מסכות סינון אוויר הפועלות עם פילטרים אלה מצריכות שימוש בשני פילטרים מאותו סוג ומאותו מארז.••
לדעת כי ”פילטר P3 מספק הגנת P3 רק עם מסכת פנים מלאה לסינון אוויר“.••
לדעת כי ”פילטר P3 מספק הגנת P2 רק עם מסכת חצי פנים לסינון אוויר“.••
לדעת כי פירוש ה-“R“ ב-P2 R ,P3 R ו-P1 R הוא שניתן להשתמש בפילטר ביותר ממשמרת אחת.••

אין להשתמש בפילטרים אלה:
בסביבת חומרי נפץ.••
••.EN 529 או AS/NZS1715  בסביבה רעילה מאוד. ראה תקן
אם ריכוז החמצן הוא פחות מ- 19.5% נפחי או בסביבה מועשרת בחמצן.••
אם המארז פתוח או פגום.••
••.EN 529או AS/NZS1715אם הריכוז עולה על ערך הריכוז המקסימלי לשימוש. ראה תקן ממשלתי

פילטרים בסגנון גמיש

  אזהרה

פילטרים  N7500P2O ו-N7500P3O מקלים על ריחות אוזון, אדים אורגניים וגזים חומציים, ויש להשתמש 
בהם אך ורק בסביבות שבהן ריכוזי המזהמים הללו נמוכים מרמת החשיפה התעסוקתית. השימוש בפילטר זה 

ברמת החשיפה התעסוקתית או ברמה גבוהה ממנה תחשוף את המשתמש לכמויות מסוכנות של מזהם האוויר, 
מה שעלול להוביל לפגיעה קשה, מחלה או מוות.

פילטר N7500P2O ופילטר N7500P3O הם מסנני חלקיקים בסגנון גמיש המקלים על ריחות הנגרמים מרמות  •
טורדניות של אוזון, של אדים אורגניים ושל גזים חומציים.

הרכבת הפילטרים
.North חבר את שני (2) הפילטרים המתאימים אל המחברים המתוברגים שעל מסכת   •

ודא שהפילטרים סגורים הרמטית על המסכה.   •
 North או כאשר משתמשים בהם עם מתאם ,North פילטרים בסגנון גמיש נועדו להתחבר ישירות אל מסכת   •
 N750035, ניתן לחברם למחסנית כימית של North. אם מחברים פילטר בסגנון גמיש למחסנית כימית של 

.N750035 יש לפעול על-פי ההוראות המצורפות למתאם ,North
.North אם משתמשים בפילטרים מסוג רפידה הניתנים להחלפה, יש לפעול על-פי ההוראות המצורפות למסכת   •

חיי השירות של הפילטר
אורך חייהם היעילים של הפילטרים תלוי בחומר הסופח, בריכוז האוויר המזוהם, בלחות היחסית, בטמפרטורת 

הסביבה ובסוג העבודה שנעשית.
יש להשליך את כל הפילטרים המשולבים והפילטרים לסינון גזים שישה חודשים לכל היותר לאחר פתיחתם, ללא   •

קשר למספר השימושים שנעשו בהם.
יש להחליף פילטרים משולבים ופילטרים לסינון חלקיקים כאשר הנשימה נעשית קשה.   •

אחסון
יש לאחסן פילטרים במארזים המקוריים שלהם בסביבה קרירה, יבשה ולא מזוהמת. אחסון בתנאים השונים מאלה 

שמתאר היצרן עלולים להשפיע על חיי המדף.

חיי המדף המקסימליים מצוינים כתאריך של ”חודש/שנה“  על מארז הפילטר.   
Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M

10ºC/+40Cº- :טווח טמפרטורת האחסון   
-10°C

+40°C

לחות מקסימלית באחסון:  90%   
90%   RH

סילוק
יש לסלק את הפילטרים להגנה על מערכת הנשימה לפי תקנות סילוק האשפה המקומיות.
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   UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU: SERIJA N7500 FILTARA ZA ČESTICE, PLINSKIH FILTARA I 
KOMBINIRANIH FILTARA ZA ČESTICE I PLINOVE

UVOD
Serija filtara North N7500 za jednokratnu upotrebu kompatibilna je s polu-pokrivalima za lice s 
dvojnim filtrima serije 5500 i 7700 i pokrivalima za cijelo lice s dvojnim filtrima serije North 7600 
i 5400M/L, te kod disanja pruža zaštitu i smanjuje izloženost opasnim plinovima, parama i/ili 
česticama, sukladno primjenjivim standardima.

 UPOZORENJE

Prije upotrebe filtara pažljivo i u cijelosti pročitajte ove upute i upute isporučene s pokrivalom 
za lice North. Da bi se osigurala odgovarajuća zaštita kod disanja potrebno je razumjeti 
i slijediti oba kompleta uputa. Nepoštivanje upozorenja može dovesti do gubitka zaštite i 
izlaganja zagađenom zraku, što može rezultirati ozbiljnom bolešću, invaliditetom ili smrću.

UVJETI UPOTREBE
Upotreba respiratora regulirana je zakonima, pravilima, standardima i preporukama koje 
objavljuju razna državna i međunarodna tijela. Korisnici moraju biti temeljito obučeni i upoznati  
sa svim regulativnim zahtjevima koji se odnose na izbor i upotrebu respiratornih zaštitnih  
uređaja na onom radnom mjestu gdje će ti uređaji biti korišteni.

Prije upotrebe filtara morate:
• Identificirati opasnosti (zagađivače).
• Procijeniti opasnost (utvrditi koncentracije) u okolišu.
• Odabrati respirator i filtre odobrene za upotrebu za identificirane i procijenjene opasnosti. 

Pogledajte važeći standard AS/NZS1715 ili EN 529.
• Imati pravilno namješten odobreni respirator koji koristi ove filtre.
• Provjeriti važeći standard AS/NZS1716 ili EN 529 za bojne kodove tipa/klase filtara.
• Provjeriti da datum isteka razdoblja skladištenja na oznaci filtra nije prošao.
• Znati da su filtri označeni oznakom “+ Formaldehyde HF” testirani prema NIOSH  

(američki standard) na formaldehide i hidroflornu kiselinu.
• Znati da filtri za čestice filtriraju isključivo čestice.
• Znati da filtri za pare i plinove filtriraju isključivo pare i plinove.
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N7500 シリーズ
N7500 SERIJOS

N7500 SĒRIJAS
SERIE N7500

N7500-SERIEN

SERII N7500

SÉRIE N7500

SERIA N7500

СЕРИЯ N7500
SÉRIE N7500

SERIJA N7500

SERIJA N7500

SERIE N7500

N7500 SERİSİ
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दः तावेज जानकारी को देखें 
दो िफल् टसर् आवँ यक  
भंडारण का अिधकतम तापमान  
भंडारण अवः थाओं की अिधकतम सापेिक्षक आिर्ता  
भंडारण अविध की समािप्त (तारीख : वषर्/महीना) 

उपयोग के िलए िनदेर्श: एन 7500 सीरीज कण िफल् टसर् 
गैस िफल् टसर् और संयोजन कण व गैस िफल ्टसर् 

 
पिरचय
नाथर् एन 7500 सीरीज ूयोज् य िफल् टसर् नाथर् 5500 अथवा 7700 सीरीज दोहरे िफल् टर आधे मुखौटे या 
नाथर् 7600 या 5400 एम/एल सीरीज दोहरे-िफल् टसर् पूणर् मुखौटे से मेल खाते हैं और ये खतरनाक गैसों, 
वां पों और/या कणों के िवरुद्ध ूयोज् य मानकों के अनुरूप ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी सुरक्षा मुहैया कराते हैं 
तथा उनके संपकर्  को कम करते हैं। 
 

चेतावनी 

इन िफल् टसर् का उपयोग करने से पहले इन िनदेर्शों और नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ सिम्मिलत उपयोग के 
िनदेर्शों को सावधानीपूवर्क और पूरा पढ़ें। ँ वास-ूँ वास संबंधी पयार्प् त सुरक्षा ूाप् त करने के िलए 
िनदेर्शों के दोनों समुच् चयों को अवँ य ही समझा जाना चािहए और उन पर अमल करना चािहए। 
चेताविनयों पर ध् यान देने में िवफल रहने पर सुरक्षा की हािन हो सकती है और संदिूषत वायु के 
संपकर्  में आ सकते हैं, िजसके कारण बीमारी, अपंगता या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
उपयोग की शतर्  

रेिःपरेटर का उपयोग िविभन् न रां शीय एवं अतंरारं्  शीय िनकायों द्वारा बनाये गये कानूनों, िविनयमों, 
मानकों और संःतुितयों द्वारा िविनयिमत होता है। उपयोगकतार्ओं को चयन में ूयोज् य समः त िनयामक 
जरूरतों और उस कायर्ः थल में ूयोज् य रेिःपरेटरी सुरक्षात् मक युिक्तयों के उपयोग से भलीभांित पिरिचत 
होना चािहए और पूरी तरह ूिशिक्षत होना चािहए, िजसमें िक रेिःपरेटर युिक्तयों को लाना होता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने से पहले आपको: 
• खतरों (संदषूक तत् वों) की पहचान करनी चािहए। 
• पयार्वरण में खतरे का आकलन करें (संकें िणों को िनधार्िरत करें)। 
• उन पहचाने और आंके गये खतरे के िवरुद्ध उपयोग के िलए मंजूर िकये गये रेिःपरेटर और िफल् टरों 

का चयन करें। िनयंऽण के मानक AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग करने वाले मान् य रेिःपरेटर के साथ समुिचत रूप से िफट हों। 
• टाइप/क् लास िफल् टर कलर कोड्स के िलए िनयंऽक मानक AS/NZS1716 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• िफल् टर लेबल पर इस बात की जांच करें िक कहीं भंडारण अविध बीत तो नहीं चकुी है। 
• यह जानें िक वे िफल् टसर् िजनके ऊपर + Formaldehyde HF का लेबल लगा है, फामार्ल् डेहाइड और 

हाइसोफ्लोिरक एिसड NIOSH (अमेिरकी मानक) के िलए जांचे जा चकेु हैं। 
• यह जानें िक पाटीर्कल-िफल् टसर् केवल कणों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक वां प गैस िफल् टसर् केवल गैसों एवं वां पों को िफल् टर करेंगे। 
• यह जानें िक जब कण, गैसें और वां प मौजूद हों तो आपको संयोजन िफल् टर चािहए। 
• यह जानें िक ये िफल् टर काबर्न मोनॉक् साइड सुरक्षा नहीं ूदान करते। 
• यह जानें िक इन िफल् टरों के रेिःपरेटरों के िलए एक ही ूकार के दो िफल् टरों की जरूरत होती है 

और उनका उपयोग एक ही पैकेज से होना चािहए। 
 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर पी3 सुरक्षा केवल पूणर् मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक ''पी3 िफल् टर आधा मुखौटा रेिःपरेटर के साथ पी2 सुरक्षा मुहैया कराता है''। 
• यह जानें िक P3 R, P2 R, और P1 R पर ''आर'' यह िविनिदर्ं ट करता है िक िफल् टर का ूयोग 

अनेक पािरयों पर िकया जा सकता है। 
 
इन िफल् टरों का उपयोग नहीं करें: 
• िवः फोटक माहौल में। 
• अत् यिधक िवषाक् त माहौल में। AS/NZS1715 या EN 529 को देखें। 
• अगर आयतन के िहसाब से ऑक् सीजन का संकें िण 19.5 ूितशत से कम हो या ऑक् सीजन की 

ूचरुता वाले माहौल में। 
• अगर पैकेज िबना सील वाला या क्षितमः त हो। 
• अगर संकें िण अिधकतम उपयोग संकें िण के पार चला जाता है। िनयंऽक मानदंड AS/NZS1715 या

EN 529 को देखें। 
 
लचीली शैली के िफल् टर  
 

चेतावनी 

N7500P2O और N7500P3O िफल् टर ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों एवं अम् लीय गैसों से गंध की राहत 
ूदान करते हैं और इनका उपयोग केवल ऐसे माहौलों में करना चािहए जहां पर ये संदषूक संकें िण 
ऑक् यूपेशनल एक् सपोजर लेवल (पेशेवर संपकर्  ःतर) से नीचे हों। ओईएल के ऊपर इस िफल् टर का 
उपयोग उपयोगकतार् को वायु संदषूक की खतरनाक माऽाओं के संपकर्  में ले आएगा, िजसके फलः वरूप 
गंभीर चोट, बीमारी या मौत हो सकती है। 

 
• N7500P2O और N7500P3O लचीली शैली के कण िफल् टर हैं जो िक ओजोन, काबर्िनक वां पों और 

अम्लीय गैसों के परेशानी उत् पन् न करने वाले ः तरों के द्वारा उत् पन् न गंधों से राहत ूदान करते हैं। 
 
िफल् टरों को संलग् न करना  

• नाथर् मुखौटे पर चढ़ाये गये कड़ी वाले कनेक् टरों से उपयुक् त िफल् टरों (2) को संलग् न करें। 
• इस बात को सुिनिश्चत कर लें िक िफल् टर मुखौटे के िवरुद्ध ूभावी ढंग से सीलबंद हैं। 
• लचीली शैली के िफल् टर इस तरह से तयैार िकये गये होते हैं िक उन् हें सीधे नाथर् मुखौटों से जोड़ा 

जा सके या जब नाथर् N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ उपयोग करना हो तो उन् हें नाथर् रासायिनक 
कारिशज से संलग् न िकया जा सके। अगर लचीली शैली के िफल् टर को नाथर् रासायिनक कारिशज के 
साथ नत् थी करना हो तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो िक N750035 एडाप् टर के साथ आते हैं। 

• अगर ूितःथापन-योग् य पैड-शैली के िफल् टरों का उपयोग िकया जाता है तो उन िनदेर्शों को देखें जो 
िक आपके नाथर् मुखौटे के साथ आते हैं। 

 
िफल् टर सेवा काल  

िफल् टरों का उपयोगी काल अवशोषक, संदिूषत वायु में संकें िण, सापेिक्षक आिर्ता, पिरवेशी तापमान और 
िकये जा रहे काम के ूकार पर िनभर्र करता है। 
• खोलने के बाद समः त गैस एवं संयोजन िफल् टरों को छह महीने के अदंर नं ट कर देना चािहए िफर 

इससे कोई फकर्  नहीं पड़ता िक उनकी उपयोग अविधयों की संख् या क् या है। 
• जब सांस लेना मुिँकल हो जाए तो कण और संयोजन िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही बदल देना चािहए। 
 
भंडारण  

िफल् टरों को ठंढे, शुं क, गैर संदिूषत माहौल में उनकी मूल पैिकंग में रखा जाना चािहए। िविनमार्ता द्वारा 
बतायी गयी दशाओं के अितिरक् त िकन् हीं दशाओं में भंडारण िकए जाने पर शेल् फ काल ूभािवत हो 
सकता है। 
 
शेल् फ काल सीमा को वषर्/माह के िहसाब से िफल् टर के पैकेज पर बताया गया होता है। 

 

भंडारण दशाओं की तापमान रेंज : -10ºC/+40ºC 

 

भंडारण की दशाओं की अिधकतम आिर्ता : 90% 

 
िनः तारण  

रेिःपरेटरी िफल् टरों को अवँ य ही ः थानीय कचरा िनः तारण िविनयमों के अनुरूप नं ट कर देना चािहए। 
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90%   RH

-10°C

+40°C
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• Znati da vam je potreban kombinirani filtar kada su prisutne čestice, plinovi i pare.
• Znati da ovi filtri ne pružaju zaštitu od ugljičnog monoksida.
• Znati da respiratori za ove filtre zahtijevaju upotrebu dva filtra istog tipa i iz istog pakiranja. 

• Znati da “filtar P3 pruža zaštitu P3 samo ako se koristi s respiratorom s pokrivalom za cijelo 
lice”.

• Znati da “filtar P3 pruža zaštitu P2 ako se koristi s respiratorom s pokrivalom za pola lica“.
• Znati da “R” u oznakama P3 R, P2 R i P1 R znači da se filtar može koristiti u nekoliko smjena.

Filtre ne upotrebljavati:
• U eksplozivnoj atmosferi.
• U visokootrovnoj atmosferi. Pogledajte AS/NZS1715 ili EN 529.
• Ako je koncentracija kisika manja od 19.5% obujma ili u okolišu obogaćenom kisikom.
• Ako je pakiranje otvoreno ili oštećeno.
• Ako koncentracija prelazi maksimalnu dozvoljenu koncentraciju za upotrebu. Pogledajte  

važeći standard AS/NZS1715 ili EN 529.

FILTRI FLEKSIBILNOG TIPA

 UPOZORENJE

Filtri N7500P2O i N7500P3O pružaju zaštitu od neugodnih mirisa prouzrokovanih ozonom, 
organskim parama i kiselim plinovima, i smiju se koristiti samo u atmosferama gdje su 
koncentracije tih zagađivača ispod razine profesionalne izloženosti. Upotreba ovog filtra na 
razini ili iznad razine profesionalne izloženosti (OEL) korisnika će izložiti opasnim količinama 
zagađivača zraka, što može rezultirati opasnom povredom, bolešću ili smrću.

• Filtri N7500P2O i N7500P3O su filtri za čestice fleksibilnog tipa koji pružaju zaštitu od 
neugodnih mirisa prouzrokovanih štetnim razinama ozona, organskim parama i kiselim 
plinovima.

NAMJEŠTANJE FILTARA
• Odgovarajuće filtre (2) namjestite na spojne elemente s navojem na pokrivalu za lice North.
• Provjerite da li filtri dobro prianjaju na pokrivalo za lice.
• Filtri fleksibilnog tipa dizajnirani su za direktno namještanje na pokrivala za lice North, odnosno, 

kada se koriste s adapterom North N750035, mogu biti pričvršćeni na kemijsku patronu North. 
Ako filtar fleksibilnog tipa pričvršćujete na kemijsku patronu North, slijedite upute isporučene s 
adapterom N750035.

• Ako koristite filtre tipa podloge za višestruku upotrebu, slijedite upute koje su isporučene s 
vašim pokrivalom za lice North.

ROK UPOTREBE FILTARA
Rok upotrebe filtara ovisi o upijajućem materijalu, koncentraciji u zagađenom zraku, relativnoj 
vlažnosti, temperaturi okoline te tipu posla koji se obavlja.
• Sve plinske i kombinirane filtre treba baciti najkasnije šest mjeseci nakon otvaranja, bez obzira 

na broj i razdoblja korištenja.
• Filtre za čestice i kombinirane filtre treba zamijeniti kad disanje postane otežano.

SKLADIŠTENJE
Filtre treba čuvati u njihovom originalnom pakiranju u hladnoj, suhoj i nezagađenoj atmosferi. 
Skladištenje u uvjetima drugačijim od onih koje je naveo proizvođač može utjecati na rok 
upotrebe.
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M
M Datum isteka roka upotrebe označen je kao “gggg/mm” na pakiranju filtra.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperaturni raspon uvjeta skladištenja: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Maksimalna vlažnost uvjeta skladištenja: 90%

ODLAGANJE
Respiratorne filtre treba odlagati u skladu s lokalnim zakonima za odlaganje otpada.
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   HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS: N7500 SOROZATÚ RÉSZECSKESZŰRŐK, GÁZSZŰRŐK  
ÉS KOMBINÁLT RÉSZECSKE- ÉS GÁZSZŰRŐK

BEVEZETÉS
A North N7500 sorozatú egyszer használatos szűrők kompatibilisek a North 5500 vagy 7700 
sorozatú kettős szűrő fél arcrészével, illetve a North 7600 vagy 5400M/L sorozatú kettős szűrő teljes 
arcrészével, és az érvényes szabványoknak megfelelően légzésvédelmet nyújtanak veszélyes 
gázok, gőzök és/vagy anyagrészecskék ellen, illetve csökkentik az ezekkel szembeni expozíciót.

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS

A szűrők használata előtt alaposan olvassa végig ezeket az utasításokat, illetve a 
North arcrésszel kapott utasításokat is. A megfelelő légzésvédelem eléréséhez mindkét 
utasításkészletet meg kell érteni és követni kell. A figyelmeztetések követésének 
elmulasztása a védelem elvesztésével és szennyezett levegővel való expozícióval járhat, 
ennek eredménye súlyos betegség, rokkantság vagy halál lehet.

HASZNÁLATI FELTÉTELEK
A légzőkészülék használatát különböző nemzeti és nemzetközi testületek által közzétett 
törvények, rendeletek, szabványok és ajánlások szabályozzák. A felhasználók legyenek teljes 
mértékben kiképzettek, és ismerjék a légzésvédelmi eszköz kiválasztására és használatára 
vonatkozó összes szabályzói követelményt arra a munkahelyre vonatkozóan, ahol a 
légzésvédelmi eszközök alkalmazásra kerülnek.

A szűrők használata előtt az alábbiakat kell tennie:
• Azonosítsa a veszélyeket (szennyezőanyagok).
• Értékelje ki a veszélyeket (koncentrációk meghatározása) a környezetben.
• Válassza ki az azonosított és kiértékelt veszélynek megfelelő légzőkészüléket és a szűrőt. 

Nézze meg az érvényes AS/NZS1715 vagy EN 529 szabványt.
• Legyen megfelelően felszerelve a szűrőket használó légzőkészülékkel.
• Nézze meg a szűrőtípus/-osztáy színkódjait az érvényes AS/NZS1716 vagy EN 529 

szabványban.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a tárolási időszak szűrőcímkén található végdátuma még nem járt le.
• Legyen tudatában, hogy a + formaldehid HF címkéjű szűrőket NIOSH (USA-szabvány) szerint 

tesztelték formaldehidre és hidrogén-fluoridra.
• Legyen tudatában, hogy a részecskeszűrők csak részecskéket szűrnek ki.
• Legyen tudatában, hogy a gőz- és gázszűrők csak gőzöket és gázokat szűrnek ki.
• Legyen tudatában, hogy ha részecskék, gázok és gőzök egyaránt jelen vannak, akkor 

kombinált szűrőre lesz szüksége.
• Legyen tudatában annak, hogy ezek a szűrők nem nyújtanak védelmet szén-monoxid ellen.
• Legyen tudatában annak, hogy ezekhez a lélegeztetőkhöz két db. ugyanolyan típusú és 

ugyanabból a csomagból származó szűrőre van szükség. 

• Legyen tudatában annak, hogy a „P3 szűrő csak teljes arcrészű légzőkészülékkel nyújt P3 
védelmet”.

• Legyen tudatában annak, hogy a „P3 szűrő fél arcrészű légzőkészülékkel P2 védelmet nyújt”.
• Legyen tudatában annak, hogy az „R” a P3 R, P2 R és P1 R szűrőkön azt jelenti, hogy a szűrő 

több műszakban is használható.

Ne használja ezeket a szűrőket az alábbi esetekben:
• Robbanékony légkörben.
• Erősen mérgező légkörben. Nézze meg az AS/NZS1715 vagy az EN 529 szabványt.
• Ha az oxigén koncentrációja kevesebb, mint 19,5 térfogat% vagy a környezet oxigénnel 

dúsított.
• Ha a csomag nincs lezárva vagy sérült.
• Ha a koncentráció meghaladja a maximális használati koncentrációt. Nézze meg az érvényes 

AS/NZS1715 vagy EN 529 szabványt.

RUGALMAS STÍLUSÚ SZŰRŐK

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS

Az N7500P2O és az N7500P3O szűrők mentesítenek az ózon, a szerves gőzök és a 
savgázok szagától, és csak olyan légkörben használhatók, ahol ezek a szennyezők a 
foglalkozási expozíciós határérték (OEL) alatt vannak. Ezen szűrő OEL vagy azt meghaladó 
szinten való használata a légszennyező veszélyes mennyiségeinek teszi ki a a felhasználót, 
amely súlyos sérülést, betegséget vagy halált eredményezhet.

• Az N7500P2O és N7500P3O rugalmas stílusú részecskeszűrők, amelyek mentesítenek az 
ózon, a szerves gőzök és a savgázok kellemetlen szintje által létrehozott szagtól.

A SZŰRŐK FELSZERELÉSE
• Csatlakoztassa a megfelelő szűrőket (2) North arcrészre szerelt menetes csatlakozókra.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a szűrők légmentesen csatlakoznak az arcrészre.
• A rugalmas stílusú szűrők kivitelezésük szerint közvetlenül csatlakoznak a North arcrészre, 

vagy ha a North N750035 adapterrel használatosak, akkor csatlakoztathatók a North kémiai 
kazettára is. Ha rugalmas stílusú szűrőket csatlakoztat a North kémiai kazettára, nézze meg  
az N750035 adapterrel kapott utasításokat.

• Ha cserélhető párna stílusú szűrőket használ, nézze meg a North arcrésszel kapott 
utasításokat.

A SZŰRŐ ÉLETTARTAMA
A szűrő hasznos élettartama függ az abszorbenstől, a szennyezett levegőben lévő 
koncentrációtól, a relatív nedvességtartalomtól, a környezeti hőmérséklettől és a végzett munka 
típusától.
• Minden gáz- és kombinációs szűrőt ki kell selejtezni legfeljebb hat hónappal a felnyitás után, 

függetlenül a használati periódusok számától.
• A részecske- és kombinációs szűrőket ki kell cserélni, ha a lélegzés nehézzé válik.

TÁROLÁS
A szűrőket eredeti csomagolásukban kell tárolni, hűvös, száraz, nem szennyezett légkörben.  
A gyártó által megadottól eltérő feltételek melletti tárolás kihathat az élettartamra.
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M Az élettartam éééé/hh alakban jelzett a szűrő csomagolásán.

-10°C

+40°C

 A tárolási hőmérséklet-tartomány: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 A tárolási maximális nedvességtartalom: 90%

HULLADÉKBA HELYEZÉS
A légzésszűrőket a helyi hulladékelhelyezési rendelkezésekkel összhangban kell hulladékba 
helyezni.
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   NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR: N7500 FRAMLEIÐSLULÍNAN AGNASÍUR, GASSÍUR  
OG SAMSETTAR AGNA- OG GASSÍUR

KYNNING
Einnota síurnar frá North N7500 framleiðslulínunni eru samrýmanlegar við hálfgrímur með 
tvöföldum síum frá North 5500 eða 7700 framleiðslulínunum eða heilgrímur með tvöföldum síum 
frá North 7600 eða 5400M/L framleiðslulínunum og veita vörn og minnka váhrif vegna hættulegra 
lofttegunda, gufa og/eða agna samkvæmt gildandi stöðlum.

 VARNAÐARORÐ

Áður en síurnar eru notaðar skal lesa þessar leiðbeiningar vel ásamt 
notkunarleiðbeiningunum sem fylgja North öndunargrímunum. Mikilvægt er að skilja og fylgja 
leiðbeiningunum til að nægileg öndunarvörn náist. Sé varnaðarorðum ekki fylgt getur það 
orsakað minnkaða vörn og váhrif frá menguðu lofti sem getur orsakað alvarlega sjúkdóma, 
örorku eða dauða.

NOTKUNARSKILYRÐI
Notkun öndunargríma stjórnast af lögum, reglugerðum, stöðlum og tilmælum frá ýmsum 
landsbundnum sem og alþjóðlegum stofnunum. Notendur verða að vera fullþjálfaðir í og þekkja 
vel þær reglufestu öryggiskröfur sem snúa að vali og notkun öndunarhlífa sem hæfa þeim 
vinnustað þar sem öndunarhlífarnar eru notaðar.

Áður en þú notar þessar síur þarft þú að:
• Þekkja hættuna (mengunarvalda).
• Meta hættuna (ákvarða styrk þeirra) í umhverfinu.
• Velja öndunargrímu og síur sem samþykktar eru til notkunar gegn þekktri og metinni hættu.  

Sjá opinbera staðla AS/NZS1715 eða EN 529.
• Vera rétt búinn með samþykkta öndunargrímu fyrir þessar síur.
• Fara eftir opinberum stöðlum AS/NZS1716 eða EN 529 fyrir tegund/flokk síulitakóða.
• Athuga á síumiða að ekki sé komið fram yfir enda geymslutímabils.
• Vita að síur sem eru merktar með + Formaldehýð HF hafa verið prófaðar af NIOSH (USA staðli) 

fyrir formaldehýði og vetnisflúorsýru.
• Vita að agnasíur sía aðeins agnir.
• Vita að gasgufusíur sía aðeins gös og gufur.
• Vita að þegar agnir, gös og gufur eru til staðar þarftu samsetta síu.

• Vita að þessar síur veita ekki vernd gegn kolsýringi.
• Vita að fyrir öndunargrímur sem nota þessar síur þarf tvær síur af sömu gerð og úr sömu 

pakkningu. 

• Vita að „P3 síur veita aðeins P3 vörn með heilgrímu”.
• Vita að „ P3 síur veita aðeins P2 vörn með hálfgrímu”.
• Vita að „ R” á P3 R, P2 R og P1 R þýðir að síuna má nota á mörgum vöktum.

Notið ekki síurnar:
• Í sprengifimu umhverfi.
• Í mjög eitruðu umhverfi. Sjá AS/NZS1715 eða EN 529.
• Ef styrkur súrefnis er minni en 19.5% miðað við rúmmál eða í súrefnisauðguðu umhverfi.
• Ef pakkningin er ekki innsigluð eða er skemmd.
• Ef styrkurinn fer yfir hámarks notkunarstyrk. Sjá opinbera staðla AS/NZS1715 eða EN 529.

SVEIGJANLEGAR SÍUR

 VARNAÐARORÐ

N7500P2O og N7500P3O síur draga úr lyktarmengun frá ósóni, lífrænum gufum og 
sýrugösum og ættu aðeins að vera notaðar í umhverfi þar sem mengunarstyrkur þessara 
mengunarvalda er undir viðmiðunarmörkum mengunarstaðals við störf. Notkun þessarar 
síu við eða yfir mengunarstaðli við störf gerir notandann útsettan fyrir hættulegu magni af 
loftmengun sem getur valdið alvarlegum skaða, veikindum eða dauða.

• N7500P2O og N7500P3O eru sveigjanlegar agnasíur sem draga úr lyktarmengun vegna 
óæskilegs styrk ósóns, lífrænna gufa og sýrugasa.

AÐ FESTA SÍURNAR
• Skrúfið viðeigandi síur (2) á snittaða tengið á North öndunargrímunni.
• Athugaðu hvort síurnar séu festar þétt á grímuna.
• Sveigjanlegar síur eru gerðar til að festa beint á North öndunargrímur, eða þegar þær eru 

notaðar með North N750035 millistykki má festa þær við North efnahylki. Ef tengja skal 
sveigjanlega síu við North efnahylki, farðu þá eftir leiðbeiningunum sem koma með N750035 
tengistykkinu.

• Ef margnota púðasíur eru notaðar, farðu þá eftir leiðbeiningum sem fylgja með North 
andlitsgrímunni þinni.

ENDINGARTÍMI SÍA
Endingartími sía ákvarðast af íseyga efninu, styrknum í mengaða loftinu, hlutfallslega rakastiginu, 
umhverfishitanum og tegund vinnunnar.
• Öllum gas- og samsettum síum skal henda ekki seinna en sex mánuðum eftir opnun, án tillits til 

fjölda notkunartímabila.
• Agna- og samsettum síum verður að skipta út þegar öndun verður erfið.

GEYMSLA
Geyma skal síurnar í upprunalegum pakkningum í köldu, þurru, ómenguðu umhverfi. Geymsla við 
önnur skilyrði en þau sem tilgreind eru af framleiðanda, gæti haft áhrif á geymsluþol.

Y
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M
M Geymsluþolið er tilgreint sem „ár/mán” á síupakkningunni.

-10°C

+40°C

 Hitasvið í geymsluumhverfi: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Mesti hlutfallslegi raki í geymsluumhverfi: 90%

FÖRGUN
Síum fyrir öndunargrímur skal farga samkvæmt reglugerð um förgun sorps á hverjum stað.
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   ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: FILTRI PER IMPIANTI GAS, FILTRI ANTI-PARTICOLATO E 
FILTRI A COMBINAZIONE ANTI-PARTICOLATO E PER IMPIANTI GAS SERIE N7500

INTRODUZIONE
I filtri smaltibili North Serie N7500 sono compatibili con i filtri a doppio uso North 5500 o Serie 
7700 a mascherina intera o con i filtri a doppio uso North 7600 o Serie 5400M/L a semi-
mascherina, che offrono protezione per la respirazione, riducendo l’esposizione a gas, vapori e 
particelle di natura dannosa, conformemente agli standard vigenti.

 AVVERTENZA

Prima di utilizzare i filtri, leggere con attenzione e nella loro interezza queste istruzioni e 
le Istruzioni per l’uso in dotazione alle mascherine North. Si invita l’utenza a comprendere 
bene queste istruzioni, attenendosi alle stesse per ottenere un’adeguata protezione per la 
respirazione. La mancata osservanza delle Avvertenze potrebbe compromettere il livello  
di protezione, esponendo l’utente ad aria contaminata, con conseguenti malattie, lesioni  
o morte.

CONDIZIONI D’USO
L’utilizzo di respiratori é regolato da leggi, regolamenti, standard e consigli promulgati da vari 
enti nazionali e internazionali. L’utente dovrà essere debitamente preparato ed informato di 
tutti i requisiti regolamentari di pertinenza per la selezione e l’utilizzo di dispositivi di protezione 
adeguati all’ambiente di lavoro in cui verranno utilizzati.

Prima di utilizzare questi filtri occorre:
• Identificare i pericoli (agenti contaminanti).
• Valutare il pericolo (determinare i livelli di concentrazione) nell’ambiente.
• Selezionare un respiratore e filtri per l’uso contro i pericoli identificati e valutati. Consultare  

lo standard vigente AS/NZS1715 o EN 529.
• Essere debitamente attrezzati con un respiratore approvato che utilizzi questi filtri.
• Consultare lo standard vigente AS/NZS1716 o EN 529 per i codici a colori del tipo e della 

classe di filtro in questione.
• Accertarsi che la data Fine del periodo di stoccaggio sull’etichetta del filtro non sia scaduta.
• Sapere che i filtri etichettati con + Formaldeide HF sono stati collaudati secondo lo standard 

NIOSH (standard USA) per l’acido Folmaldeide o Idrofluorico.
• Sapere che i filtri anti-particolato filtrano esclusivamente particelle.
• Sapere che i filtri per impianti gas a vapore filtrano esclusivamente gas e vapori.
• Sapere che in presenza di particelle, gas e vapori occorre servirsi di un filtro a combinazione.
• Sapere che questi filtri non offrono protezione da monossido di carbonio.
• Sapere che i respiratori per questi filtri richiedono che si utilizzino due filtri dello stesso tipo  

e dalla stessa confezione. 

• Sapere che i filtri “P3 offrono protezione P3 esclusivamente con respiratori con mascherina 
intera”.

• Sapere che i filtri “P3 offrono protezione P2 con respiratori con semi-mascherina”.
• Sapere che il codice “R” sui modelli P3 R, P2 R e P1 R indica che i filtri possono essere 

utilizzati durante più turni di lavoro.

Non utilizzare questi filtri:
• In un ambiente esplosivo.
• In un ambiente altamente tossico. Consultare lo standard AS/NZS1715 o EN 529
• Qualora la concentrazione di ossigeno sia inferiore al 19,5% in base al volume o in ambiente 

ricco di ossigeno.
• Qualora la confezione sia rotta o danneggiata.
• Qualora il livello di concentrazione superi la Concentrazione di utilizzo massima. Consultare  

lo standard vigente AS/NZS1715 o EN 529.

FILTRI FLESSIBILI

 AVVERTENZA

I filtri N7500P2O e N7500P3O eliminano odore da ozono, vapori organici e gas acidi,  
e vanno utilizzati esclusivamente in ambienti in cui queste concentrazioni di contaminanti 
siano inferiori al Livello di Esposizione Occupazionale. L’utilizzo di questo filtro a tale livello 
o superiore espone l’utente a quantità pericolose di contaminanti nell’aria, che possono 
causare lesioni, malattie o morte.

• I filtri N7500P2O e N7500P3O sono filtri anti-particolato flessibili in grado di eliminare gli  
odori prodotti da livelli fastidiosi di ozono, vapori organici e gas acidi.

FISSAGGIO DEI FILTRI
• Fissare i filtri (2) di pertinenza sui connettori filettati montati sulla mascherina North.
• Accertarsi che i filtri aderiscano bene alla mascherina.
• I filtri flessibili sono concepiti per essere fissati direttamente alle mascherine North, oppure,  

se utilizzati con un adattatore North N750035, possono essere fissati alla cartuccia chimica 
North. In caso di fissaggio di un filtro flessibile ad una cartuccia chimica North, consultare le 
istruzioni in dotazione all’adattatore N750035.

• Qualora si utilizzino filtri con ricambio a tampone, consultare le istruzioni in dotazione alla 
mascherina North in uso.

VITA UTILE DEI FILTRI
La vita utile dei filtri dipende dal livello di assorbimento, dal livello di concentrazione nell’aria 
contaminata, dall’umidità relativa, dalla temperatura ambiente e dal tipo di lavoro svolto.
• Tutti i filtri per impianti gas e a combinazione vanno smaltiti dopo sei mesi dall’apertura della 

confezione, indipendentemente dal numero di utilizzi.
• I filtri anti-particolato e a combinazione vanno sostituiti quando la respirazione diventa difficile.

STOCCAGGIO
I filtri vanno conservati nella confezione originale in un ambiente fresco, asciutto e non 
contaminato. La conservazione in condizioni diverse da quelle specificate dal fabbricante 
potrebbe compromettere la vita utile dei filtri stessi.

Y
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M
M Il limite di vita utile viene indicato come “yyyy/mm” sulla confezione dei filtri.

-10°C

+40°C

 Gamma di temperatura delle condizioni di stoccaggio: -10 °C/+40 °C

90%   RH
 Umidità relativa massima delle condizioni di stoccaggio: 90%

SMALTIMENTO
I filtri per la respirazione vanno smaltiti conformemente ai regolamenti vigenti a livello locale 
relativi allo smaltimento di rifiuti.
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   使用方法：N7500 シリーズの微粒子フィルター、ガスフィルター、微粒子およびガス コンビネ
ーションフィルター

本製品について
North N7500 シリーズの使い捨てフィルターは、North 5500 と7700シリーズのデュアルフィルタ
ー・ハーフフェースピースまたは North 7600 と 5400 M/L シリーズのデュアルフィルター・フルフェー
スピースで使用でき、適用基準に従って有害なガスや蒸気、粒子などから呼吸器官を保護し、これらへの
暴露を低減します。

 警告
これらのフィルターを使用する前に、この説明書を North フェースピースの説明書と併せて注意し
て完全にお読みください。呼吸器官を十分に保護するためには、両方の説明書を理解し、その指示
に従うことが必要です。警告に従わないと、呼吸器官が保護されず、汚染空気に暴露されて、重篤な
疾患、障害、あるいは死亡を招くことがあります。

使用条件
保護マスクの使用は、さまざまな国家機関や国際機関による法律、条例、基準、および推奨事項により規
制されています。使用者は、呼吸器官保護器具が使用される作業場所に適した呼吸用保護具の選択や使
用に適用されるすべての規制要件に関する十分な訓練を受け、それらに精通していることが必要です。

フィルターを使用する前に以下を行ってください。
• 危険（汚染）を特定します。
• 環境下で危険を査定します（濃度の判定）。
• 特定および査定した汚染に承認されている保護マスクとフィルターを選択します。管理基準  

AS/NZS1715 または EN 529 を参照してください。
• これらのフィルターの使用が承認されている保護マスクを正しく装着します。
• フィルターの種類/分類の色分けコードは管理基準 AS/NZS1716 または EN 529 を参照して 

ください。
• フィルターのラベルに記載されている保管の有効期限が過ぎていないことを確認します。
•    「+ ホルムアルデヒドHF」とラベル表示されているフィルターは、ホルムアルデヒドとフッ化水素酸

（HF）に対する NIOSH（米国基準）試験済みです。
• 微粒子フィルターは微粒子のみをブロックします。
• 気化ガスフィルターはガスと蒸気のみをブロックします。
• 微粒子、ガス、蒸気が混在する場合は、コンビネーションフィルターが必要です。
• これらのフィルターは一酸化炭素からの保護は提供しません。
• これらのフィルター用の保護マスクには、同じパッケージから取り出した同タイプのフィルターを 2 枚

同時に使用する必要があります。 

• P3 フィルターはフルフェースピース保護マスクを使用した場合のみ、P3 保護を提供します。

• P3 フィルターはハーフフェースピース保護マスクを使用した場合には、P2 保護を提供します。
• P3 R、P2 R、P1 R に記載されている「R」は、このフィルターが複数のシフトで使用できることを意味

しています。

以下の場合、これらのフィルターを使用しないください。
• 爆発性雰囲気内。
• 高度な有毒性雰囲気内。 AS/NZS1715 または EN 529 を参照してください。
• 酸素濃度が容積で 19.5% 未満、または酸素豊化された環境内。
• パッケージが密封されていなかったり、損傷があった場合。
• 濃度が最大使用濃度を超えている場合。管理基準 AS/NZS1715 または EN 529を参照してくださ

い。

フレキシブルスタイル フィルター

 警告
N7500P2O と N7500P3O フィルターは、オゾン、有機蒸気、酸性ガスを除臭しますが、汚染濃度
が職業暴露限界以下の雰囲気でのみ使用してください。 このフィルターを職業暴露限界以上で使
用すると、有害量の空気汚染への暴露により重篤な傷害、疾患、死亡を招くことがあります。

• N7500P2O と N7500P3O はフレキシブルスタイルの微粒子フィルターで、オゾン、有機蒸気、酸性
ガスによる不快な臭気を除去します。

フィルターの取り付け
• North フェースピースのネジ式コネクタに適切なフィルターを 2 枚取り付けます。
• フィルターがフェースピースに正しく密着していることを確認します。
• フレキシブルスタイル フィルターは North フェースピースに直接取り付けるようにデザインされて

います。また North N750035 アダプタと使用する場合は、North ケミカルカートリッジに取り付
けが可能です。フレキシブルスタイル フィルターを North ケミカルカートリッジに取り付ける場合
は、N750035 アダプタの説明書を参照してください。

• 交換式のパッドスタイル フィルターを使用している場合は、North フェースピースの説明書を参照し
てください。

フィルターの耐用期間
フィルターの耐用期間は、吸収性、汚染空気の濃度、相対湿度、周囲温度、作業のタイプによって異なり
ます。
• ガスフィルターおよびコンビネーションフィルターはすべて、開封後6ヶ月以上経過した場合は使用回

数にかかわらず廃棄してください。
• 微粒子フィルターおよびコンビネーションフィルターは呼吸しにくくなったら交換してください。

保管
フィルターは元のパッケージに入れて、涼しく乾燥した汚染のない環境で保管してください。メーカーに
指定されている環境以外で保管すると、品質保証期間に影響します。

Y
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Y
Y

M
M 品質保証期間はフィルターのパッケージに「YYYY/mm」（年/月）で記載されています。

-10°C

+40°C

 保管中の温度範囲： -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 保管中の最大相対湿度： 90%

廃棄方法
保護マスク用フィルターは各地域の廃棄物処理法に準じて廃棄してください。
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   NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS: N7500 SERIJOS DALELIŲ SULAIKYMO, DUJŲ FILTRAI 
IR KOMBINUOTIEJI DALELIŲ SULAIKYMO IR DUJŲ FILTRAI

ĮŽANGA
„North“ N7500 serijos vienkartiniai filtrai, suderinami su „North“ 5500 arba 7700 serijos dvigubo 
filtravimo pusės veido respiratoriais arba „North“ 7600 arba 5400M/L serijos dvigubo filtravimo viso 
veido respiratoriais, užtikrina kvėpavimo apsaugą ir sumažina pavojingų dujų, garų ir (arba) dalelių 
poveikį pagal taikomus standartus.

 ĮSPĖJIMAS

Prieš naudodami šiuos filtrus, atidžiai ir pilnai perskaitykite šias instrukcijas ir „North“ 
respiratorių naudojimosi instrukcijas. Norėdami užtikrinti reikiamą kvėpavimo apsaugą, būtina 
suprasti ir vadovautis abejomis instrukcijomis. Nesilaikydami šių įspėjimų, galite neužtikrinti 
reikiamos apsaugos ir Jus paveiks užterštas oras, galintis sukelti ligas, nedarbingumą ar mirtį.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Respiratorių naudojimą reglamentuoja normatyviniai aktai, standartai ir rekomendacijos, kuriuos 
nustato įvairios nacionalinės ir tarptautinės institucijos. Naudotojai turi būti pilnai apmokyti 
ir susipažinę su norminiais reikalavimais, kurie taikomi pasirenkant ir naudojant kvėpavimo 
apsaugines priemones, naudotinas darbo vietoje, kai tai privaloma daryti.

Prieš naudodami šiuos filtrus, privalote:
• Nustatyti pavojus (teršalus).
• Įvertinkite pavojų (nustatykite koncentraciją) aplinkoje.
• Pasirinkite respiratorių ir filtrus, kurie turi būti naudojami remiantis nustatytu ir įvertintu pavojaus 

laipsniu. Vadovaukitės galiojančiais AS/NZS1715 ar EN 529 standartų reikalavimais.
• Tinkamai užsidėkite patvirtintą respiratorių, kuriame naudojami šie filtrai.
• Vadovaukitės galiojančių standartų AS/NZS1716 ar EN 529 reikalavimais pagal filtro tipo/klasės 

kodus.
• Patikrinkite, kad nebūtų viršytas filtro etiketėje nurodytas laikymo terminas.
• Įsidėmėkite, kad filtrai pažymėti „+ Formaldehyde (formaldehidas) HF“ buvo išbandyti 

farmaldehidu ir fluoro vandenilio rūgštimi pagal NIOSH (JAV standartas) reikalavimus.
• Įsidėmėkite, kad dalelių nepraleidžiantys filtrai filtruoja tik daleles.
• Įsidėmėkite, kad garų-dujų filtrai filtruoja tik dujas ir garus.
• Įsidėmėkite, kai aplinkoje yra dalelių, dujų ir garų, tokiu atveju reikia naudoti kombinuotąjį filtrą.
• Įsidėmėkite, kad šie filtrai neužtikrina apsaugos nuo anglies monoksido.
• Įsidėmėkite, kad su respiratoriais naudojami du vienodo tipo ir įpakavimo filtrai. 

• Įsidėmėkite, kad „P3 filtrai užtikrina P3 apsaugą tik tuo atveju, jei naudojami visą veidą 
dengiantys respiratoriai.“

• Įsidėmėkite, kad „P3 filtrai užtikrina P2 apsaugą tik tuo atveju, jei naudojami pusę veido 
dengiantys respiratoriai.“

• Įsidėmėkite, kad „R” „P3 R, P2 R, ir P1 R“ įrangoje žymi, kad filtrą galima naudoti keleiose 
pamainose.

Nenaudokite šių filtrų:
• Sprogioje aplinkoje.
• Labai toksinėje aplinkoje. Vadovaukitės galiojančiais AS/NZS1715 ar EN 529 standartų 

reikalavimais.
• Jei deguonies tūrio koncentracija mažesnė nei 19.5% arba deguonimi prisotintoje aplinkoje.
• Jei nesandarus ar pažeistas paketas.
• Jei koncentracija viršija maksimalią naudojimo koncentraciją. Vadovaukitės galiojančiais  

AS/NZS1715 ar EN 529 standartų reikalavimais.

LANKSTAUS TIPO FILTRAI

 ĮSPĖJIMAS

„N7500P2O“ ir „N7500P3O“ filtrai pašalina ozono, organinių garų ir rūgštinių dujų kvapą ir jie 
gali būti naudojami, kai jų koncentracijos yra mažesnės nei nustatytas darbo saugos poveikio 
lygis. Naudodami šį filtrą, kai koncentracija yra lygi ar didesnė nei darbo saugos poveikio 
lygis, ore esančių pavojingų teršalų kiekis gali sukelti imtas traumas, ligas ar mirtį.

• „N7500P2O“ ir „N7500P3O“ markės filtrai yra lankstus tipo, šalinantys ozono, organinių garų ir 
rūgštinių dujų kvapus, kai viršijamas jų lygis.

FILTRŲ MONTAVIMAS
• Pritvirtinkite reikiamus filtrus (2) prie „North“ respiratoriaus jungčių.
• Patikrinkite, kad filtrai būtų sandariai būtų pritvirtinti pire respiratoriaus.
• Lankstaus tipo filtrus pritvirtinkite tiesiogiai prie „North“ respiratoriaus, o kai naudojate „North 

N750035“ jungtį, juos galite pritvirtinti prie „North“ cheminių medžiagų kasetės. Jei pritvirtinate 
lankstaus tipo filtrą prie „North“ cheminių medžiagų kasetės, vadovaukitės instrukcijomis, 
pridėtomis prie „N750035“ jungties.

• Jei naudojami keičiami filtrai, vadovaukitės instrukcijomis, kurios pridėtos prie „North“ 
respiratoriaus.

FILTRO EKSPLOATAVIMO TRUKMĖ
Filtro naudojimo trukmė priklauso nuo absorbentinės medžiagos, koncentracijos užterštame ore, 
santykinio drėgnumo, aplinkos temperatūros ir tipo.
• Visus dujų ir kombinuotuosius filtrus reikia išmesti praėjus 6 mėnesiams, kai jie buvo atidaryti, 

nepaisant kiek kartų jie buvo naudoti.
• Dalelių ir kombinuotuosius filtrus reikia pakeisti, kai darosi sunku kvėpuoti.

SANDĖLIAVIMAS
Filtrus būtina laikyti originalioje pakuotėje, vėsioje, sausoje ir neužterštoje aplinkoje. Gali  
pasikeisti laikymo trukmė, jei šias priemones laikote kitomis sąlygomis nei nurodė gamintojas.

Y
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M
M Laikymo trukmė „metai/mėnuo“ nurodyti ant filtro pakuotės.

-10°C

+40°C

 Laikymo temperatūros intervalas: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Maksimalus santykinis drėgnumas: 90%

ŠALINIMAS
Kvėpavimo filtrai turi būti šalinami pagal vietinius atliekų šalinimo reikalavimus.
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   LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA: N7500 SĒRIJAS DAĻIŅU FILTRI, GĀZES FILTRI UN 
DAĻIŅU UN GĀZES FILTRU KOMBINĀCIJA

IEVADS
North N7500 sērijas vienreiz lietojamie filtri ir savienojami ar North 5500 vai 7700 sērijas 
dubultfiltru sejas pusmaskām vai North 7600 vai 5400M/L sērijas dubultfiltru pilnām sejas 
maskām, kas nodrošinās elpceļu aizsardzību un samazinās bīstamu gāzu, tvaiku un/vai  
daļiņu ietekmi saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem standartiem.

 BRĪDINĀJUMS

Pirms šo filtru izmantošanas, izlasiet šīs instrukcijas un lietošanas instrukcijas, kas rūpīgi 
pievienotas North maskām. Abas lietošanas instrukcijas ir jāsaprot un tām jāseko, lai panāktu 
pilnīgu elpceļu aizsardzību. Brīdinājumu neievērošana var radīt aizsardzības zudumu un 
pakļaut elpceļus piesārņotam gaisam, kas var izraisīt slimību, invaliditāti vai pat nāvi.

LIETOŠANAS APSTĀKĻI
Respiratora lietošanu regulē likumi un regulas, standarti un ieteikumi, ko ierosina dažādas  
valsts un starptautiska līmeņa iestādes. Lietotājiem ir jābūt pilnībā apmācītiem un jāzin visas 
spēkā esošās prasības, kas attiecas uz elpceļu aizsardzības iekārtu izvēli un izmantošanu 
attiecīgajā darba vietā, kurā elpošanas iekārtas ir jāizmanto.

Pirms šo filtru lietošanas Jums ir:
• Jāatpazīst briesmas (piesārņojums).
• Jāizvērtē apdraudējums (jānosaka koncentrācija) videi.
• Jāizvēlas respirators un filtri, kas atbilst lietošanai attiecīgo briesmu un izvērtēto apdraudējumu 

gadījumā. Skatiet vadošos standartus AS/NZS1715 vai EN 529.
• Atbilstoši jāpiestiprina pie attiecīgā respiratora, kas lieto šos filtrus.
• Jāskatās vadošo standartu AS/NZS1716 vai EN 529 veida/klases krāsu kodus.
• Jāpārliecinās, ka uzglabāšanas laiks uz filtra etiķetes nav pārsniegts.
• Jāzin, ka filtri ir apzīmēti ar + Formaldehīds HF testēts uz NIOSH (ASV standarts) formaldehīda 

un hidroflora skābi.
• Jāzin, ka daļiņu filtri filtrēs tikai daļiņas.
• Jāzin, ka iztvaikojošu gāzu filtri filtrēs tikai gāzes un tvaikus.
• Jāzin, ka daļiņu, gāzu un tvaiku klātbūtnes gadījumā ir jāizvēlas kombinētais filtrs.
• Jāzin, ka šie filtri nenodrošina aizsardzību pret tvana gāzi.
• Jāzin, ka respiratori šiem filtriem pieprasa, ka tiek izmantoti divi vienāda veida filtri no  

viena iepakojuma. 

• Jāzin, ka „P3 filtrs nodrošina P3 aizsardzību tikai ar pilnu sejas maskas respiratoru”.
• Jāzin, ka „P3 filtrs nodrošina P2 aizsardzību ar pusi sejas maskas respiratoru”.
• Jāzin, ka „R” uz P3 R, P2 R un P1 R apzīmē, ka filtru drīkst izmantot tikai vairākās kārtās.

Neizmantot šos filtrus:
• Sprādzienbīstamā vidē.
• Augsti toksiskā vidē. Skatiet AS/NZS1715 vai EN 529.
• Ja skābekļa koncentrācija ir mazāka par 19.5% no apjoma vai ar skābekli bagātinātā vidē.
• Ja iesaiņojums ir atvērts vai bojāts.
• Ja koncentrācija pārsniedz Maksimālo lietošanas koncentrāciju. Skatiet vadošo standartu  

AS/NZS1715 vai EN 529.

ELASTĪGA VEIDA FILTRI

 BRĪDINĀJUMS

N7500P2O un N7500P3O filtri atbrīvo aromātu no ozona, organiskajiem tvaikiem un skābes 
gāzēm un tie jāizmanto tikai vidē, kur piesārņojuma koncentrācija nepārsniedz profesionālu 
pakļaušanas līmeni. Šī filtra izmantošana profesionālā pakļaušanas līmenī vai virs tā pakļaus 
lietotāju gaisa piesārņojumam, kas var radīt nopietnu ievainojumu, slimību vai pat nāvi.

• N7500P2O un N7500P3O ir elastīgi daļiņu filtri, kas atbrīvo no aromātiem, ko veido traucējošas 
ozona, organisko tvaiku un skābju gāzes.

FILTRU PIEVIENOŠANA
• Pievienojiet atbilstošos filtrus (2) uz vītņotajiem savienotājiem, kas montēti uz North maskas.
• Pārbaudiet, lai pārliecinātos, ka filtri ir efektīvi piestiprināti pie maskas.
• Elastīgie filtri ir veidoti, lai tos pievienotu tieši pie North maskām vai, ja izmantojat tos kopā ar 

North N750035 adapteri, tos var pievienot pie North ķīmiskā kārtridža. Ja pievienojat elastīgo 
filtru pie North ķīmiskā kārtridža, skatiet instrukcijas, kas pievienotas N750035 adapteram.

• Ja izmantojat nomaināmos polsterveida filtrus, skatiet instrukcijas, kas pievienotas Jūsu  
North maskai.

FILTRA KALPOŠANAS ILGUMS
Filtru kalpošanas ilgums atkarīgs no absorbētāja, piesārņotā gaisa koncentrācijas, relatīvā 
mitruma, apkārtējās vides temperatūras un veiktā darba veida.
• Visus gāzes un kombinētos filtrus drīkst izmantot ne ilgāk kā sešus mēnešus pēc atvēršanas, 

atkarībā no lietošanas laiku skaita.
• Daļiņu un kombinētos filtrus ir jāmaina, kad elpošana kļūst apgrūtināta.

UZGLABĀŠANA
Filtri ir jāuzglabā oriģinālā iesaiņojumā vēsā, sausā un nepiesārņotā vidē. Uzglabāšana 
nepiemērotā vietā ietekmē uzglabāšanas ilgumu.
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M
M Uzglabāšanas ilgums ir norādīts kā „gggg/mm” uz filtra iesaiņojuma.

-10°C

+40°C

 Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Maksimālais pieļaujamais mitrums uzglabāšanas laikā: 90%

ATBRĪVOŠANĀS
No elpošanas filtriem ir jāatbrīvojas saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem attiecībā uz atbrīvošanos 
no atkritumiem.
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   GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN: DEELTJESFILTERS, GASFILTERS EN 
COMBINATIEFILTERS VOOR DEELTJES EN GAS VAN DE SERIE N7500

INLEIDING
De North wegwerpfilters van de serie N7500 zijn geschikt voor de North halfgelaatsstukken met 
dubbel filter van de serie 5500 of 7700 of de North volgelaatsstukken met dubbel filter van de 
serie 7600 of 5400M/L. Ze bieden ademhalingsbescherming tegen, en verminderen blootstelling 
aan, gevaarlijke gassen, dampen en/of deeltjes volgens de toepasselijke normen.

 WAARSCHUWING

Alvorens deze filters te gebruiken dient u deze aanwijzingen en de gebruiksaanwijzingen die 
bij het North gelaatsstuk worden geleverd, zorgvuldig en volledig te lezen. Beide aanwijzingen 
moeten worden begrepen en opgevolgd om voldoende ademhalingsbescherming te 
verkrijgen. Het niet in acht nemen van de Waarschuwingen kan tot beschermingsverlies en 
blootstelling aan verontreinigde lucht leiden, wat ernstige ziekten, invaliditeit en de dood  
kan veroorzaken.

VOORWAARDE VOOR GEBRUIK
Het gebruik van ademhalingsapparatuur wordt door de wet, voorschriften, normen en 
aanbevelingen geregeld, die door diverse nationale en internationale instanties bekend 
worden gemaakt. Gebruikers dienen volledig opgeleid te zijn in, en op de hoogte te 
zijn van, alle regelgevende vereisten die gelden voor het selecteren en het gebruik 
van ademhalingsbeschermingsapparaten van toepassing op de werkplaats waarin de 
ademhalingsapparaten zullen worden gebruikt.

Alvorens deze filters te gebruiken moet u:
• de gevaren (verontreinigende stoffen) identificeren.
• het gevaar evalueren (de concentraties bepalen) in de omgeving.
• een ademhalingsmasker en filters selecteren die zijn goedgekeurd voor gebruik tegen die 

geïdentificeerde en geëvalueerde gevaren. Raadpleeg de geldende norm AS/NZS1716 of  
EN 529.

• uitgerust zijn met een goedgekeurd ademhalingsmasker dat deze filters gebruikt.
• de geldende norm AS/NZS1715 of EN 529 raadplegen voor de filterkleurencodes van het  

type/de klasse.
• controleren of het einde van de opslagperiode op het filteretiket niet is overschreden.
• weten dat filters met het etiket + formaldehyde HF zijn getest volgens NIOSH (Amerikaanse 

norm) op formaldehyde en fluorwaterstofzuur.
• weten dat deeltjesfilters alleen deeltjes filtreren.
• weten dat dampgasfilters alleen gassen en dampen filtreren.
• weten dat, wanneer deeltjes, gassen en dampen aanwezig zijn, u een combinatiefilter nodig 

hebt.
• weten dat deze filters geen bescherming tegen koolmonoxide bieden.
• weten dat ademhalingsmiddelen voor deze filters vereisen dat twee filters van hetzelfde type  

en uit dezelfde doos worden gebruikt. 

• weten dat “het P3-filter alleen bescherming biedt tegen P3 met een volgelaatsmasker”.
• weten dat “het P3-filter bescherming biedt tegen P2 met een halfgelaatsmasker”.
• weten dat de “R” op P3 R, P2 R en P1 R aangeeft dat het filter tijdens meerdere werkperioden 

kan worden gebruikt.

Gebruik deze filters niet:
• in een explosieve atmosfeer.
• in een uiterst giftige atmosfeer. Raadpleeg AS/NZS1715 of EN 529.
• als het zuurstofgehalte minder is dan 19,5 volume % of in een met zuurstof verrijkte omgeving.
• als de verpakking niet afgedicht of beschadigd is.
• als de concentratie de maximale gebruiksconcentratie overschrijdt. Raadpleeg de geldende 

norm AS/NZS1715 of EN 529.

FLEXIBELE FILTERS

 WAARSCHUWING

De N7500P2O en N7500P3O filters bieden verlichting van de geur van ozon, organische 
dampen en zure gassen, en mogen alleen worden gebruikt in atmosferen waar deze 
verontreinigingsconcentraties onder de grenswaarde voor beroepsmatige blootstelling (OEL) 
zijn. Het gebruik van dit filter bij of boven de OEL stelt de gebruiker bloot aan gevaarlijke 
hoeveelheden luchtverontreiniging wat ernstig letsel, ziekte of de dood tot gevolg  
kan hebben.

• De N7500P2O en N7500P3O zijn flexibele deeltjesfilters die verlichting van geuren geven  
die ontstaan bij hinderlijke niveaus van ozon, organische dampen en zure gassen.

DE FILTERS BEVESTIGEN
• Bevestig de juiste filters (2) op de connectors met schroefdraad die op het North gelaatsstuk 

zijn gemonteerd.
• Overtuig u ervan dat de filters afdoende tegen het gelaatsstuk zijn afgedicht.
• Flexibele filters zijn ontworpen om rechtstreeks aan de North gelaatsstukken te worden 

bevestigd of kunnen, bij gebruik met de North N750035 adapter, aan een North filterbus 
tegen chemische stoffen worden bevestigd. Als een flexibel filter aan een North filterbus tegen 
chemisch stoffen wordt bevestigd, raadpleeg dan de aanwijzingen die bij de N750035 adapter 
worden geleverd.

• Als vervangbare filters met kussentjes worden gebruikt, raadpleeg dan de aanwijzingen die  
bij uw North gelaatsstuk worden geleverd.

LEVENSDUUR VAN FILTERS
De nuttige levensduur van filters hangt af van het absorbeermiddel, de concentratie in de 
verontreinigde lucht, de relatieve vochtigheid, de omgevingstemperatuur en het type werk  
dat uitgevoerd wordt.
• Alle gas- en combinatiefilters moeten hoogstens zes maanden na te zijn geopend weggegooid 

worden, ongeacht het aantal gebruiksperioden.
• Deeltjes- en combinatiefilters moeten worden vervangen wanneer de ademhaling  

moeizaam wordt.

OPSLAG
Filters moeten in hun oorspronkelijke verpakking in een koele, droge, niet-verontreinigde 
atmosfeer worden opgeslagen. Opslag onder andere omstandigheden dan door de fabrikant 
voorgeschreven, kan van invloed zijn op de houdbaarheidsperiode.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M

  De uiterste houdbaarheidsperiode wordt op de verpakking van het filter aangegeven als  
“jjjj/mm”.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperatuurbereik van opslagomstandigheden: -10 °C/+40 °C

90%   RH
 Maximale vochtigheid van opslagomstandigheden. 90%

VERWIJDERING
Ademhalingsfilters moeten in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften voor het 
afvoeren van afval worden afgevoerd.
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   BRUKSANVISNING: PARTIKKELFILTRE, GASSFILTRE OG KOMBINERTE  
PARTIKKEL- OG GASSFILTRE I N7500-SERIEN

INNLEDNING
North N7500-serien med engangsfiltre er kompatible med doble filtre med halve ansiktsmasker 
i North 5500- eller 7700-serien eller doble filtre med fulle ansiktsmasker i North 7600- eller 
5400M/L-serien. De gir åndedrettsvern og reduserer eksponering til farlige gasser, damp  
og/eller partikler iht. gjeldende standarder.

 ADVARSEL

Les nøye gjennom alle disse instruksjonene og hele bruksanvisningen som følger med  
North-ansiktsmasken, før disse filtrene brukes. Begge settene med instruksjoner må forstås 
og følges for å oppnå tilstrekkelig åndedrettsvern. Dersom advarslene ikke overholdes, 
kan det føre til tap av beskyttelse og eksponering til kontaminert luft som kan føre til alvorlig 
sykdom, uførhet eller død.

BRUKSBETINGELSER
Bruk av respirator reguleres av lover, forskrifter, standarder og anbefalinger som utstedes av 
forskjellige nasjonale og internasjonale organer. Brukere må ha full opplæring i og være fortrolige 
med alle regulatoriske krav som gjelder valget av og bruken av utstyr til åndedrettsvern på 
arbeidsplassen der respiratorutstyr skal brukes.

Følgende må gjøres før disse filtrene brukes:
• Identifiser farene (kontaminantene).
• Evaluer faren (bestem konsentrasjonene) i miljøet.
• Velg en respirator og filtre som er godkjent brukt mot disse identifiserte og evaluerte farene.  

Se gjeldende standard AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.
• Være skikkelig utstyrt med en godkjent respirator som bruker disse filtrene.
• Se gjeldende standard AS/NZS1716 eller EN 529 når det gjelder type/klasse filterfargekoder.
• Kontroller at slutten på oppbevaringsperioden på filteretiketten ikke, er utgått.
• Vær oppmerksom på at filtre som er merket med + Formaldehyde HF er blitt testet iht.  

NIOSH-standarden (USA) for formaldehyd og flussyre.
• Vær oppmerksom på at partikkelfiltre bare filtrerer partikler.
• Vær oppmerksom på at dampgassfiltre bare filtrerer gasser og damp.
• Vær oppmerksom på at det trengs et kombinasjonsfilter når det finnes partikler, gasser og 

damp.
• Vær oppmerksom på at disse filtrene ikke gir beskyttelse mot karbonmonoksid.
• Vær oppmerksom på at respiratorene som brukes sammen med disse filtrene, må ha to filter  

av samme type fra samme pakken. 

• Vær oppmerksom på at et P3-filter gir bare P3-beskyttelse når det brukes sammen med en 
respirator med full ansiktsmaske.

• Vær oppmerksom på at et P3-filter gir P2-beskyttelse når det brukes sammen med en 
respirator med halv ansiktsmaske.

• Vær oppmerksom på at «R» på P3 R, P2 R og P1 R angir at filteret kan brukes på flere skift.

Ikke bruke disse filtrene:
• I eksplosive omgivelser.
• I omgivelser med høy toksisitet. Se AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.
• Dersom oksygenkonsentrasjonen er mindre enn 19,5 % etter volum eller i oksygenanrikede 

omgivelser.
• Dersom emballasjen er brutt eller skadet.
• Dersom konsentrasjon overstiger den maksimale brukskonsentrasjonen. Se gjeldende standard 

AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.

FLEKSIBLE FILTERTYPER

 ADVARSEL

N7500P2O- og N7500P3O-filtre reduserer lukten fra ozon, organisk damp og syregasser 
og skal bare brukes i atmosfærer der disse kontaminantkonsentrasjonene ligger under 
yrkeseksponeringsnivået (Occupational Exposure Level - OEL). Bruken av dette filteret ved 
eller over yrkeseksponeringsnivået, vil utsette brukeren for farlige mengder luftkontaminanter 
som kan føre til alvorlig skade, sykdom og død.

• N7500P2O og N7500P3O er fleksible typer partikkelfiltre som reduserer lukten fra plagsomme 
nivåer av ozon, organisk damp og syregasser.

FESTE FILTRE
• Fest de egnede filtrene (2) på de gjengede koblingene som finnes på North-ansiktsmasken.
• Kontroller at filtrene er effektivt forseglet mot ansiktsmasken.
• Fleksible typer filtre er beregnet på å festes direkte til North-ansiktsmaskene, eller når 

de brukes med en North N750035-adapter, kan de festes til en North kjemisk kassett. Se 
instruksjonene som følger med N750035-adapteren, dersom en fleksibel type filter skal festes 
til en North kjemisk kassett.

• Se instruksjonene som følger med North-ansiktsmasken, dersom filtre med utskiftbare puter 
skal brukes.

FILTERETS BRUKSTID
Filtrenes brukstid er avhengig av absorbenten, konsentrasjonen i den kontaminerte luften,  
den relative fuktigheten og omgivelsestemperaturen og type arbeid som utføres.
• Alle gass- og kombinasjonsfiltre skal kastes ikke mer enn 6 måneder etter at de åpnes,  

uansett hvor mange ganger de brukes.
• Partikkel- og kombinasjonsfiltre må skiftes ut når det blir vanskelig å puste.

OPPBEVARING
Filtre skal oppbevares i originalipakningen på et kjølig og tørt sted uten kontaminasjoner. 
Oppbevaring under andre forhold enn de som spesifiseres av produsenten, kan påvirke 
brukstiden.
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M
M Slutten på brukstiden indikeres som åååå/mm på filterpakningen.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperaturområdet under oppbevaringsforhold: -10 °C / +40 °C

90%   RH
 Maksimal relativ fuktighet under oppbevaringsforhold: 90 %

AVHENDING
Åndedrettsfiltre må avhendes iht. lokale forskrifter som gjelder avhending av avfall.
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   INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI: FILTRY CZĄSTEK STAŁYCH, FILTRY GAZÓW ORAZ  
FILTRY KOMBINOWANE CZĄSTEK STAŁYCH I GAZÓW SERII N7500

WPROWADZENIE
Filtry jednorazowego użytku firmy North serii N7500 są zgodne z półmaskami z podwójnym filtrem 
serii 5500 lub 7700 firmy North oraz z maskami pełnotwarzowymi z podwójnym filtrem serii 7600 
lub 5400M/L firmy North. Dają one ochronę dla dróg oddechowych w zgodności ze stosującymi 
się normami, zmniejszając narażenie na niebezpieczne gazy, opary i cząstki stałe.

 OSTRZEŻENIE

Przed zastosowaniem tych filtrów należy uważnie i dokładnie zapoznać się z niniejszą 
instrukcją oraz instrukcją użycia załączoną do maski North. Obie instrukcje muszą być dobrze 
zrozumiane i należy się do nich stosować, aby uzyskać odpowiednie zabezpieczenie dróg 
oddechowych. Niestosowanie się do ostrzeżeń może spowodować utratę ochrony i narazić 
użytkownika na kontakt z zanieczyszczonym powietrzem, co może prowadzić do ciężkiej 
choroby, kalectwa lub śmierci.

WARUNKI UŻYCIA
Stosowanie respiratorów podlega regulacji za pomocą ustaw i przepisów prawnych, norm i 
zaleceń wydawanych przez różne organy krajowe i międzynarodowe. Na użytkowniku spoczywa 
obowiązek pełnego przeszkolenia i znajomości zasad w zakresie selekcji i stosowania sprzętu 
ochrony dróg oddechowych stosownego dla miejsca pracy, w którym sprzęt ten ma być używany.

Przed zastosowaniem tych filtrów użytkownik musi:
• Zidentyfikować czynniki ryzyka (zanieczyszczenia).
• Określić stopień zagrożenia wynikający z obecności czynnika ryzyka w środowisku  

(oznaczyć jego stężenie).
• Wyselekcjonować respirator i filtry zatwierdzone do użycia jako ochrona przeciwko 

zidentyfikowanym i oznaczonym ilościowo czynnikom ryzyka. Patrz normy podstawowe  
AS/NZS1715 lub EN 529.

• Być wyposażony w zatwierdzony typ respiratora, w którym można tych filtrów używać.
• Patrz normy podstawowe AS/NZS1716 lub EN 529, gdzie znajdują się informacje na temat 

kodów kolorów dla typu/klasy filtra.
• Sprawdzić na etykiecie filtra, czy nie została przekroczona data końca okresu magazynowania.
• Wiedzieć, że filtry z oznakowaniem „+ Formaldehyde HF” zostały przetestowane 

zgodnie z wymaganiami NIOSH (norma amerykańska) w zakresie formaldehydu i kwasu 
hydrofluorowego.

• Wiedzieć, że filtry cząstek stałych pochłaniają tylko cząstki stałe.
• Wiedzieć, że filtry oparów i gazów pochłaniają tylko opary i gazy.
• Wiedzieć, że gdy w powietrzu znajdują się cząstki stałe, gazy i opary, potrzebny jest filtr 

kombinowany.
• Wiedzieć, że filtry te nie zabezpieczają przed tlenkiem węgla.
• Wiedzieć, że respiratory dla tych filtrów wymagają włożenia dwóch filtrów tego samego typu  

i z tego samego opakowania. 

• Wiedzieć, że „filtr P3 zapewnia ochronę P3 jedynie z respiratorem pełnotwarzowym”.
• Wiedzieć, że „filtr P3 zapewnia ochronę P2 z respiratorem typu półmaski”.
• Wiedzieć, że „R” na symbolu P3 R, P2 R oraz P1 R oznacza, że filtr może być używany  

na kilku zmianach.

Filtrów nie należy używać:
• W atmosferze wybuchowej.
• W atmosferze wysoce toksycznej. Patrz norma AS/NZS1715 lub EN 529.
• Jeśli stężenie tlenu wynosi mniej, niż 19.5% (objętościowo), a także w środowisku 

wzbogaconym w tlen.
• Jeśli opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone.
• Jeśli stężenie zanieczyszczeń przekracza maksymalne stężenie, dla którego filtr jest 

przeznaczony. Patrz normy podstawowe AS/NZS1715 lub EN 529.

FILTRY ELASTYCZNE

 OSTRZEŻENIE

Filtry N7500P2O i N7500P3O przynoszą ulgę w atmosferze brzydkich zapachów 
spowodowanych obecnością ozonu, oparów organicznych i kwaśnych gazów, ale należy 
je używać jedynie, gdy stężenia tych zanieczyszczeń znajdują się poniżej wartości 
dopuszczalnych narażenia zawodowego. Stosowanie tych filtrów przy stężeniu równym lub 
wyższym wartości dopuszczalnego narażenia zawodowego może narazić użytkownika na 
niebezpieczne stężenia zanieczyszczeń, co może prowadzić do urazu, choroby lub śmierci.

• Filtry N7500P2O i N7500P3O to elastyczne filtry cząstek stałych, które przynoszą ulgę w 
atmosferze brzydkich zapachów spowodowanych obecnością uciążliwych stężeń ozonu, 
oparów organicznych i kwaśnych gazów.

ZAMOCOWANIE FILTRÓW
• Przymocować odpowiednie filtry (2) do łączników gwintowych na masce firmy North.
• Sprawdzić i upewnić się, że filtry szczelnie przylegają do maski.
• Filtry elastyczne mocuje się bezpośrednio na maskach North lub, gdy są one używane z 

adapterem N750035 firmy North, mogą zostać przymocowane do pochłaniacza chemicznego 
firmy North. Przy mocowaniu filtra elastycznego do pochłaniacza chemicznego firmy North, 
należy odwołać się do instrukcji załączonej do adaptera N750035.

• Jeśli używane są wymienne filtry płaskie, należy odwołać się do instrukcji załączonej do  
maski firmy North.

OKRES UŻYTKOWANIA FILTRÓW
Okres użytkowania filtrów zależy od absorbentu, stężenia zanieczyszczeń w powietrzu, 
wilgotności względnej, temperatury otoczenia i typu wykonywanej pracy.
• Filtry gazów i kombinowane należy wyrzucić przed upłynięciem okresu 6 miesięcy od momentu 

otwarcia opakowania, bez względu na częstość okresów używania.
• Filtry cząstek stałych i kombinowane należy wymieniać, gdy oddychanie staje się utrudnione.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Filtry należy przechowywać w ich oryginalnym opakowaniu w chłodnej, suchej i nie 
zanieczyszczonej atmosferze. Magazynowanie w warunkach odbiegających od warunków 
zalecanych przez producenta może skrócić okres przechowalności filtrów.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M Koniec okresu przechowalności filtrów wskazany jest na opakowaniu jako „yyyy/mm”.

-10°C

+40°C

 Zakres temperatury magazynowania: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Maksymalna wilgotność względna w warunkach magazynowania 90%

POSTĘPOWANIE Z ODPADAMI
Filtry respiratorów należy usuwać do odpadów zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami gospodarki 
komunalnej.
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   INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: SÉRIE N7500 – FILTROS DE PARTÍCULAS, FILTROS 
DE GASES E FILTROS COMBINADOS DE PARTÍCULAS E GASES

INTRODUÇÃO
Os filtros descartáveis North N7500 podem ser utilizados com meias-máscaras North 5500 
ou 7700 de duplo filtro ou com as máscaras completas 7600 ou 5400M/L de duplo filtro; estas 
máscaras conferem protecção adequada das vias respiratórias contra a acção (e reduzem 
a exposição a) gases, vapores e/ou partículas perigosas, em conformidade com as normas 
aplicáveis.

 ATENÇÃO

Antes de utilizar estes filtros, ler atentamente e na totalidade estas instruções e as instruções 
de utilização fornecidas com as máscaras North. Estas instruções e as instruções de 
utilização das máscaras devem ser lidas atentamente e devidamente observadas, para  
ser assegurada uma correcta protecção das vias respiratórias. A não observação das 
instruções e dos avisos pode conduzir à perda de protecção e à exposição do utilizador  
a ar contaminado e às doenças graves, incapacidade e morte daí resultantes.

CONDIÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
A utilização de máscaras respiratórias é regulada por legislação, regulamentos, normas e 
recomendações emitidos por diversas entidades nacionais e internacionais. Os utilizadores 
deverão ser devidamente instruídos e familiarizados com todos as prescrições regulamentares 
relativas à selecção e utilização de aparelhos de protecção respiratória aplicáveis aos locais  
de trabalho onde tais dispositivos se destinem a ser utilizados.

Antes de utilizar estes filtros, proceder conforme indicado a seguir:
• Identificar os riscos (contaminantes).
• Avaliar os riscos (i.e., determinar as concentrações dos contaminantes) no ambiente de 

trabalho.
• Seleccionar um aparelho respiratório e os filtros homologados para protecção contra os riscos 

identificados e avaliados. Consultar as normas de referência AS/NZS1715 (norma australiana) 
ou EN 529 (norma europeia).

• Estar devidamente provido com um aparelho respiratório homologado que permita a instalação 
destes filtros.

• Consultar nas normas AS/NZS1716 (norma australiana) ou EN 529 (norma europeia)  
os códigos de cores dos filtros para os respectivos Tipos/Classes de protecção.

• Confirmar que o Período de Fim de Armazenamento (afixado na etiqueta do filtro) não  
foi ultrapassado.

• Saber que os filtros com a menção + Formaldehyde HF foram ensaiados de acordo com as 
normas NIOSH (Estados Unidos) para formaldeídos e ácidos fluorídricos.

• Saber que os filtros para partículas apenas efectuam a filtragem de partículas sólidas.
• Saber que os filtros para vapores e gases apenas efectuam a filtragem de gases e vapores.
• Saber que, quando estejam presentes partículas sólidas, gases e vapores na atmosfera, é 

necessário utilizar um filtro combinado.
• Saber que estes filtros não conferem protecção contra a inalação de monóxido de carbono.
• Saber que os aparelhos respiratórios para estes filtros exigem a instalação de 2 (dois) filtros  

do mesmo tipo e da mesma embalagem onde foram fornecidos. 

• Saber que o “Filtro P3 confere uma protecção do tipo P3, apenas quando utilizado com 
máscaras respiratórias completas”.

• Saber que o “Filtro P3 confere uma protecção do tipo P2, quando utilizado com meias-
máscaras respiratórias”.

• Saber que a letra “R” nas designações “P3 R”, “P2 R” e “P1 R” indica que o filtro pode ser 
utilizado em mais do que um turno de trabalho.

Não utilizar estes filtros:
• Em atmosferas explosivas.
• Em atmosferas de elevada toxicidade. Consultar as normas AS/NZS1715 (norma australiana) 

ou EN 529 (norma europeia).
• Se a concentração do oxigénio no ar (em volume) for inferior a 19,5% ou em atmosferas 

enriquecidas em oxigénio.
• Se a embalagem original tiver sido aberta ou apresentar danos.
• Se a concentração dos contaminantes no ar for superior à Concentração de Utilização  

Máxima (Maximum Usage Concentration). Consultar as normas de referência AS/NZS1715 
(norma australiana) ou EN 529 (norma europeia).

FILTROS FLEXÍVEIS

 ATENÇÃO

Os filtros N7500P2O e N7500P3O proporcionam algum alívio contra os odores de ozono, 
vapores orgânicos e gases ácidos, e devem ser utilizados exclusivamente em atmosferas 
em que estes contaminantes estejam presentes em concentrações inferiores ao Valor-Limite 
de Exposição Ocupacional (Occupational Exposure Level). A utilização deste filtro com 
concentrações iguais ou superiores ao Valor-Limite de Exposição Ocupacional conduz à 
exposição do utilizador a quantidades nocivas do contaminante do ar, o que pode conduzir  
a lesões corporais ou doenças graves ou à morte.

• Os filtros N7500P2O e N7500P3O são filtros de partículas de tipo flexível que conferem algum 
alívio dos odores produzidos por níveis incomodativos de ozono, vapores orgânicos e gases 
ácidos.

INSTALAÇÃO DOS FILTROS
• Instalar os filtros apropriados (2) nos conectores roscados das máscaras North.
• Verificar se os filtros se encontram perfeitamente vedados em relação à máscara.
• Os filtros de tipo flexível são concebidos para ser instalados directamente nas máscaras  

North, ou, quando instalados com o adaptador North N750035, podem ser instalados num 
cartucho químico North. Para instalação de filtros de tipo flexível em cartuchos químicos North, 
consultar as instruções fornecidas com o adaptador N750035.

• Se forem utilizados filtros tipo tampão, consultar as instruções fornecidas com a máscara 
North.

TEMPO DE VIDA DO FILTRO
O tempo de vida útil dos filtros depende do absorvente, da concentração do contaminante no ar, 
da humidade relativa da atmosfera, da temperatura ambiente e do tipo de trabalho efectuado.
• Os filtros antigás e combinados devem ser descartados após não mais de 6 (seis) meses  

após a abertura da embalagem, independentemente do número de períodos de utilização.
• Os filtros de partículas ou combinados devem ser substituídos quando a respiração se  

revelar mais difícil.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Os filtros devem ser armazenados na embalagem original em local fresco e seco e com 
uma atmosfera não contaminada. O armazenamento dos filtros em condições diversas das 
especificadas pelo fabricante pode afectar o respectivo prazo de validade.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M

  O prazo-limite de validade é indicado na embalagem do filtro por uma data no formato  
“aaaa/mm”.

-10°C

+40°C

 Gama de temperaturas no local de armazenamento: -10 ºC / +40 ºC

90%   RH
 Humidade máxima no local de armazenamento: 90%

ELIMINAÇÃO FINAL
Os filtros de protecção respiratória devem ser eliminados de acordo com os regulamentos  
locais em vigor sobre a eliminação de resíduos.
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   INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE: FILTRE SERIA N7500 ÎMPOTRIVA PARTICULELOR, 
FILTRE ÎMPOTRIVA GAZELOR ŞI FILTRE COMBINATE ÎMPOTRIVA PARTICULELOR  
ŞI GAZELOR

INTRODUCERE
Filtrele de unică folosinţă seria North N7500 care sunt compatibile cu semimăştile cu filtru dublu 
seria North 5500 sau 7700 sau cu măştile integrale cu filtru dublu seria North 7600 sau 5400M/L, 
asigură protecţie respiratorie împotriva şi reduc expunerea la gaze, vapori şi/sau particule toxice 
conform normelor aplicabile.

 AVERTISMENT

Înainte de a folosi aceste filtre, citiţi cu atenţie şi în întregime aceste instrucţiuni şi 
instrucţiunile de utilizare incluse cu masca de protecţie respiratorie North. Ambele seturi de 
instrucţiuni trebuie să fie înţelese şi urmate pentru a se obţine protecţia respiratorie adecvată. 
Nerespectarea avertismentelor poate determina pierderea protecţiei şi expunerea la aer 
contaminat care poate provoca boli grave, invaliditate sau deces.

CONDIŢII DE UTILIZARE
Utilizarea măştii de protecţie respiratorie este reglementată de legi, regulamente, norme şi 
recomandări promulgate de diverse organe naţionale şi internaţionale. Utilizatorii trebuie să fie 
complet instruiţi şi familiarizaţi cu toate cerinţele reglementare aplicabile pentru selectarea şi 
utilizarea aparatelor de protecţie respiratorie aplicabile la locul de muncă unde trebuie folosite 
aparatele de protecţie respiratorie.

Înainte de utilizarea acestor filtre trebuie:
• Să identificaţi pericolele (contaminanţii).
• Să evaluaţi pericolul (să determinaţi concentraţiile) din mediul înconjurător.
• Să selectaţi un respirator şi filtrele aprobate pentru utilizare împotriva acestor pericole 

identificate şi evaluate. A se consulta norma în vigoare AS/NZS1715 sau EN 529.
• Să fiţi prevăzut, în mod adecvat, cu un respirator aprobat care utilizează aceste filtre.
• Să consultaţi norma în vigoare AS/NZS1716 sau EN 529 pentru codurile colorate ale  

Tipului/Clasei de filtre.
• Să verificaţi dacă nu s-a depăşit data expirării perioadei de depozitare, indicată pe  

eticheta filtrului.
• Să ştiţi că filtrele etichetate cu + formaldehidă HF au fost testate la NIOSH (normă SUA)  

pentru formaldehidă şi acid hidrofloric.
• Să ştiţi că filtrele împotriva particulelor vor filtra numai particule.
• Să ştiţi că filtrele împotriva gazelor şi vaporilor vor filtra numai gaze şi vapori.
• Să ştiţi că, în cazul în care sunt prezente particule, gaze şi vapori, aveţi nevoie de un  

filtru combinat.
• Să ştiţi că aceste filtre nu asigură protecţie împotriva monoxidului de carbon.
• Să ştiţi că respiratoarele pentru aceste filtre necesită utilizarea a două filtre de acelaşi tip  

şi din acelaşi pachet. 

• Să ştiţi că “filtrul P3 asigură protecţie P3 numai cu respiratorul cu mască integrală”.
• Să ştiţi că “filtrul P3 asigură protecţie P2 cu un respirator cu semimască”.
• Să ştiţi că “R” pe P3 R, P2 R şi P1 R înseamnă că filtrul poate fi folosit în multiple schimburi.

Nu utilizaţi aceste filtre:
• Într-o atmosferă explozivă.
• Într-o atmosferă cu toxicitate înaltă. A se consulta AS/NZS1715 sau EN 529.
• Dacă concentraţia de oxigen este mai mică decât 19,5% în volum sau într-un mediu cu  

adaos de oxigen.
• Dacă pachetul nu este sigilat sau dacă este deteriorat.
• Dacă concentraţia depăşeşte Concentraţia maximă de utilizare. A se consulta norma în  

vigoare AS/NZS1715 sau EN 529.

FILTRE FLEXIBILE

 AVERTISMENT

Filtrele N7500P2O şi N7500P3O asigură protecţie împotriva mirosului de ozon, vapori 
organici şi gaze acide şi trebuie folosite numai în atmosfere în care aceste concentraţii de 
contaminanţi se află sub nivelul de expunere profesională. Folosirea acestui filtru la sau peste 
nivelul de expunere profesională va expune utilizatorul la cantităţi periculoase de contaminant 
din aer, ceea ce poate provoca accidentarea gravă, îmbolnăvirea sau decesul.

• N7500P2O şi N7500P3O sunt filtre flexibile împotriva particulelor care asigură protecţie 
împotriva mirosului produs de nivele dăunătoare de ozon, vapori organici şi gaze acide.

ATAŞAREA FILTRELOR
• Ataşaţi filtrele adecvate (2) pe conectorii filetaţi, montaţi pe masca North.
• Verificaţi dacă filtrele sunt fixate etanş la mască.
• Filtrele flexibile trebuie ataşate direct la măştile North sau, când sunt folosite cu adaptorul  

North N750035, pot fi ataşate la un cartuş chimic North. Dacă se ataşează un filtru flexibil  
la un cartuş chimic North, consultaţi instrucţiunile care însoţesc adaptorul N750035.

• Dacă este folosit un filtru înlocuitor stil tampon, consultaţi instrucţiunile care însoţesc masca 
dvs. North.

DURATA DE VIAŢĂ A FILTRELOR
Durata de viaţă utilă a filtrelor depinde de absorbant, concentraţia aerului contaminat, umiditatea 
relativă, temperatura ambiantă şi tipul activităţii desfăşurate.
• Toate filtrele pentru gaze şi filtrele combinate trebuie să fie aruncate la cel mult şase luni de  

la deschidere, indiferent de numărul de perioade de utilizare.
• Filtrele pentru particule şi filtrele combinate trebuie să fie înlocuite când respiraţia  

devine dificilă.

DEPOZITARE
Filtrele trebuie să fie păstrate în ambalajul lor original într-un mediu răcoros, uscat şi 
necontaminat. Păstrarea în condiţii diferite de cele specificate de producător poate afecta  
durata de viaţă.

Y
Y
Y
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M
M Limita duratei de viaţă este indicată în formatul “aaaa/ll” pe ambalajul filtrului.

-10°C

+40°C

 Intervalul de temperatură al condiţiilor de păstrare: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Umiditatea maximă a condiţiilor de păstrare: 90%

ELIMINARE
Filtrele de protecţie respiratorie trebuie să fie eliminate conform reglementărilor locale de 
eliminare a deşeurilor.
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   ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ФИЛЬТРОВ СЕРИИ N7500 ДЛЯ ЗАДЕРЖКИ 
ЧАСТИЦ, ГАЗОВЫХ ФИЛЬТРОВ И КОМБИНИРОВАННЫХ ГАЗОВЫХ ФИЛЬТРОВ, 
ЗАДЕРЖИВАЮЩИХ ЧАСТИЦЫ

ВВЕДЕНИЕ
Сменные фильтры North серии N7500 совместимы с оснащенными двумя фильтрами 
респираторами половинного размера North серий 5500 и 7700, а также с оснащенными 
двумя фильтрами полноразмерными респираторами North серий 7600 и 5400M/L; фильтры 
полностью или частично предотвращают воздействие на дыхательные пути опасных газов, 
паров и (или) взвешенных частиц.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Перед использованием фильтров внимательно прочтите весь текст этих инструкций, 
а также инструкций, полученных вместе с респиратором North. Для того, чтобы 
обеспечивалась надлежащая защита дыхательных путей, необходимо понять и 
соблюдать оба сборника инструкций. Несоблюдение предупреждений может привести 
к неэффективности защиты и к воздействию загрязненного воздуха, способному 
вызывать серьезные заболевания, нарушения функций или смертельный исход.

УСЛОВИЯ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Использование респираторов регулируется законами, постановлениями, стандартами  
и рекомендациями, распространяемыми различными национальными и международными 
организациями. Пользователи обязаны хорошо понимать и неукоснительно соблюдать 
все нормативные требования, применимые в отношении выбора и использования 
респираторных защитных устройств, пригодных к применению в тех рабочих местах,  
где они будут использоваться.

Обязательная подготовка к использованию фильтров:
• Определите виды риска (загрязнители).
• Оцените степень риска (определите концентрацию загрязнителей в окружающей среде).
• Выберите респиратор и фильтры, утвержденные как пригодные к использованию с целью 

защиты от воздействия идентифицированных загрязнителей в определенной вами 
концентрации (см. нормативный стандарт AS/NZS1715 или EN 529).

• Надевайте надлежащим образом респиратор утвержденного типа, в котором 
используются соответствующие фильтры.

• Цветовые коды типов и классов фильтров см. в нормативном стандарте AS/NZS1716  
или EN 529.

• Убедитесь в том, что срок хранения фильтра, указанный на ярлыке фильтра, еще не 
истек.

• Учитывайте, что фильтры, обозначенные надписью «+ Formaldehyde HF», прошли 
испытания в соответствии со стандартом NIOSH (США) на воздействие формальдегида  
и плавиковой кислоты.

• Учитывайте, что фильтры для задержки частиц отфильтровывают только взвешенные 
частицы.

• Учитывайте, что паровые и газовые фильтры отфильтровывают только газы и пары.
• Учитывайте, что в случае одновременного воздействия взвешенных частиц, газов и  

паров вам потребуется комбинированный фильтр.
• Учитывайте, что эти фильтры не обеспечивают защиту от угарного газа.
• Учитывайте, что в респираторах, совместимых с этими фильтрами, можно использовать 

только два однотипных фильтра, полученных в одной и той же упаковке. 

• Учитывайте, что «фильтр класса P3 обеспечивает защиту на уровне P3 только при 
использовании полноразмерного респиратора».

• Учитывайте, что «при использовании респиратора половинного размера фильтр класса 
P3 обеспечивает защиту на уровне P2».

• Учитывайте, что буквой «R» в сокращениях «P3 R», «P2 R» и «P1 R» обозначается 
фильтр, который можно использовать на протяжении нескольких последовательных смен.

Не используйте эти фильтры:
• во взрывоопасной атмосфере;
• в высокотоксичной атмосфере (см. стандарт AS/NZS1715 или EN 529);
• если содержание кислорода в воздухе или в обогащенной кислородом среде составляет 

менее 19,5 об. %;
• если полученная вами упаковка разгерметизировалась или повреждена;
• если концентрация загрязнителя выше максимальной, допустимой при использовании 

фильтра (см. нормативный стандарт AS/NZS1715 или EN 529).

ГИБКИЕ ФИЛЬТРЫ

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Фильтры N7500P2O и N7500P3O обеспечивают защиту от запахов озона, органических 
паров и кислотных газов и пригодны к использованию только в тех средах, в которых 
концентрация таких загрязнителей не достигает уровня воздействия на рабочем  
месте (OEL). Использование такого фильтра в среде, загрязнение которой достигает 
уровня OEL или превышает его, подвергнет пользователя воздействию опасного 
количества загрязнителя, что может привести к серьезному заболеванию, травме  
или смертельному исходу.

• Фильтры N7500P2O и N7500P3O — гибкие фильтры для задержки частиц, 
обеспечивающие защиту от неприятных запахов озона, органических паров и кислотных 
газов.

ЗАКРЕПЛЕНИЕ ФИЛЬТРОВ
• Закрепите надлежащие фильтры (2 шт.) на резьбовых соединителях, смонтированных  

на респираторе North.
• Убедитесь в том, что фильтры плотно прилегают к респиратору.
• Гибкие фильтры закрепляются непосредственно на респираторах North или, если 

они используются в сочетании с адаптером North N750035, их можно закреплять на 
химическом патроне North. Если вы закрепляете гибкий фильтр на химическом патроне 
North, см. инструкции, полученные с адаптером N750035.

• Если используются сменные фильтры типа прокладок, см. инструкции, полученные с 
респиратором North.

СРОК СЛУЖБЫ ФИЛЬТРА
Продолжительность срока службы фильтра зависит от характеристик абсорбирующего 
материала, от концентрации загрязнителей в воздухе, от относительной влажности, от 
температуры окружающей среды и от типа выполняемых работ.
• Все газовые и комбинированные фильтры следует выбрасывать не позднее, чем 

через шесть месяцев после вскрытия их упаковки, независимо от того, как часто 
использовались эти фильтры.

• Фильтры для задержки частиц и комбинированные фильтры необходимо заменять,  
когда они начинают затруднять дыхание.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Фильтры следует хранить в оригинальной упаковке в прохладном, сухом месте с 
не загрязненной атмосферой. Хранение фильтров в условиях, отличающихся от 
рекомендованных изготовителем, может привести к сокращению срока их хранения.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M Срок годности фильтров указан датой (год/месяц) на упаковке фильтра.

-10°C

+40°C

 Допустимый диапазон температуры в месте хранения: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Максимальная влажность в месте хранения: 90%

ЛИКВИДАЦИЯ
Фильтры для респираторов следует ликвидировать в соответствии с местными 
постановлениями, определяющими порядок ликвидации отходов.
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   NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: ČASTICOVÉ FILTRE, PLYNOVÉ FILTRE A KOMBINOVANÉ 
ČASTICOVÉ A PLYNOVÉ FILTRE SÉRIE N7500

ÚVOD
Filtre na jednorazové použitie North série N7500 sú kompatibilné s dvojitými filtrami na pol tváre 
North série 5500 alebo 7700 či s dvojitými filtrami na celú tvár North série 7600 alebo 5400M/L, 
ktoré ponúkajú ochranu dýchacieho traktu proti nebezpečným plynom, parám a/alebo časticiam  
a znižujú vystavenie proti nim v súlade s príslušnými normami.

 VAROVANIE

Pred použitím týchto filtrov si starostlivo a kompletne prečítajte tieto pokyny a návod na 
použitie dodávaný s filtrami North na tvár. Aby ste dosiahli dostatočnú ochranu dýchacieho 
traktu, musíte pochopiť a dodržiavať oba súbory pokynov. Nedodržanie varovaní môže 
spôsobiť stratu ochrany a vystavenie kontaminovanému vzduchu, ktorých dôsledkom môže 
byť závažná choroba, invalidita alebo smrť.

PODMIENKY POUŽITIA
Použitie dýchacích prístrojov je regulované zákonmi, predpismi, normami a odporúčaniami 
vyhlásenými rôznymi národnými a medzinárodnými orgánmi. Používatelia musia byť plne 
vyškolení a oboznámení so všetkými regulačnými požiadavkami týkajúcimi sa výberu a použitia 
nástrojov na ochranu dýchacieho traktu určených pre pracovisko, na ktorom sa dýchacie prístroje 
majú použiť.

Pred použitím týchto filtrov musíte:
• Identifikovať riziká (znečisťujúce látky).
• Vyhodnotiť riziká (stanoviť koncentrácie) v životnom prostredí.
• Vybrať dýchací prístroj a filtre schválené na použitie proti identifikovaným a vyhodnoteným 

rizikám. Pozrieť riadiacu normu AS/NZS1715 alebo EN 529.
• Byť riadne vybavení schváleným dýchacím prístrojom, ktorý využíva tieto filtre.
• Pozrieť riadiacu normu AS/NZS1716 alebo EN 529 pre typ/triedu farebných kódov filtrov.
• Skontrolovať či nebol prekročený koniec obdobia uskladnenia uvedený na etikete filtra.
• Vedieť, že filtre, ktoré sú označené + Formaldehyde HF, boli skúšané podľa normy USA NIOSH 

pre formaldehyd a fluorovodíkovú kyselinu.
• Vedieť, že časticové filtre odfiltrujú len častice.
• Vedieť, že paroplynové filtre odfiltrujú len plyny a pary.
• Vedieť, že keď sú prítomné častice, plyny a pary, potrebujete kombinovaný filter.
• Vedieť, že tieto filtre neposkytujú ochranu proti oxidu uhoľnatému.
• Vedieť, že dýchacie prístroje pre tieto filtre vyžadujú použitie dvoch filtrov toho istého typu z 

toho istého balenia. 

• Vedieť, že „filter P3 poskytuje ochranu P3 len s dýchacím prístrojom na celú tvár“.
• Vedieť, že „filter P3 poskytuje ochranu P2 s dýchacím prístrojom na polovičnú tvár“.
• Vedieť, že „R“ u značenia P3 R, P2 R a P1 R znamená, že filter sa môže použiť v niekoľkých 

smenách.

Tieto filtre nepoužívajte:
• Vo výbušnom ovzduší.
• Vo vysoko toxickom ovzduší. Pozrite normu AS/NZS1715 alebo EN 529.
• Ak je koncentrácia kyslíka nižšia ako 19,5 % objemu alebo v prostredí obohatenom kyslíkom.
• Ak je balenie otvorené alebo poškodené.
• Ak koncentrácia prekračuje maximálnu úžitkovú koncentráciu. Pozrite riadiacu normu  

AS/NZS1715 alebo EN 529.

FILTRE FLEXIBILNÉHO ŠTÝLU

 VAROVANIE

Filtre N7500P2O a N7500P3O poskytujú úľavu od pachu ozónu, organických pár a kyslých 
plynov a mali by sa používať len v ovzduší, kde tieto koncentrácie znečisťujúcich látok sú 
nižšie než úroveň pracovného vystavenia. Použitie tohto filtra pri tejto úrovni pracovného 
vystavenia alebo vyššie vystaví používateľa rizikovému množstvu znečisťujúcich látok,  
ktoré môžu viesť k vážnemu poraneniu, ochoreniu alebo smrti.

• Filtre N7500P2O a N7500P3O sú filtre flexibilného štýlu, ktoré poskytujú úľavu od pachov 
vyvolaných nepríjemnými úrovňami ozónu, organických pár a kyslých plynov.

NASADZOVANIE FILTROV
• Pripojte odpovedajúce filtre (2) na konektory so závitom nasadené na maske na tvár North.
• Skontrolujte, či sú filtre účinne utesnené oproti maske na tvár.
• Filtre flexibilného štýlu sú konštruované tak, aby sa pripojili priamo na masky na tvár North, 

alebo ak sa používajú s adaptérom North N750035, môžu sa pripojiť na chemickú kazetu 
North. Ak pripájate filter flexibilného štýlu k chemickej kazete North, pozrite si pokyny,  
ktoré sa dodávajú s adaptérom N750035.

• Ak sa používajú vymeniteľné filtre poduškového štýlu, pozrite si pokyny, ktoré sa dodávajú  
s maskou na tvár North.

DOBA ŽIVOTNOSTI FILTRA
Úžitková životnosť filtrov závisí od absorpčnej látky, koncentrácie znečisteného vzduchu, relatívnej 
vlhkosti, teploty okolia a typu vykonávanej práce.
• Všetky plynové a kombinačné filter sa musia zlikvidovať do šiestich mesiacov po otvorení,  

bez ohľadu na počet období použitia.
• Časticové a kombinačné filtre sa musia vymeniť, keď sa dýchanie stane ťažkým.

USKLADNENIE
Filtre by sa mali skladovať v pôvodnom balení v chladnom, suchom, neznečistenom prostredí. 
Uskladnenie v iných podmienkach než predpísaných výrobcom môže ovplyvniť trvanlivosť.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M Dátum trvanlivosti je na balení filtrov vyznačený ako „rrrr/mm“.

-10°C

+40°C

 Rozsah teplotných podmienok uskladnenia: -10 °C/+40 °C

90%   RH
 Maximálne podmienky vlhkosti uskladnenia: 90 %

LIKVIDÁCIA
Filtre dýchacích prístrojov sa musia zlikvidovať v súlade s miestnymi predpismi pre  
likvidáciu odpadov.
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   NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: FILTRI ZA TRDNE DELCE, FILTRI ZA PLIN IN KOMBINIRANI 
FILTRI ZA TRDNE DELCE IN PLIN SERIJE N7500

UVOD
Filtri serije North N7500 za enkratno uporabo so združljivi s polovičnimi obraznimi maskami za 
dvojne filtre serije North 5500 ali 7700 ali s celotnimi obraznimi maskami za dvojne filtre serije 
North 7600 ali 5400M/L in ponujajo respiratorno zaščito pred, ter zmanjšajo izpostavljenost, 
nevarnim plinom, hlapom in/ali trdnim delcem v skladu z veljavnimi standardi.

 OPOZORILO

Pred uporabo teh filtrov skrbno in v celoti preberite ta navodila in navodila za uporabo, ki 
so priložena obrazni maski North. Razumeti in slediti morate obema kompletoma navodil, 
če želite ustrezno respiratorno zaščito. Če opozoril ne upoštevate, se raven zaščite lahko 
zmanjša in izpostavljenost onesnaženemu zraku lahko povzroči hudo bolezen, pohabljenost 
ali celo smrt.

POGOJI UPORABE
Uporaba respiratorja je urejena z zakoni, predpisi, standardi in priporočili, ki jih izdajajo različni 
narodni in mednarodni organi. Uporabniki morajo biti popolnoma usposobljeni in seznanjeni z 
vsemi zakonskimi zahtevami, ki pridejo v poštev pri izbiri in uporabi zaščitnih respiratornih  
naprav, ki se nanašajo na delovno okolje, v katerem bodo respiratorji uporabljeni.

Pred uporabo teh filtrov morate storiti naslednje:
• Identificirajte nevarne razmere (onesnaževalce).
• Ocenite nevarne razmere (določite koncentracije) v okolju.
• Izberite respirator in filtre, odobrene za zaščito pred identificiranimi in ocenjenimi nevarnostmi. 

Glejte veljavni standard AS/NZS1715 ali EN 529.
• Primerno se opremite z odobrenim respiratorjem, ki uporablja te filtre.
• Glede barvnih kod za vrsto/razred filtra si oglejte veljavne standarde AS/NZS1716 ali EN 529.
• Na nalepki filtra preverite, da obdobje za hrambo še ni poteklo.
• Vedite, da so bili filtri, ki so označeni s + formaldehid HF, testirani po standardu NIOSH  

(ZDA standard) za formaldehid in fluorovodikovo kislino.
• Vedite, da bodo filtri za trdne delce filtrirali samo trdne delce.
• Vedite, da filtri za paro in plin filtrirajo le pline in paro.
• Vedite, da morate takrat, ko so prisotni trdni delci, plini in para, uporabiti kombinirani filter.
• Vedite, da ti filtri ne nudijo zaščite pred ogljikovim monoksidom.
• Vedite, da sta za respiratorje za te filtre potrebna dva filtra iste vrste in iz istega kompleta. 

• Vedite, da „P3 filter nudi P3 zaščito samo z respiratorjem za celoten obraz“.
• Vedite, da „P3 filter nudi P2 zaščito z respiratorjem za polovico obraza“.
• Vedite, da „R“ na P3 R, P2 R in P1 R pomeni, da se filter lahko uporabi v več izmenah.

Teh filtrov ne uporabite:
• V eksplozivnem okolju.
• V zelo strupenih okoljih. Glejte AS/NZS1715 ali EN 529.
• Če je koncentracija kisika glede na volumen manj kot 19,5% ali v okolju, obogatenem  

s kisikom.
• Če je komplet odprt ali poškodovan.
• Če koncentracija presega koncentracijo za maksimalno uporabo. Glejte veljaven standard  

AS/NZS1715 ali EN 529.

FILTRI FLEKSIBILNEGA SLOGA

 OPOZORILO

Filtri N7500P2O in N7500P3O zmanjšujejo vonj po ozonu, organski pari in kislih plinih in 
se jih uporablja v okoljih, kjer so koncentracije teh onesnaževalcev pod ravnijo za delovno 
izpostavljenost. Uporaba tega filtra pri ravni za delovno izpostavljenost ali nad njo izpostavi 
uporabnika nevarnim količinam zračnega onesnaževalca, kar lahko povzroči hude poškodbe, 
bolezen ali smrt.

• N7500P2O in N7500P3O sta filtra s fleksibilnim slogom za delce, ki lajšata vonj, ki ga 
povzročijo nadležne ravni ozona, organskih par in kislih plinov.

NAMESTITEV FILTROV
• Namestite ustrezna filtra (2) na konektorje z navoji, ki so nameščeni na obrazni maski North.
• Prepričajte se, da stik med filtroma in obrazno masko dobro tesni.
• Filtri fleksibilnega sloga so zasnovani tako, da se jih namesti neposredno na obrazno masko 

North ali, če se jih uporablja z vmesnikom North N750035, na kemično kartušo North. Če 
filter fleksibilnega sloga nameščate na kemično kartušo North, glejte navodila, ki so priložena 
vmesniku N750035.

• Če uporabljate zamenljive filtre z blazinico, glejte navodila, ki so priložena obrazni maski North.

ŽILJENJSKA DOBA FILTRA
Uporabna življenjska doba filtrov je odvisna od pivnika, koncentracije v onesnaženem zraku, 
relativne vlažnosti, okoljske temperature in vrste dela, ki se ga izvaja.
• Vse filtre za plin in kombinirane filtre je potrebno zavreči najkasneje 6 mesecev po odprtju in to 

ne glede na število obdobij uporabe.
• Filtre za trdne delce in kombinirane filtre je potrebno zamenjati, ko postane dihanje težko.

HRAMBA
Filtre je potrebno hraniti v originalni embalaži v hladnem, suhem, neonesnaženem okolju.  
Hramba pod pogoji, ki ne ustrezajo specifikacijam proizvajalca, lahko vpliva na rok trajanja.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M Iztek dobe hrambe je označen z „llll/mm“ na embalaži filtra.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperaturni razpon za hrambo: -10 °C/+40 °C

90%   RH
 Maksimalna vlažnost za hrambo: 90%

ODSTRANITEV
Respiratorne filtre je potrebno zavreči v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o odstranjevanju odpadkov.
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   UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: SERIJA N7500 FILTERA ZA ČESTICE, GASNIH FILTERA  
I KOMBINOVANIH FILTERA ZA ČESTICE I GASOVE

UVOD
Serija filtera North N7500 za jednokratnu upotrebu kompatibilna je sa polu-pokrivalima za lice  
sa dvostrukim filterima serije 5500 i 7700 i pokrivalima za celo lice sa dvostrukim filterima serije 
North 7600 i 5400M/L, te kod disanja pruža zaštitu i smanjuje izloženost opasnim gasovima, 
parama i/ili česticama, u skladu sa primenjivim standardima.

 UPOZORENJE

Pre upotrebe filtera pažljivo i u celosti pročitajte ovo uputstvo i uputstvo isporučeno sa 
pokrivalom za lice North. Da bi se osigurala adekvatna zaštita pri disanju potrebno je 
razumeti i slediti oba kompleta uputstva. Nepridržavanje upozorenja može da dovede do 
gubitka zaštite i izlaganja zagađenom vazduhu, što može da ima za posledicu ozbiljno 
oboljenje, invaliditet ili smrt.

USLOVI UPOTREBE
Upotreba respiratora regulisana je zakonima, pravilnicima, standardima i preporukama  
koje objavljuju razna državna i međunarodna tela. Korisnici treba da budu potpuno uvežbani  
i upoznati sa svim regulativnim zahtevima koji se odnose na izbor i upotrebu respiratornih  
zaštitnih uređaja na onom radnom mestu gde će se uređaji koristiti.

Pre upotrebe filtera treba:
• Identifikovati opasnosti (kontaminirajuću materiju).
• Proceniti opasnost (utvrditi koncentracije) u okolini.
• Odabrati respirator i filtere odobrene za upotrebu za identifikovane i procenjene opasnosti. 

Pogledajte standarde AS/NZS1715 i EN 529 koji su na snazi.
• Imati pravilno namešten odobreni respirator koji koristi ove filtere.
• Proveriti važeći standard AS/NZS1716 ili EN 529 za bojne kodove tipa/klase filtera.
• Proveriti da datum kraja perioda skladištenja na etiketi filtera nije prošao.
• Znati da su filteri označeni oznakom “+ Formaldehyde HF” testirani prema NIOSH  

(američki standard) na formaldehide i hidroflornu kiselinu.
• Znati da filteri za čestice filtriraju samo čestice.
• Znati da filteri za pare i gasove filtriraju samo pare i gasove.
• Znati da vam je potreban kombinovani filter kada su prisutne čestice, gasovi i pare.
• Znati da ovi filteri ne štite od ugljen-monoksida.
• Znati da respiratori za ove filtere zahtevaju upotrebu dva filtera istog tipa i iz istog pakovanja. 

• Znati da “filter P3 pruža zaštitu P3 samo ako se koristi sa respiratorom sa pokrivalom za  
celo lice”.

• Znati da “filter P3 pruža zaštitu P2 ako se koristi sa respiratorom sa pokrivalom za pola lica“.
• Znati da “R” u oznakama P3 R, P2 R i P1 R znači da filter može da se koristi u nekoliko smena.

Filtere ne upotrebljavati:
• U eksplozivnoj atmosferi.
• U visoko toksičnoj atmosferi. Pogledajte AS/NZS1715 ili EN 529.
• Ako je koncentracija kiseonika manja od 19.5% volumena ili u okolini obogaćenoj kiseonikom.
• Ako je pakovanje otvoreno ili oštećeno.
• Ako koncentracija prelazi maksimalnu dozvoljenu koncentraciju za upotrebu. Pogledajte 

standarde AS/NZS1715 ili EN 529 koji su na snazi.

FILTERI FLEKSIBILNOG TIPA

 UPOZORENJE

Filteri N7500P2O i N7500P3O štite od neugodnih mirisa prouzrokovanih ozonom, organskim 
parama i kiselim gasovima, i smeju da se koriste samo u atmosferama gde su koncentracije 
tih kontaminirajućih materija ispod nivoa profesionalne izloženosti. Upotreba ovog filtera na 
nivou ili iznad nivoa profesionalne izloženosti (OEL) izložiće korisnika opasnim količinama 
zagađivača vazduha, što može da ima za posledicu opasnu povredu, bolest ili smrt.

• Filteri N7500P2O i N7500P3O su filteri za čestice fleksibilnog tipa koji štite od neugodnih  
mirisa prouzrokovanih štetnim nivoima ozona, organskim parama i kiselim gasovima.

NAMEŠTANJE FILTERA
• Odgovarajuće filtere (2) namestite na spojne elemente sa navojem na pokrivalu za lice North.
• Proverite da li filteri dobro prianjaju na pokrivalo za lice.
• Filteri fleksibilnog tipa dizajnirani su za direktno nameštanje na pokrivala za lice North, 

odnosno, kada se koriste sa adapterom North N750035, mogu da se pričvrste na hemijsku 
patronu North. Ako filter fleksibilnog tipa treba da pričvrstite na hemijsku patronu North,  
sledite uputstvo isporučeno sa adapterom N750035.

• Ako koristite filtere tipa podloge za višestruku namenu, sledite uputstvo koje je isporučeno  
sa vašim pokrivalom za lice North.

ROK UPOTREBE FILTERA
Rok upotrebe filtera zavisi o absorbentu, koncentraciji u kontaminiranom vazduhu, relativnoj 
vlažnosti, temperaturi okoline, te tipu posla koji se obavlja.
• Svi gasni i kombinovani filteri treba da se bace najkasnije šest meseci posle otvaranja,  

bez obzira na broj perioda upotrebe.
• Filteri za čestice i kombinovani filteri treba da se zamene kad disanje postane teško.

SKLADIŠTENJE
Filtere treba čuvati u originalnom pakovanju u hladnoj, suvoj i ne-kontaminiranoj atmosferi. 
Skladištenje u uslovima drukčijim od onih koje je naveo proizvođač može da utiče na  
rok upotrebe.
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M Datum isteka roka upotrebe označen je kao “gggg/mm” na pakovanju filtera.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperaturni opseg uslova skladištenja: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Maksimalna vlažnost uslova skladištenja: 90%

ODLAGANJE
Respiratorne filtere treba odlagati u skladu sa lokalnim zakonima za odlaganje otpada.

EN
AR
BG
CS
DA
DE
EL
ES
ET
FI
FR
HE
HI
HR
HU
IS
IT
JA
LT
LV
NL
NO
PL
PT
RO
RU
SK
SL
SR
SV
TR
ZH

   BRUKSANVISNING: SERIE N7500 PARTIKELFILTER, GASFILTER, OCH 
KOMBINERADE PARTIKEL- OCH GASFILTER

INTRODUKTION
North Serie N7500 engångsfilter är kompatibla med North serier 5500 eller 7700 halva 
ansiktsmasker med dubbla filter eller North serier 7600 eller 5400M/L hela ansiktsmasker med 
dubbla filter, och ger andningskydd mot, och minskar exponeringen för, farliga gaser, ångor  
och/eller partiklar i enlighet med tillämpliga normer.

 VARNING

Innan du använder dessa filter, läs dessa instruktioner och bruksanvisningen som levereras 
med North ansiktsmasker noggrant och fullständigt. Du måste förstå och följa båda 
omgångarna instruktioner för att få tillräckligt andningsskydd. Om du inte följer varningarna 
kan det leda till förlust av skydd och exponering för förorenad luft från vilken allvarlig sjukdom, 
handikapp eller dödsfall kan uppstå.

VILLKOR FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Användning av andningskydd regleras av lagar, förordningar, standarder och rekommendationer 
som utfärdas av olika nationella och internationella organ. Användare måste vara fullt utbildade i 
och förtrogna med alla regler för att välja och använda andningsskydd tillämpliga på arbetsplatsen 
där andningsskydden är avsedda att användas.

Innan du använder dessa filter måste du:
• Identifiera riskerna (föroreningarna).
• Utvärdera riskerna (bestämma koncentrationer) i miljön.
• Välja ett andningsskydd och filter som är godkänt för användning mot dessa identifierade  

och utvärderade risker. Se den styrande standarden AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.
• Vara ordentligt utrustad med ett godkänt andningsskydd som använder dessa filter.
• Se den styrande standarden AS/NZS1716 eller EN 529 för typ/klass filter färgkoder.
• Kontrollera etiketten på filtret så att förvaringstiden inte har gått ut.
• Obs! Filter som är märkta med + Formaldehyd HF har testats enligt NIOSH-standard (USA) 

beträffande formaldehyd och fluorvätesyra.
• Obs! Partikelfilter filtrerar endast bort partiklar.
• Obs! Ånggasfilter filtrerar endast gaser och ångor.
• Obs! När det finns partiklar, gaser och ångor behöver du ett kombinationsfilter.
• Obs! Dessa filter ger inte skydd mot kolos (koloxid).
• Obs! Andningsskydd för dessa filter kräver att två filter av samma typ och från samma  

paket användas. 

• Obs! “P3-filter ger endast P3-skydd med andningsskydd för hela ansiktet”.
• Obs! “P3-filter ger P2-skydd med andningsskydd för halva ansiktet”.
• Obs! “R” på P3 R, P2 R och P1 R anger att filtret kan användas under flera skift.

Använd inte dessa filter:
• I en explosiv atmosfär.
• I en mycket giftig atmosfär. Se AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.
• Om syrekoncentrationen är mindre än 19,5 volymprocent eller i en syreberikad miljö.
• Om paketets försegling är bruten eller det är skadat.
• Om koncentrationen överstiger maximal användningskoncentration. Se den styrande 

standarden AS/NZS1715 eller EN 529.

FILTER MED FLEXIBEL UTFORMNING

 VARNING

Filtren N7500P2O och N7500P3O tar bort lukten av ozon, organiska ångor och sura gaser 
och bör endast användas i atmosfärer där dessa föroreningars koncentration ligger under det 
yrkeshygieniska gränsvärdet. Användningen av detta filter på eller över det yrkeshygieniska 
gränsvärdet utsätter användaren för farliga mängder av luftföroreningar, vilket kan resultera i 
allvarlig skada, sjukdom eller dödsfall.

• N7500P2O och N7500P3O är partikelfilter med flexibel utformning som tar bort lukten som 
skapas av störande nivåer av ozon, organiska ångor och sura gaser.

FÄSTA FILTREN
• Fäst lämpliga filter (2) på de gängade anslutningarna monterade på North ansiktsmasker.
• Kontrollera att filtren är effektivt tätade mot ansiktsmasken.
• Filter med flexibel utformning är utformade för att fästas direkt på North ansiktsmasker eller  

(när de används med adaptern North N750035) vid en North kemisk patron. Om du fäster ett 
filter med flexibel utformning vid en North kemisk patron, se instruktionerna som medföljer 
adaptern N750035.

• Om du använder utbytbara filter utformade som dynor, se instruktionerna som medföljer  
North ansiktsmask.

FILTERS LIVSLÄNGD
Filters livslängd beror på det absorberande ämnet, koncentrationen av föroreningar i luften,  
den relativa luftfuktigheten, den omgivande temperaturen och typen av arbete som utförs.
• Alla gas- och kombinationsfilter bör kasseras maximalt sex månader efter öppnandet, 

oberoende av hur många gånger de använts.
• Partikel- och kombinationsfilter måste bytas ut när det blir svårt att andas.

FÖRVARING
Filter bör förvaras i sina original förpackningar i en sval, torr och icke förorenad atmosfär. 
Förvaring under andra förhållanden än de som anges av tillverkaren kan påverka hållbarheten.
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M Hållbarhetsgränsen (bäst före datum) anges som “åååå/mm” på filtrets förpackning.

-10°C

+40°C

 Temperaturområde för förvaring: -10 °C / +40 °C

90%   RH
 Maximal luftfuktighet för förvaring: 90 %

BORTSKAFFANDE
Andningsskyddets filter måste kasseras i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter för avfallshantering.
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ZH   KULLANIM TALİMATI: N7500 SERİSİ PARTİKÜLAT FİLTRELERİ, GAZ FİLTRELERİ  

VE KOMBİNE PARTİKÜLAT VE GAZ FİLTRELERİ

GİRİŞ
North N7500 Serisi atılabilir filtreleri, North 5500 veya 7700 Serisi çift filtreli yarım maskeler ya 
da North 7600 veya 5400M/L Serisi çift filtreli tam maskeler ile uyumlu olup, tehlikeli gazlara, 
buharlara ve/veya partikül maddelerine karşı ilgili standartlar uyarınca solunum koruması  
sağlar ve maruz kalma düzeylerini düşürür.

 UYARI

Bu filtreleri kullanmadan önce buradaki ve North maskesiyle birlikte gelen kullanım talimatını 
dikkatle ve tamamen okuyun. Yeterli solunum koruması elde etmek için her iki talimat takımı 
da anlaşılmalı ve izlenmelidir. Uyarıların izlenmemesi, koruma kaybına ve hastalık, engellilik 
veya ölüme yol açabilecek kirli havaya maruz kalınmasına neden olabilir.

KULLANIM KOŞULU
Solunum cihazı kullanımı, çeşitli ulusal ve uluslararası organlar tarafından çıkarılan yasa, 
düzenleme, standart ve önerilere tabidir. Kullanıcılar, solunum cihazlarının kullanılacağı işyeri için 
geçerli solunum koruma cihazlarının seçim ve kullanımı ile ilgili bütün düzenleme gereklilikleri 
konusunda tam eğitim görmeli ve bilgi sahibi olmalıdır.

Bu filtreleri kullanmadan önce:
• Tehlikeleri (kirletici maddeleri) belirlemelisiniz.
• Ortamdaki tehlikeyi değerlendirmelisiniz (konsantrasyonları belirlemelisiniz).
• Belirlenen ve değerlendirmesi yapılan tehlikelere karşı kullanım onaylanmış bir solunum 

cihazını ve filtreleri seçmelisiniz. Yürürlükteki AS/NZS1715 veya EN 529 standardına 
başvurmalısınız.

• Bu filtreleri kullanan ve size doğru şekilde uyan onaylanmış bir solunum cihazı kullanmalısınız.
• Tip/Sınıf filtre renk kodları için yürürlükteki AS/NZS1716 veya EN 529 standardına 

başvurmalısınız.
• Filtre etiketindeki Depolama Dönemi Sonunun geçmemiş olduğunu kontrol etmelisiniz.
• “+ Formaldehyde HF” ile işaretlenmiş filtrelerin NIOSH (ABD standardı) uyarınca Formaldehit 

ve Hidroflorik Asit için test edildiğini bilmelisiniz.
• Partikül filtrelerinin sadece partikülleri (parçacıkları) filtrelediğini bilmelisiniz.
• Buhar-gaz filtrelerinin sadece gazları ve buharları filtrelediğini bilmelisiniz.
• Partikül, gaz ve buharlar mevcut olduğunda kombine filtre gerektiğini bilmelisiniz.
• Bu filtrelerin Karbon Monoksite karşı koruma sağlamadığını bilmelisiniz.
• Bu filtrelerin kullanılacağı solunum cihazları için aynı türden ve aynı ambalajdan iki filtre 

kullanılması gerektiğini bilmelisiniz. 

• “P3 filtrenin P3 korumasını sadece tam maskeli solunum cihazı ile sağladığını” bilmelisiniz.
• “P3 filtrenin yarım maskeli solunum cihazı ile P2 koruması sağladığını” bilmelisiniz.
• P3 R, P2 R ve P1 R filtrelerdeki “R” harfinin, filtrenin birden fazla vardiyada kullanılabileceğini 

gösterdiğini bilmelisiniz.

Bu filtreleri aşağıdaki durumlarda kullanmayın:
• Patlayıcı atmosferde.
• Yüksek düzeyde toksik atmosferde. AS/NZS1715 veya EN 529 standardına başvurun.
• Oksijen konsantrasyonu hacim olarak %19.5’ten düşükse veya oksijen açısından zengin  

bir ortamda.
• Ambalaj açılmış veya hasarlıysa.
• Konsantrasyon, Maksimum Kullanım Konsantrasyonundan yüksekse. Yürürlükteki  

AS/NZS1715 veya EN 529 standardına başvurun.

ESNEK STİL FİLTRELER

 UYARI

N7500P2O ve N7500P3O filtreler ozon, organik buharlar ve asit gazlarına karşı koku 
koruması sağlar ve sadece, bu kirletici madde konsantrasyonlarının Meslekî Maruz Kalma 
Sınırından düşük olduğu atmosferlerde kullanılmalıdır. Bu filtrenin Meslekî Maruz Kalma 
Sınırındaki veya daha yüksek konsantrasyonlarda kullanılması, kullanıcıyı hava kirletici 
maddenin tehlikeli miktarlarına maruz bırakır ve bu da ciddi yaralanma, hastalık veya  
ölüm ile sonuçlanabilir.

• N7500P2O ve N7500P3O, ozon, organik buharlar ve asit gazlarının rahatsız edici düzeyleri 
tarafından üretilen kokulara karşı koruma sağlayan esnek stil partikül filtreleridir.

FİLTRELERİN TAKILMASI
• Uygun filtreleri (2), North maskesi üzerinde bulunan dişli konektörlere takın.
• Filtrelerin etkili sızdırmazlık sağlayacak şekilde maskeye monte edildiğinden emin olmak  

için kontrol edin.
• Esnek stil filtreler doğrudan North maskelerine monte edilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır veya  

North N750035 adaptörüyle birlikte kullanıldığında North kimyasal kartuşuna takılabilir.  
Esnek stil filtreyi bir North kimyasal kartuşuna takıyorsanız, N750035 adaptörle birlikte  
gelen talimata başvurun.

• Değiştirilebilir ped stili filtreler kullanılıyorsa, North maskenizle birlikte gelen talimata başvurun.

FİLTRE HİZMET ÖMRÜ
Filtrelerin faydalı ömrü, emici maddeye, kirli havadaki konsantrasyona, bağıl neme, çevre 
sıcaklığına ve yapılmakta olan işin türüne bağlıdır.
• Bütün gaz filtreleri ve kombine filtreler, kaç dönem kullanıldıklarına bakılmaksızın,  

açıldıktan sonra en geç altı ay içinde atılmalıdır.
• Partikül filtreleri ve kombine filtreler solunum zorlaştığında değiştirilmelidir.

DEPOLAMA
Filtreler, orijinal ambalajları içinde, serin, kuru ve kirlenmemiş bir atmosferde depolanmalıdır. 
Üretici tarafından belirtilenden başka koşullarda depolanması raf ömrünü etkileyebilir.

Y
Y
Y
Y

M
M Raf ömrünün sınırı, filtre ambalajında “yyyy/aa” şeklinde belirtilmiştir.

-10°C

+40°C

 Depolama koşullarının sıcaklık aralığı: -10°C/+40°C

90%   RH
 Depolama koşullarının maksimum nemi: %90

BERTARAF ETME
Solunum filtreleri, bulunduğunuz yerdeki atık madde bertaraf düzenlemeleri uyarınca  
bertaraf edilmelidir.


